oL BIKE

V-232

APW

Automatic Lockstitch Welting Machine
EL

PARTS LIST

19519404
No.0344-03



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
N=Y)XIDRFE

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers (Ref. No.) shown by the Index.

BHCRErt  BROKREE. T 50T BNo o NI T LML T .22 >T, 208Fnhh Nt
2. Explanation of codes

i2Soinen

1) Codes on the “Note” column
IR Woks

@ v means this part is changed from the previous parts list.
FEOS=Y VA IR SYEAEB 2~ BEELRL 2T
@ #01. . .. vefer to the*Note’ explanation at bottom of page.
201 N=LTO CEIE OISR £ T TFA L

2) Codes on the “E.C. (Engineering change)*’ column
EEFR Mol

(D A10/83. ... Added from October, 1983
1983F 108 £ N B2 n1:
(D D.10/83 .. . Obsoleted from October, 1983
1ISE2F 0 & NHRE 2 n?;
—@ When previous parts {Obsoleted part) and new parts {Added perts) are not interchangeable with each other:
' BEOEREHS L VEBROHRE

tn this case, even obso.eted part 1D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so setect the parts with changed dates and place your orders.
;m%%u%@miéntﬁﬁTb;&ITéiTWB‘E!ﬁﬁu&n‘VTn#@%%&@RLT;iIPéD

Example (144)
2’;‘. Note Part No. Description EC. gm!.
Fi= o E3 — -~ eqg.
E Z®xj3 E @
1 © B1401-100-000  Needie bar 10.10/83) sy~ -
11 B1401-100-000-A Need'e bar LA10/83]  siym— 1
__{2 B1105-200000  Frame cover 1D.10783) [ B1105-300-000 ] -
—_—
(B1105:300000]  Frame cover 1A10/83 L= LAn- 1

“—@) In case when previcus parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
BBORRErHINEOTE

In this case the new part number is replaced on the ** d5% (Japanese)” column of the previous parts, o please order by the new part number.
COBER. EBRCHRIEMEINCr P AT LS8 PREALTHNITOT, HL KBTI $X L a

® c.10/83
1 : 81 10{.-500000] Frame cover Tc.io/83) M 1
Correct No. ’ Wror'lg No.
ILvad Brons

Please order by the correct part number
F .oovMmBET - AXTaw
® m.10183 ... .. The amount required 1s changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the "“Amt. Reg”. column.
[EEEENE GRS - Py TR AR IOBANEBMCIHLCHBORFLTISE 2 T
3) Codes on the “Amt. Req.” column
HWE Woics

@2 ... Indicates amount required is 2,
ME. 2@EFrERLLET
Z20......... Indicates length 1n meters, unit is meter)
BE, ZA-IMAEROLIT (HE3A-bTE:
3) - i Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list,
SDR—=YJYRF DSl E rt8BET ¢
@ [ D, Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as “asm.” and 23 in Japanese, in the “*Description” column.
MR MEA LT dSMUEERHL 2T HEKEREMEIRXT "aun” XTI RFLIEN LT

S e e e e b st eI St b e e s b e e e L R e L e e LT TR T N e L e R T L L v

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

in order to ensure that we detiver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the cormesponding PART NUMBER

{ex. B1103-012-A00) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01, given at the bottom right of the caver) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

HARAEXNOBD ER

DR —y 'sztzﬁeuénru_émﬁisﬁﬁ% TIENXDE (L, §B£m$%(f§um:‘ B1109-012-A00) T /¥ XFa o -
BOET. SROA—Y YR DERES (REBT. B4, No0010-01) R (%, WEEFE 4 - BMEThigs T
Tﬁl\&ﬂmtn%ﬁm—%#gﬁc&a%g#&n3Tmt:?ﬁ?su:

.

L e O T Y

1S e N et it gty 8m bt At

i
!
{
i
!
i
f
!
!
!
i
*
!
¥
.
i
I
.
I
!
§
H
I
!
?
*
{
4
.
i
!
§
*
I
$
!
I
*
I
!
!
!
I
L3
f
!
{
!
[
{
I
»
!
!
i
!
!
I
{
:
i
i
i
!
!
[
!
!
i
:
£
I
*
I}
I
!
I
*
1
!
!
!
I
i
{

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CONTENTS
8 K

MECHANISM COMPILATION

E R

1. FRAME & COVER CU”PONENTS (1) ............................................. 1
&k - AN (1)

2. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (2) -evc-ecremersmrrrsrmnrrmmmsenrssnnemnerssss 3
&bk - A NR—BRKk (2)

3. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS e ocereevcere- R R 5
BEH 2L v FHRRK '

4. CLAMP FGOT COMPONENTS (1) ............................................... 7
KiF ARk (1)

5. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (2) --cee-srerrressmmresrnmnessonmnnnmenenrossinss 9
KB 2Bk (2)

6. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (B) e vrermmnrrer e ia st 11
K ABAGR (3)

7. CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS (1) == v vovverrrrmermrmmreeresmmsnneneseneness 13
KiaZko Bk (1)

8. CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS (2) -+ ---vveveerrrrersmsmmmsronnnrmsnemrsonoes 15
AfExZEDER (2)

. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (L) -e--vorrecsrommnnnnrerossmmmrnmenrrsssosnnsns 17
a—4+—* A%k (1)

10. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS(Z) ............................................. 19
a—+—XA A&k (2)

11. BINDER COMPONENTS (1] ................................................. 21
N vy—Rk (1) :

12. BINDER COMPONENTS (2) ................................................. 23
N4 vy—RB%K(2)

13. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (FOR DOUBLE WELT, RIGHTRLEFT) ------er-v-e 25
EHEREER (B & £/R)

14. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (FOR SINGLE WELT.RIGHT)-------c-rerrresscrr 21
EmEaEER (FE 6R)

15. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (FOR SINGLE WELT,LEFT)---ccrreecoronsooes 29

EHEGHEGK (FE ER)

SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION
TvViR

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS(1)------ce-oerocrmrmssrsonsnsss 3l
W - ABEE (1) |

5. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS(2) ----cc-reerrmcoerrrsrrntsssss 33
GEER - ShRAAGR (2)

3. MAIN SHAFT & THRED TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS---------c-ecsssonsmnsssnnss 35
Lt - KFERR :

4. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS--ce-cocreemronenssrmsresnrenesnssrsnssnss 37
SHEEREGR&

5. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS: -« ceccoroveorsrsrenrsmsmrrmsnreressss 39
L4195k

6. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS:::eore-vcesrrosrorsresesnnonnnnnss 41
% - THEBk

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

'19.
20.
21.
22,
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

30.

CONTENTS
=] X

UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS ................................................. 43
A ZBE ‘
. BOBBIN THREAD CLIP COMPONEN’I‘S .......................................... 45
THROPHEFH

. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER UNIT+ -+« tcvevmnennaeuasecaeennennnnennnnn.. 46
NI b AN— - REEE

LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ................................................. 47
HimAG

SA-27:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION) v v cvcvvvcmrrmnrnrnrucaoncacnnnnnennnn. 49
F-VEILEE (F7va2y)

SA~28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (1) (OPTION) =+« v vvvevmnceenacananenennnennnnn. 51
729 7BAEEB (1) (£ 7 3Y)

SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (2) (OPTION) -« -« -cocvvevnrurnenenerennnnnnnnn.. 53
729 7MAER (2) (A Fvay)

SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (3) (OPTION) =+« «vvvvveeeeemnnneruunnrennnnnn.. 54
729 7HMAIER (3) (FT7vay)

SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (4) (OPTION) «+« v cvvevveennneuneunrennannnennnns 55
729 7RZEE (4) (#7vay)

SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (5) (OPTION) « -« cvvvveeennenneruneunnecnnnnn.. 57
729 7HMAIER (5) (7> ay)

SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING UNIT WITH INCHING FUNCTION (1) (OPTION):«---««---- 59
EMH7727—%8 (1) (AFvav)

SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING UNIT WITH INCHING FUNCTION(2) (OPTION)---+---«--- 61
ETH7 7 2+ —%8 (2) (XF2ay)

SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING DEVICE WITH INCHING FUNCTION (3) (OPTION) --------- 63
ETM7 72+ —%8 (3) (#Fvay)

SA-30: AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (L) (OPTION) <+ vvvvvvveecnnnnns 65
S EBHEKEE (1) (£ 7vay)

SA-30:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (2) (OPTION) - -cvvvveeenennnn. 67
DHIEBARE (2) (72 av)

SA-31:STAND FOR STANDING WORK(OPTION) - <+ -« - vvvvvvursorunareeernnnnns. 69
ULEEAS VR (# TV 3 Y)

SA-33:RIGHT-HAND CENTER KNIFE APPLICATING UNIT(1) (OPTION) <« «vvvvvevnen. 71
CUYI—RA2AEHBEE (1) (£7>a3y)

SA-33:RIGHT-HAND CENTER KNIFE APPLICATING UNIT (2) (OPTION) ««----cvvvvv- 73
CUI-ARBHEEER (2) (723 ))

SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A (1) (OPTION) == cvececoeennianii i iienniinnannnnn, 75
KBIERA (1) (AT 3yv) '
SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A (2) (OPTION) vvcvvevonnennnnonnncnccnneennenannn 77
AHAKBA (2) (FF7¥3Y)

SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A (3) (OPTION) -+« vvvvvvvvocvensanneennneennnnnnn.. 79
ABAZEEA (3) (7vay)

SA-37:PAVING PLATE UNIT (1] 5 01) ) IR R 81
HREE (7> ay)

SA-41:WELT PATCH RECEIVING PLATE UNIT(OPTION) =+ -+ vvvvvvveeereenen.. ~ee- 83
EHZHER (£ 7 a3)

SA-43:HAIR CLOTH PRESSER UNIT (OPTION) -« -+« - vvvvvveeernnnnnnsneeennnnss. 84

SHMAIER (£ 7> 3)

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

CONTENTS
B K

SA-44:POCKET BAG CLAMP UNIT A (OPTION) -+ - -vvnvsensemsnnenscussnncess
Ry FEEIEBA (X TV a V)

SA-45:POCKET BAG PLACING BASE UNIT(OPTION) - ccvvvcvvernnrmnrcmccmrnes
Koy MESBER/EER (A T7vaY) :

SA-46:RIGHT AND LEFT CLAMP FOOT INDEPENDENTLY LOWERING UNIT (OPTION)----
ABLEETREE (F7vaY) ‘

SP-31:GRASP STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION) - ----rvrmremrmrooomenermmrmoreeness
ShHATy A—EE (1) (FT¥av)

SP-31:GRASP STACKER UNIT(2) (OPTION) - ---v-eevrrenmrormscmmrormrenees
SPBRAY v A—EEB (2) (FT¥avV)

SP-32:BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTIQN) w--vevvecermrrmerneornonrmrsosnereres
N—2Apyh—%E (1) (FT¥ar)

SP-32:BAR STACKER UNIT(Z)(OPTION) ......................................
N—2%yh—%E (2) (FTvaY)

SP-33:ROLLER STACKER UNIT(OPTION) ......................... Ceceesesancena
O—S A9y A—HB (T vav)

SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION) :---e--reeemrnnenrmmescccorsses
253 TN—AS v H—EE (1) (FT¥av)

SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNIT (2) (OPTIQN) ------ccemennrrromnecrsororsene
25T N—APy A—%E (2) (FTVav)

SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNTT (3) (OPTION) =« -cvv-ovemeeees SRR
25y TIN=AP v h—%8 (3) (FTaYy)

SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(1) (OPTION) --cc-cvvevmererermerscess
Q—3— - N—=23yTAF 9 A—%E (1) (#TvaV)

SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(2) (OPTION) - ---evvvvrrrormcmcereres
Q=5 —+ N=2 30T AT v A—%RE (2) (FTVaV)

SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(3) (OPTION) ---v-v--eseroccccnsoroses
O—5— - N—03YT A% 9 H—%E (3) (#TvaV)

SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT (4) (OPTION) »=c-vcveverenmmrinerecres
Q—F—  N—m2 ST AV v H—%E (4) (FT¥aV)

PNEUHATIC COMPONENTS ...................................................
EERA%K

ELECTRICK COMPONEN‘[‘S ...................................................
BXE%K

THREAD STAND 11194 R R R R PR ERR R R LR
IARE ,

TABLE OF EXCHANING PARTS
REHRE—HBER

1.

2.

MECH ANT M COMPONms ...................................................
FERR

WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS -« - -evsosecronssnnsnnneosncenncoenes
FHRERRER

. SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS:«cc-ceecerorecenrens B LR

T VUK

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ..............................................
#3l
F—T7 NiESE

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



MECHANISM COMPILATION
RES
L. FRAME & COVER GOMPONENTS (1)
Bk - AN—BR% (1)

-1 -
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION T AMT
1 167-80108 SCKE¥ ryan iy° 2
2 166-76819 UPPER COVER Y AT HAT- 1
3 NM-6040001-SC  NUT W4 aya7Ir M4X0.7 132 2
4 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT M4 2
5 WP-0430800-SC - WASHER B39 F a5”eh N4 2
6 186-77007 PIN ey 2
7 166-74525 FRAME 284 -k 1
8 166-76603- COVER E 34Nt~ E 1
g 166-76306 COVER B FV240°- B 1

10 166-76413 COVER C V24907 - (C) ]
11 167-00908 COVER F VRN - (F) )
12 166-76116 COVER A 24907~ (A) 1
13 166-76512 COVER D Fv24pnT- (D) 1
14 SK-0050801-SC  SCREW }5239" 25
15 166-76207 COLLAR 33~ 29
16 #01 1066-74814 SEWING TABLE 778 1
17 #02 166-74913 SEWING TABLE H-L4F-T"H 1
18 %03 166-75019 SEVING TABLE FIE47-7"% 1
19 SN-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L.=8 $35239° M4%0.7 L=8 2
20 G5023-116-000  POSITIONING BOSS 4550452 2
21 167-80009 GROMMET D Ox9F B % 1
22 167-22704 MAGNET CATCH W RIHEYYF 5
23 SN-6040802-TR  SCREY M4X0.7 L=8 nYBY7IA" AL M4X0.7 1.=8 5
24 US-0410002-KN  SPRING VASHER ATRETBT 2 M4 5
25 G5058-116-A00  ADJUSTING BOLT IYV$I0EY BTAE 2 4
26 G5058-116-B00  COLLAR 15- A 1
27 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 ayas3yh M5X0.8 132 ]
28 167-81205 ADJUST BOLT 7o eabETAb 4
20 NM-6120001-SC  NUT N12 Y593y 4
30 ¥S-1220002-KN __ SPRING WASHER A2 % 4
31 G5846-116-000 CASTER ¥¥2% 4
32 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ISE DA NN ) 16
33 SH-6061002-TP  SCREVW M6 L=10 aYAY733 A M6 L=10 16
34 SH-0051001-SC  SCREW F3239" 5
35 1688-70206 GRAVITY SEAL Y 20F299YI-N 2
36 166-77106 PRODUCTION NUMBER PLATE TN YT 9T U b 1

%30) #01.....For 8.10,12rm 8.10,120m H

Nom(&§E):oz... For 14, 16mm 14,16om

#03.....FOr 18,20mn 18.20m

-2 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NENTS (2)

—B&k (2)

Kk - AN

2. FRAME & COVER COMPO

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply'LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION e ¥ X A ANT.
1 G8216-119-000  FRAME SUPPORT BAR F-7T4IR" - 1
2 165-42508 SCREV 172t 1
3 165-41302 STAND TR ¥$39 1
4 SM-6051002-TP  SCREV HM5X0.8 L=10 2yyyP+E A+ M5X0.8 L=10 3

2 ¥S-0510002-KN - SPRING WASHER AT39°97% 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
6 168-06507 CLOTH RECEIVER . 29783 1
1 168-06614 CLOTH RECEIVER FASTENER ASM. 28T A9H” 1
8 NM-6120003-SE  NUT M12 nyhhiyh M12 393 1
8 SH-1051001-SC  SCREW MS L=10 $5239° 2

10 PA-1501504-A0  TONGS RETURN CYLINDER RVITERTY IR 1
11 167-02003 HAIR CLOTH PRESSER Juy°181 1
12 SH-6041502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 FUUYTATY MARYT 1
13 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATEFTITR M4 1
14 167-02201 GUIDE PLATE B4R U=} 1
15 167-02300 PIN 239"y 2
16 167-02102 CYLINDER TNSTALLING PLATE MU Y43 1
17 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING VASHER Aa8Th"% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
18 SH-6051552-TP  SCREY M5 L=15 nYAI7 3" b 2
19 SH-1041001-SC  SCREVW M4X0.7 L=10 #5239 M4X0.7 L=10 1
20 166-76009 MORKPIECE MP 3974331 1
21 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATFETRT R M4 -2
22 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 094739+ M4X0.7 192 2
23 166-75308 POSITIONING PIN 455720y 2
24 VP-0531000-SC. WASHER M5 38773 2374 M5 2
25 US-0510002-KN __ SPRING WASHER M3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
26 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 nyd779+ H5X0.8 132 2
27 165-44157 SWITCH BOX ASM. 24AVFE Y AD3 1
28 SL-4051291-SC  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 FAT23Y" thz M5X0.8 L=12 4
29 166-75704 FILTER BRACKET 482 77379 1
30 PF-0552080-40 FILTER REGULATOR I4ARIE FTUPYATY 1
31 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 937734 Ah M6X0.8 L=12 2
32 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AF" 5% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
33 PA-1500502-20  PIN CYLINDER U uet 1
34 168-38609 AIR GUN hyaal i 1
35 G5458-116-000  CURLED TUBE B-4$2-7" 1
36 PJ-3020652-01  SOCKET 1

-4 —

YR

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS
EBEBAA v FRE

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

WP-0641601-SC
G5073-116-000
G5072-116-000

WASHER
ROLLER PIN
ROLLER

€580 2 397 M6
n-3L°y
an 83Y

DESCRIPTION IV AMT.
1 5077-116-A00  LIMITING BOX COVER UIYh FTYIAINT- 1
2 SK-3040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 WMIAFY” 2
3 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING VASHER ATFTH R M4 2
4 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER 3 ¥T 2 2hT4M M4 2
S (5065-116-A00 " "SWITCH DRUM 2495+° 94 1
6 SN-8050812-TP  SCREW M5X8 FX7Y" M5X0.8 L=8 2
7 (5068-116-000 LIMITING DOG VIYMTY 5
8 SS-1061010-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=10 5%9" 3/32-56 L=10 5
9 HA-0007000-00  MICROSWITCH 49024%% 5
10 G5087-116-A00  WASHER PLATE 2°2"USY Y3Yb7I4% 1
11 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 0Y3539h M6 132 1
12 SH-8061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 FA95* 1
13 G5064-116-A00  LIMITING BOX Y39V 1
14 SH-9081403-SC  SCREW M8 L=14 YAy Ak 2
15 ¥S-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATETHE M8 2
16 G5854-116-000  DRY BEARING INTYR FTHLATTYYYT 2
17 G5067-116-A00  LIMITER INSTALLATION ROD YIYFMYYRRT- 2
18 G5069-116-A00  SHAFT %7} 1
19 i5088-116-A00  ANCHOR ARM IS LALdA l
20 SM-6051552-TP __SCREY M5 L=15 29357 35" bb §))
21 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 oyAr3Yr N6 132
22 G5075-116-000  ANCHOR AN A
23 G5078-116-000  SVWITCH SPRING H4YFA 3
24 G5075-116-A00  ANCHOR 2TETYSW AT2AY B
25 167-49418 FOOT LEVER PYT"IUN-
26 SM-6062502-TP  SCREV M6 L=25 0959735 A+ M6 L=25
27 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N 29Th" M6
28
29
30
31
32

33

167-84902

B8151-771-000
B8152-771-000
B8153-771-000
N8113-555-B00

BALL PLUNGER

PEDAL

PEDAL MAT

PEDAL CONNECTING ROD
PEDAL BUSHING

ENRT Y AE VA o
7%%73- A°4™h
AR RRYb

TN A
734 7°Y

- e o i €0 89 0 CCY W
Gbaw.—-ooooqmmh

D8114-555-BOE
SH-6082002-TP
¥S-0820002-KN
YP-0841600-5C
B8125-280-000
SN-9061203-SE
WS-0820002-KN
¥P-0841600-SC
167-48204

SH-6041002-TP

PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET
SCREV M8 L=20

SPRING VASHER M8
VASHER

PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE

734377 9143
DYAYT 3R A
AEHTHE NS
S0 e

7342 $3-£94%

SCREV M6 L=12
SPRING VASHER M8
VASHER

PEDAL BASE
SCREW M4 L=10

v AF M6 L=12
NEEHT R M8

LD 2
PYIRAC RTART A (D4TVI%)
ny37P+ET A+ M4%X0.7 L=10

o o B
oo =~

1T
—lo o

52

G5840-116-000
G5421-116-0A0
SH-4062001-5C
VS-0610002-KN
SKH-9065503-

RIBBER FOOT

MECHANICAL VALVE ASM.
SCREW M6 L=20

SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5
SCREW M6 1.=55

2 LPY

TYITT AHTHANTATT D}
T2y M6 L=20
AR E MG

678" n MB [.=55

SH-9063503-SE
HM-6060001-SC

SCREW M6 1.=35
NUT M6

09375 b M6 L=35
a3y M6 132

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1)
KI\AERRZ (1)

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART KO. DESCRIPTION [ ) ANT
1 166-12905 SLIDE BASE 254L7AT-2 1
2 166-11808 STOPPER HITTING RFYRC -72Y 1
3 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 nYpTIST AL M6 L=20 2
4 SK-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nyAy7EET AL M5X0.8 L=20 8
5 WS-0510002~KN.- SPRING WASHER METHF 5.1%9.2X1.3 8
6 PA-2501501-00  CYLINDER 17WUE" 2
7 PC-0151070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER 2:° 2 4
] SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nysy7IR"Ah M5X0.8 L=20 2
9 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR F 5.1%9.2X1.3 2

10 166-10305 BELT CLAMP PLATE ATAMIIYIOATY 1
11 SH-8050602-TP  SCREV M5 L=6 Mty M5X0.8 L=6 1
12 167-20807 CAM FOLLGOVER A AL? A 1
13 167-20906 CAM FOLLOWER B 3,707 B 1
14 166-12301 DETECTING PLATE TUFATY 1
15 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER A9 HT 3 M4 2
16 SH-6041002-TP  SCREVW M4 1.=10 oYY IAT A HAX0.T L=10 2
17 SH-8052502-TP  SCREV M5X0.8 L=25 pAEY” 1
18 SM-6052502-TP  SCREV M5X0.8 L=25 wYHY 7R Hh 4
19 SN-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nYHY7EAT L M5X0.8 1.=20 4
20 167-21102 BALL PLUNGER P el Y iy VM 2
21 166-13507 BASE PLATE ¥ 42MYYFAT -2 1
22 166-13804 ADJUSTING SLATE PITRRRRYT 2
23 166-13606 SUPPORT SHAFT PLATE IITITHIN4R 2
24 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 pA%Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2
25 166-13903 SPLIT COLLAR 99H5- 2
© 26 $S-7111120-SP SCREV  11/64-40 L=10.5 W33y 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
21 166-13705 ADJUSTING PLATE I RALATY 2
28 166-14307 PIN GUIDE VELVRUISSY AT 1
29 166-14000 LIFTING BLOCK y39297° 09 2
30 166-14208 STOPPER PLATE bAA2 2
31 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER FRETR AR U 4
32 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 n99Y7HET AL MAX0.7 L=10 4
33 SH-6063002-TP  SCREW M6 L=30 VLTS L LI S 4
34 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AETHTR MO 4
35 168-40308 COIL SPRING F92)24M0" % 1
36 SH-6062002-TP  SCREV M6 L=20 w7 A M6 L=20 4
37 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 uyHriye N6 192 4
38 166-13309 BUSHING b 4
39 166-13010 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT Y P63 4 (EXTY) 1
40 166-13200 BLOCK 307709y 2
1 SM-8051002-TP  SCREW K5 L=10 FX*ST 2
42 166-13119 SUPPORT ARM BASE (RIGHT) Y P-L8T4 (3F7) 1
43 166-14109 SHAFT 191y3929L°Y 2
44 166-13408 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT SHAFT 9797y i
45 NM-6060001-SC _ NUT W6 293239k M6 192 2
46 PJ-0460525-03  HOSE ELBOW =2 TART 4
47 PY-0105080-00  MECHANICAL VALVE ANZHRAT AT . 2
43 167-04603 VALVE INSTALLING PLATE IHZHONTRT R ITATY ]
49 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nypy744A" kE H5X0.8 L=20 2
50 167-22803 SPRING L y495° 1939 $5A° 3L 4
51 168-40407 VAHER L3 hTF 2

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



(2)

RIPABRZ ( 2)

5. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DPESCRTIPTION ke v A AMT.
1 166-96700 CLAMP FOOT ARM, LEFT i3 A9I7-4 kR%Y 1
2 SH-6083002-TP  SCREV M3 L=30 i) Ladr A 2
3 ¥S~0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 AEITHT R N8 2
4 G5108-119-000  WASHER Y A 1
5 VS-0510002-=KN-- SPRING WASHER ME$TPx 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
6 SH-6051202-TP  SCREY¥ M5%X0,8 L=12 7R A M5X0.8 L=12 1
7 G5146-119-C00 SLIDE SHAFT . FEER AT BTN ¢ 20 MM} 1
8 #01 G5121-119-A00-A FOLDING PLATE, LEFT A 2342 €37 A 1
g #02 G5121-119-B00-A FOLDING PLATE, LEFT B 12342 €27y B 1
10 G5132-116-B00  FOLDING BRACKET 1923727559k 1

11 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER E38THT % 2724 M4 2
12 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHT R M4 2
13 SH-6041002-TP  SCREV M4 L=10 oYy 7FET A M4X0.7 L=10 2
14 SH-6031202-TP  SCREV M3X0.5 L=12 (T LSy 13 2
15 NM-6030001-SC  HUT M3 o319k M3X0.5 132 2
16 G5129-116-C00  SPRING 2342 ¥ C 1
17 G5119-116-C00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,LEFT rUREST MM AT o 1 I S 1
18 SM-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 o7 TR A 2
19 G5402-116-AA0  WELT PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASM. Maz MvET s 1
20 PX-0551010-00  ELEMENT ILAVE M)9EZYT° R 1
21 PJ-3040451-02 ELBOW UNION, C AR 221y C 1
22 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW H4X0.7 L=12 7R Ak 1
23 VS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATETETE M4 1
24 YP-0430800-SC  WASHER 5978 % 2B M4 1
25 #01  G5131-116-C00  FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFT Y2342 ARYN° - ERTY 1
26 #02 G5131-116-D00  STOPPER, LEFT 39a34% AMIN°- 3™y 1
27 SM-6065002-TP  SCREV M6 L=50 YAy 7HETAL W6 L=50 1
28 G5123-117-000  FLAP STOPPER A 72997° ARIA° A 1
29 SM-6053002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 2y FETAL 1
30 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N33°57% 5.1X9.2X1. 1
31 (G5124-117-A00  SLIDING METAL 2547 4% EXTY 1
32 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 ny3EYE N6 192 1
33 SN-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 YT FE A M6 L=20 1
34 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETH % M6 1
35 G5103-119-000-A CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFKT 1-381 " 7-4 k2" 1
36 SH-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 nYIHFIR A 2
37 #01 167-77807 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (L) G=8-14 1ter5v7° (1) 8-14 1
38 #02 167-78003 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (L) 16-20 :3°mr5v7° (L) 16-20 1
39 SH-3030601-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 JA2RY” 1
40 ¥S-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 AT28°9 % 3.1%5,9X0. 1
41 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 E39°H% % ahT e M3 1
42 G5106-119-000 WELTING PATCH BASE, LEFT . R3IR)AT=2 XY 1
43 167-78409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT 32tny5vItat A (L) 1
44 203 167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP 127 nY3v7° 1A 1
45 167-78201 CLAMP FITTING BASE (LEFT) 59 7° YR 4 (L2™Y) 1
46 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 E5%y° 11/64-40 L=11 2
o) #0L..... For 8.10,12,1l4mm 8,10,12,14mm H
NOTE (2:2C) #0; ..... For 16,18.20mm 16.18.20mn FH
%03..... For heavy-weight materials JlaLondad]

- 10 —

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



6. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (3)
KAZB&% (3)

-1 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E v 3 4
1 166-96601 CLAMP FOOT ARM, RIGHT 4 1417-4 3%°
2 SH-6083002-TP  SCREVW M3 L=30 BRI IET Ab
3 VS-0820002-KN  SPRTNG WASHER M8 FEL A A )
4 SH-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 =12 RYBIPFE M
5 HH-6030001=SC - NUT M3 98539k M3X0.5 1va
6 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 1.=10 2YBYPIATAh M4X0.7 L=10
7 VS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATFTHTE M4
8 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER E39THTE 20T a3h N4
9 G5132-116-B00  FOLDING BRACKET 12377359}
10 SM-6051202~TP__ SCREW M5X0.8 1.=12 oyHy73a Ak H5X0.8 1=12
11 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRTNG WASHER

G5108-119-000
G5129-116-C00
G5118-116-D00
SH-6051402-TP

WASHER

SPRING

FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,RIGHT
SCREW }M5%0.8 L=14

ATEPTH%% 5.1X9.2X1.3
999¢ A

143342 371 C
EUEECUVE A A ) B
BYII7IE" A

#01
#02

DD BN PO RO ot b i bt b s b
RERXFX i QTR R L RERE N

NS
]

#01
#02

2 00 B N N
S WO I

G5402-116-AA0
PJ-3040451-02
PX-0551010-00
SH-6041202-TP
¥S-0410002-KN
WP-0430800-SC
G5130-116-C00
G5130-116-D00
G5146-119-C00

(5120-119-A00-A
G5120-119-B00-A
G5104-119-000-A

SN-6062002-TP
¥S-0610002-KN
NH-6060001-SC

VELT PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASM.
ELBOV UKTON. C

ELEMENT

SCREV M4X0.7 L=12

SPRING WASHER

a3 WUET sy
IR 223y -C
IVAVE M9YZ97°4
BYRI7 " AE
N9 M

VASHER
STOPPER, RIGHT

FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A
SLIDE SHAFT

FOLDING PLATE. RIGHT A

3T F InT I8 M4
23482 2HIA°- 3%°
Y2342 2HYA°- 31T A
THPIVYP-A234 Y
Y32 33" A

FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT B

CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT
SCREV M6 L=20

SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5
NUT M6

Y2342 %" B

T-18% IV° F-h IF
nyPy7ERT AL W6 L=20
ATz M6
nyarIvk M6 192

Wt w
s N~

G5125-117-A00
SH-6053002-TP
¥$-0510002-KN
G5123-117-000
SH-8065002-TP

SLIDING METAL
SCREN M5X0.8 L=30
SPRING WASHER
FLAP STOPPER A
SCREV M6 L=50

234042 3%
oY IR A

M2 5.1X9.2X1.3
7397° AMYA° A

oYauP AR M6 1,250

M G L L 9o
O ¢ O0 ~ ) P

SH-6061602-TP
G5107-119-000
SH-3030601-SC
¥S-0310002-KN

SCREV M6 L=16

VELTING PATCH BASE, RIGHT
SCREW M3X0.5 L=6

SPRING WASHER M3

WP-0320500-SC _ WASHER M3

41 #01
42 #02
43

44 #03

167-77906
167-78102
167-78508
167-04900
167-78300

oy hs? IR A

FES YL ST N

Iy

N3$THT%2 3.1X5.9X0.7
£33 % Ih7 34 W3

GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (R) G=8-14
GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (R) 16-20
GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT
RUBBER CLAMP

CLAMP FITTING BASE (RIGHT)

32°0%3Y7° (3%7)G=8-14
32°043v7° (R)16-20

377 yIv7° R (R)

R 01 &/ & 2 e M A

24 de

l

46

35-6111140-5P

VOTE(&E*E)#OI...

:03...

SCRE¥ 11/64-40 L=11

.For 8.,10,12,14mm

..For 16,18, 20mm )
..For heavy-weight materials

- 12 —

75/7 FUOF2 £(35%°)
E5%Y" 11/64-40 L=11

8.10,12,14mm Fd
16.18.20mn F
EBE¥A

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N,_.._a_.._.._o_.._;;—a.-.t\:-—ow—an—o.—a.—o.—a_._‘—-.—t_.,_a_a._A._n.—a;—-.—aun—lwt—i—a.—a.—b.—ln—a[\)mmwml\)(\).—a



REAEOBEEK (1)

7. CLAMP 'FOOT FEED COMPONENTS (1)

- 13 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - T { AMT.
166-12806 COVER BA" -
SH-0050801-SC  SCREY 2T
166-09901 SHAFT %7
167-21706 KEY ALF- (Hah)
166-10107 - - {OLLAR B »5- B
SB-1120002-00  BEARING ATYYVYT D=12X28
166-10008 COLLAR A B95- A
SH-8051002-TP  SCREK M5 L=10 ST

RC-2800002-KP

RETAINIG PIN

CH™ %39 30.1 7439

166-09810 _MOTOR BASE Toi-at-2
166-10404 TIMING PULLEY A 2430577°-Y A
SH-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 bARY™
167-22407 TIMING BELT 24IVITAT R
166-10701 IDLER SHAFT PARTS ITY
166-10602 PULLEY INSTALLING ARM 7°-Y pYYYP-4

SH-6062502-TpP
SM-1051001-SF

SCREV M6 L=25
SCREV N5 L=10

oy3I7PIET AR M6 L=25
$5%9" M5X0.8 L=10

NP b et i o [t s bt bt fod fod
IO WO OB W =[O WO ~NIDNET & WA —

167-25905 VASHER b3
166-10800 PULLEY PIN 7°-Y PUYIESY
166-11006 IDLER PULLEY 74735 7°-Y
167-10303 BEARING AT7YVy”
22 RC-2200002-KP  RETAINING RING Ca™ 229
23 166-10909 WASHER 7I9%
24 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING VASHER ATF$THTF 5.1X9.2X1.3
25 SH-6051002-TP __ SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 945744kt M5X0.8 L=10
26 166-10503 TIMING PULLEY B 243¥977°-) B
27 SN-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 FA%YT N4X0.7 L=8
28 SN-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 9597348 Mk M6 L=25
29 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 A3 NB
—30 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 A3 H % N
31 SM-6062502-TP  SCREV N6 L=25 YFr73E M NG L=25
32 165-58850 $-RTE-RLV2-2TF-77 4GS

MOTOR CABLE ASM.

— 14 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

= i e o BN i s NS [t e [ bt DND e BN = RO N N — O



8. CLAMP- FOOT FEED COMPONENTS (2)
RFAREOER (2)

- 15 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E oy o3 4 ANT.
1 166-09711 STAND A 95249 (A) 1
2 166-74608 STAND B y$29 B 1
3 SH-6062002-TP  SCREV M6 L=20 Y3744 BE M6 L=20 8
4 NS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 8.1X12.2X1.5 ATRET9°2 NG 8
5 SH-6062502-TP~ SCREW MG =25 DY7¥ 4" M HE L=25 4
6 SH-8082002-TP  SEREV M& L=20 P2y M8 L=20 2
7 NH-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 093739+ M8 191 2
8 166-09513 ROD BASE I5297" -3 1
9 SH-(085502-TF  SCREV Mg L=55 9975 AE M8 L=55 4
10 168-73100 BELT 24307° A" b 1
1 166-10206 DRIVING PULLEY TN SR 1

12 SK-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X$ FREYS N4X0.7 L=8 2
13 166-11709 FEED RAIL T U-4 1
14 SN-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 R7H734° A H5X0.8 L=20 7
15 166-11807 STOPPER ZLYA° 2
16 SH-6062002-TP  SCREV MG L=20 2I377TR BT NG L=20 4
17 VS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AR E NG 4
18 166-12608 BELT COVER ATKMIA"- 1
19 SN-6051002-TP  SCREV H5X0.8 L=10 DYB7PEABE M5X0.8 L=10 2
20 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER A"23°5°% 5.1X8.2X1.3 2
21 YP-0531000-SC__ WASHER M5 £79°3°% 10 536 N5 2
22 166-11600 FOLLOW PULLEY J™ 29198970 -y 1
23 167-20005 BEARING ATPYYY* 2
24 RC-2421211-KP  RETAINING RING vy 1
25 SH-6051602-TP  SCREV M5X0.8 L=16 IYBHPIAAL M5X0. 8 L=16 . 2
26 VS-0510002-KN _ SPRING WASHER AFTHF 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
27 167-24403 VASIIER DIFTTRTTAPT RN 2
28 166-11501 FOLLOW SHAFT SR I 1
29 166-11105 TENSION BRACKET Fv52Y7°559h 1
30 166-11303 TENSTON SCREW Fuy3v3y” 1
31 166-11204 COLLAR 7485~ 1
32 KH-6120001-SC  NUT N12 2B 1
33 SH-6052002-TP  SCREVW M5 1.=20 2977 34° bk M5%0.8 1.=20 1
34 166-11402 GUIDE BAR A FEARTATY A 1
35 NM-6060001-SC___HUT MG wyAntyE M6 193 1
36 166-12012 GUIDE RAIL. PRIy 1
37 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW MG 1.=2 UYAIPHE AL ME L=20 2
38 168-07901 SENSOR BRACKET (4) tU8=7"31} (A) 2
39 SH-6051202-TP  SCREV M5X0,8 L=12 ay#7744° A+ M5X0.8 =12 4
40 ¥S-0510002-KN _ SPRING WASHER N33 9°% 5.1%9.2X1.3 4
41 YP-0531000-SC__ WASHER M5 LT3 F 23 99k M5 4
42 168-08305 SENSOR BRACKET (C) £Y9-7" 59} (C) 1
43 18%-08206 SENSOR RRACKET iB) A7 301 (B) ]
44 SH-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 099974 bh 4
45 ¥S-0410002-KN __ SPRING WASHER DTIEHTE M4 4
46 WP-0430800-SC__ WASHER E58 0 % b 2eh N4 4
47 161-63853 REAR DETECTING SVITCH ASH. 20908y ¥vF. 03 1
48 164-63754 SPEED DETECTING SW1TCH ASM. LT UIVRy KTITIVE MY 1
49 164-63655 FRONT DETECTING SWITCI ASM. £RUILRY FVE M3 1
50 167-02706 CORD_BRACKET 4" SBKT 2
51 SH-0040801-SF _ SCREW H4X0.7 L=8 Fa21%y° MAXO0.7 1.8 1
52 SH-6041202-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 MYAYPIET L HAX0.T L=12 2
53 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASNER AR M4 g

VP-0430800-5C

VASHER

- 16 —

B3 HT 2T M4

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



9. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (1)
I—F—A2K% (1)

- 17 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A AMT.
1 166-07400 CORNER KNIFE A2 2-+-22(A2) (£73%9) 2
2 166-07301 CORNER KNIFE Al 2-3-22 Al (£339%) 2
3 166-07004 KNTFE GUIDE AZHT4ET 2
4 G5279-117-000  ECCENTRIC PIN 42254 I¥eE®y 4
5 $$-6081210=SP -~ SCREW 1/8-44 1=12 L33y 1/8-44 L=12 4
6 166-07202 KNIFE HOLDER B 12583 B 2
7 166-07103 KNIFE HOLDER A AT A 2
3 $S-7111120-SP SCREY 11/64-40 L=10.5 IWEF2Y”T 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
9 166-06907 KNTFE HOLDER BASE AZRAET PTRTA 2
10 $S-4080620-TF  SCREW 1/8-44 1=6 FAT3Y" 1/8-44 L=6 2
1 166-08804 LIFTING GUIDE BCELETE AR 2

12 166-09208 ADAPTER 7% % 2
13 SM-6041602-TP  SCREY M4X0.7 L=16 gHI7 R AE HAX0.7 L=16 2
14 166-08705 ROD GUIDE VAR 2
15 SH-6051602-TP  SCREW _M5X0.8 L=16 0937735 Ak H5X0.8 1.=18 2
16 166-08507 ROD BUSHING P A 2% 2
17 166-08408 SLIDE BRACKET 234+"7°39) 1
18 SH-3051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 FARIT 2
19 SH-8050602-TP  SCREY M5 L=0 FA%¥" M5X0.8 L=6 2
20 167-25103 CAM_FOLLOWER 4707~ 1
21 187-25202 CAM FOLLOWER BLar- 1
22 166-09406 SENSOR DETECTING PILATE oY JuERTY 1
23 SH-B051002-TP  SUREW M5X0.8 L=10 aypy7 3" Ab M5X0.8 1.=10 2
24 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING VASHER A" #3°H%% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
25 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 €385 % 25”234 M5 2
26 168-07000° CYLINDER BRACKET N =77 7Fb 2
27 SH-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 nyyI7 AT A 4
28 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING VASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATFETHTR M6 4
29 168-07406 - RUBBER WASHER 2Ly Ie- 4
30 168-40605 TRUNION PIN F3otve’y 2
X7 PA-2506501-00  CYLINDER [SZP0FN 2
32 166-08325 CORNER KNIFE BRACKET -3 4277 7b-h 1
33 SH-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 Y7 $4" Ak 4
34 164-63952 IOME POSITION SENSOR ASH. 21-3-42 FOUFVEUE B3 1
35 167-27109 BAND AUR" 2
36 - 165-55856 PERCEIVING CABLE B ASH. 2-F-R2IRFVFN-T7AR Y3 2
37 SH-6062003-SC  SCREV M6 1.=20 nyHoE" Ak M6 1=20 2
38 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING VASHFR 6.1X12.2X1.5 A28 H%% N 2
39 166-00900 FRAME RECETVING BRACKET 2 RVRA9YITIFI 2 ]
40 166-01007 FRAME RECEIVING BRACKET A AV GE9 A 1
1 UP-0641601-SC  WASHER D % 3BT ¥N M6 2
42 US-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NFTE R M6 4
43 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 avys?PIE" AT M6 L=20 4
44 167-23900 COLLAR tYhs- 1
45 SM-8050802-SP  SCREW M5X0.8 1.=8 FA#2" M5X0.8 1.=8 2
46 166-09307 SENSOR BASE [ 1
47 SM-6052502-TF  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 nYA7 34" 1
43 166-08911 SLIDE SHAFT A A34E7IT A 1
49 166-00018 SLIDE SHAFT B 2479 B 1
50 185-55757 PERCEIVING CABLE & ASM. 2-F-A2YRTVFT-TTRA 93 2

- 18 —

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



10. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (2)
I—F—A ZAB% (2)

- 19 —

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

166-03201
SH-8040602-TP
166-03102
SH-6031002-TP
¥S-0310002-KN

DESCRIPTION

SENSOR BOSS

SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
SENSOR PLATE

HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10
SPRING VWASHER M3

-

3-8 2

3 £

AR ELL G Py
oypy7 AT A M3X0.5 L=10
A28 4% 3.1X5.9%0.7

AMT.

166-03003
#S-0410002-KN
SH-6041002-TP
164-63556
164-63556

SENSOR BRACKET

SPRING WASHER

SCREV M4 L=10

ROTATION DETECT SENSOR ASM.
ROTATION DETECT SENSOR ASM.

tUE-7" 31

A28 N4
ny3y73R M H4X0.7 L=10
NARE-R DLTIIVE D
N ARE-R 4FVIVE Y

X
Q
2
3
3

164-80552
166-02500
SH-8040602-TP
RC-2800002-KP

STEPPING MOTOR ASH.
HOTOR SHAFT

SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
RETAINIG PIN

A7Y7°E-% yhtv 93
E-% J¥7b

FARY®

Ca™%riA7 30.1 7339

167-10105 BEAR ING ATPYVY”
166-02302 BEARING COLLAR ATPYVTT G-
166-02401 BEARING COLLAR ATTYVY b9
166-02609 MOTOR GEAR 3 SR A o
SH-8061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 kX% M6 L=10
167-20104 BEAR ING AT7YYY”
166-02708 BALI. SCREV GEAR RT-ARYTT Y-
166-02807 BALL SCREV AREPYH-AFD°

¥5-0510002-KN
SH-6052002-TP
167-21805

SPRTNG VASHER
SCREV M5 L.=20
KEY

At tr 5.1%9.2X1.3
09397346 A+ H5X0.8 L=20
A429%- (V293)

NNNMNNNNNN—'&—‘—‘&—I—lr—I—tw——a—O
:soosio:cnhww-—-oooodmm.nwmv—-ocooo-qombwm—‘

VP-0841600-5C
¥3-0820002-KN
NM¥-6080001-SC
SK-0050801-5C

VASHER

SPRING WASHER M8
NUT M8X1.25
SCREW

— 20 —

L3Th %
ATRITET3 M8
2yh73YE H8 1¥2
+32FY°

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

w-—-—-:—a.—-.:a.hu.-_»_a._-._n—'mmm'—u—-—-—-NN»—-ww-—oN—-



11. BINDER COMPONENTS (1)
Nt Bk (1)

-1 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A AMT
1 PC-0105080-00  SPEED CONTROLLER 2L° -k avin-3 2
2 167-25707 CYLINDER SCREW VYT FRARYT 2
3 P&-2003002-00  CYLINDER T-b249FYRIRD" 29 03 1
4 SM-6051602-TP ~ SCREV M5X0.8 L=16 uvyyy s Ab N5%0.8 L=16 2
5 WS-0510002-KN = SPRING WASHER AT H% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
6 166-54402 CYLINDER BRACKET PN T 1
7 RC-0560711-KP  RETAINING RING CH™ 229 2
8 166-54709° ROLLER Q-7 2
9 166-54501 JOINT yta4uh 1

10 166-54600 ROLLER SHAFT -5 I*4 1
11 SH-8040602-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=6 COMARYT 1
12 167-25509 SCREW ATPYUYTISI AR 1
13 166-54006 REARTNG PRESSER AT 1
14 166-53909 BEARTNG COLLAR ATPY U B5- 1
15 SB-1120002-00  BEARING ATPYVYT D=12X28 2
16 166-53404 BEARING CASE ATPYUYT -2 1
17 166-55400 CONNECTIEG PLATE VA VAR 1
18 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATx83%% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
19 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW N5 L=20 097735 kb M5X0.8 L=20 2
20 SH-6041202-TP _ SCREW W4X0.7 [.=12 oyR7 35" 4b 4
21 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ARETHTE M4 4
22 166-55607 CYL INBER BRACKET (2) MNveT TTIEYE(2) 1
23 ¥5-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT 2% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
24 SH-6052002-TP  SCREY W5 (=20 ny¥773%" Ak M5X0.8 L=20 2
25 PC-0105070-00 _ SPEED CONTROLLER -k avke-3 2
26 167-27109 BAND ACUFT 2
27 PA-2513502-A0  AIR CYLINDER PN VR 1
28 166-53602 BALL SPLINE £ =027° G4V 1
29 166-53503 LINEAR SHAFT YZ?IvIH 1
30 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW WAX0.7 }=12 nYHP+E Kb 4
31 167-25608 NUT A5 AL VP AT} 1
32 166-54204 POSITIONING PIN (FE7AL°Y 1
33 186-53800 ROTATION SHAFT RN 1
34 RC-0560711-KP  RETAINING RING CH™ 239 2
39 166-55102 CYLINDER PIN Yy~ Ly 1
36 SH-6063002-TP  SCREW M6 L=30 AVIIRA I RS 1
37 166-53701 SWING BASE AVDTAT-% 1
38 "166-54105 STOPPER Abyn® 1
39 SK-6062002-TF  SCREW M6 1.=20 nyaPIET AL HO L=20 1
10 166-55706 NUT TR 1
41 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AL° -+ avho-3 2
42 PA-1501510-40  PIN CYLINDER 1-F24YFIFL U R” 1
43 166-55003 LIMIT GUIDE 3ZF27LMAT AR 1
44 SH-6041202-TN  SCREW N4X0.7 L=12 wBITIRTAE M4X0.7 L=12 2
45 166-54808 LIFTING RASE 929194 -2 1
46 SH-6030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 Y4735 4 M3X0.5 L=8 4
47 166-55201 CYLINDER CONKECTOR MNuaT awpr i
48 166-55300 CYLINDER BRACKET (1) Myrt 77E(1) 1
49 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATF$TATF 5.1X9.2X1.3 ]
50 SM-6051602-TP _ SCREW W5X0.8 =16 09577+ 4k M6X0.8 =16 1
51 166-54907 PIVOT PIN 2RRIYT AN TN Y 1
52 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 39782 3% H10 1
53 166-55508 COLLAR H3- 1
54 NH-6050001-SC  NUT M5 193939k H5X0.8 171 2
55 SH-6053002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 1.=30 IV EAy a1 2
56 1656-56955 SENSOR CABLE ASM. DRV AR N b U T L ES AV VN 1
57 1645-66250 SENSOR CABLE ASH. NV RAVFIINIT LS - TN ]
58 165-56052 SENSUR CABLE ASM. LN T 1 A P LE UL M 1
59 165-55955 SENSOR CABLE ASH. AT AR R - TR 1
60 165-56359 SENSOR CABLE ASM. LN 5 R ULV ¥ & et M B K ]
61 167-27307 SPEED CONTROLLER A"y 1
— 22 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



12. BINDER COMPONENTS (2)
NAY—BFR(2)

- 23 -
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A AMT.
1 165-58652 LIGHT A ASM. YT2997 -394 A 93 2
2 166-56100 LIGHT BRACKET (1) =% 7359 (1) 2
3 (5338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT IAYTET ME 2
4 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 DRI MB 2
5 ¥S-0510002-KN ~ SPRING WASHER N 33°3"% 5.1X8.2X1.3 2
6 167-24403 VASHER EAELTRLPALT A M 2
7 166-56209 LIGHT BRACKET (2) - -3 T"959H(2) 2
8 SH-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 0Y37734°hh H5X0.8 L=16 2
9 SH-8040502-TF  SCREY M4X0.7 L=5 FX25* M4X0.7 L=5 1

10 166-56001 LIGHT INSTALLING SHAFT 2=h MYYIIYTE 1
11 166-55904 LIGRT INSTALLING ARM =5 MIYY7-4 1
12 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 ayhy73k A+ H5X0.8 L=20 2
13 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING VASHER AT ¥$TH72 5.1X8.2X1.3 2
14 166-52802 BINDER SLIDE BASE ATAVET 234R°AT -2 1
15 SM-6081542-CP_ SCREW M8X1.25 L=15 aYay7 R Ab M8 L=15 1
16 ¥S-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NEFTHTE N8 1
17 167-24502 WASHER 799% 1
18 166-53305 THRUST VASHER 2324799 1
19 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 29397545+ M5X0.8 L=12 2
20 U5-0510002-KN  SPRING YASHER N5 9% 5.1%9.2X1.3 2
21 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 L5978 240 MS 2
22 SH-4031201-SK SCREW M3 X 12 FATIRYT M3X0.5 L=12 1
23 SH-4031601-SN  SCREV M3%0.5 L=16 FATI%9" M3X0.5 L=16 1
24 166-56308 SENSOR BRACKET (1) IFVAVT I (1) 1
25 ¥P-0320500-SC _WASHER M3 L3382 33334 M3 1
26 VS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 NFTHTR 3.1X6.9%0.7 1
27 NN-6030001-SC  NUT M3 Yh739F H3X0.5 192 1
28 167-22002  KNOB T 1
29 NH-6060001-SC  NUT M6 YH7IYE M6 192 1
30 167-23801 SPRING PYY37I44N" % 1
31 166-53008 STOPPER PIN ARYR° E°Y 1
32 166-53107 GUIDE COLLAR BTN AT 1
33 SK-4031601-SN  SCREW M3X0.5 L=16 FAT23Y" M3X0.5 L=16 2
34 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 EF3°RF 2b7 434 M3 2
35 167-25806 SCREW 17 559bbARS” 2
36 166-56407 SENSOR BRACKET (2) 95 VYT 35 (2) 1
37 166-98409 STOPPER BOLT P LT A 1 1
38 NH-6060001-SC  NUT N6 ayA73%F M6 132 1
39 SH-8051002-TP  SCREY M5 L=10 FA2Y° 4
40 166-52901 BINDER SIAFT AT4YRT 3T 1
41 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 n9A773E"AF M5X0.8 L=12 1
42 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER A" 3$T5%% 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
43 1687-24403 VASHER IR TR )
44 166-53206 POSITIONING PLATE AFE" ANy 1
_45 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 A39°3°3 MG 2
46 SH-6062002-TP  SCREV M6 L=20 mHIP R AL MB L=20 2
47 167-24007 SLIT COLLAR oMY ' 1
48 SH-6062502-TP  SCREV M6 L=25 avRy7 IR b MG L=25 1
49 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 oYAy7FAT A M5X0.8 L=20 3
50 166-52406 BINDER BRACKET A 4Y2* 7989 1
51 SH-4031201-SN  SCREV M3 X 12 FaT239" M3X0.5 L=12 2
52 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 eI 257330 M3 2
53 166-52703 SENSOR BRACKET Uy 7799 1
54 WP-0430800-SC  VASHER 73BT 23224 M4 @
55 WS-0410002-KN _ SPRING WASHER NETHTE M4 2
56 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 297+ AL M4X0.7 L=10 2
57 166-52612 COVER IA"- 1
58 SM-0050801-SC  SCREW F3239° ’ 2
59 164-64257 BINDER ROTATION SENSOR ASHM. ATAYRT BLFUNVE 93 1
60 165-56656 RECEIVING SENSOR CABLE ASM. RIAVEST 1299 98- 1" 93 1
61 165-56557 PROJECTION SENSOK CABLE ASH. 2L LT MO SV LR 1

- 24 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



EmERBE%R (AE

13. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMEPONENTS (FOR DOUBLE WELT.RIGHT&LEFT)
. ER)

- 25 - '
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.

NO. NOTE PART NO.

DESCRIPTION E ¥ 2 4 ANT.
1 166-70358 BINDER ASM. (DOUBLE WELT) AT4VET 9y (139%%) 1
2 166-72552 BINDER KNIFE ASM.,LEFT (DOUBLE WELT A™4v&™U332253b4 ™)1 (1)
3 SH-6042002-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 by Vi r 13 (2)
4 166-71406 - BINDER INSTALLATION BASE ATAYRT M)t 4 (1)
5 -6062502-TP__ SCREW N8 L=25 939737k N6 L=25 (1)
8 PA-1500503-A0 PIN CYLINDER 1-F249595° VU (1)
i 166-71604 CYLINDER BRACKET B MHue™ 77579 B (1
8 168-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTOR RS 2378 (1)
9 186-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A MY 77549 A (1)
10 SH-1041001-SC  SCREV M4X0.7 L=10 £5235" N4X0.7 L=10 (2)
166-70804 NEEDLE COVER MIA"~ m
1z SS-5060410-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 1.=3.5 b3239™ 3/32-56 L=3.5 (16)
13 166-70705 NEEDLE PLATE, RIGHT M7 p-b 33* 1)
14 SM-1030601-SC  SCREV N3 X 8 395329 M3X0.5 L=6 (4)
15 166-71109 CAP $v97° (4)
16 166-71307 PIN M} A°Y [§))
17 166-71208 NEEDLE ) (40)
18 166-70507 NEEDLE GYIDE, RIGHT MNBT4F 3% (1)
19 166-70309 BINDER PLATE ALYRT FNTY (1)
20 166-71000 SPACER PIN 2A°-§ E°V (2)
21 G5377-139-000 SCREV N4 L=8 N AVRT ATURAFST )
22 166-70606 NEEDLE PLATE, LEFT M7 p=b EX™Y 1
23 166-70408 NEEDLE GUIDE, LERT LUY Mt Al 20 (1)
24 166-70903 HEEDLE COVER (R) Mhn®-(R) (1)
25 166-72750 VELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE ASM. 332974893 Y3982 [0}
26 166-73014 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER MNYrIT L 2)
27 SS-6111140-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=11 5397 11/64-40 L=11 (4)
28 166-72719 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER VLT A 2
29 166-72800 STOPPER PLATE 23J2FYA° (2)
30 ¥S-0310002-KN WASHER M3 A28 572 3.1%5.9X0.7 (4)
31 SH-6030802-TP  SCREW N3X0.5 L=6 ny¥73ET A M3X0.5 L=6 4)
32 WP-0320500-SC  VASHER M3 e85 22T en U3 (4)
33 WS-0410002-KN  SPRIRG WASHER T F M4 1
34 NH-6040001-SC  NUT M4 75739 M4X0.7 132 4
35 SH-8 SCREV N4 L=15 FREY” 4
36 166-72107 STOPPER BASE AR -4 4 1
37 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 1=10 939735~ ME H4X0.7 L=10 1
38 NS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT E N4 1
39 701 166-72206 VORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A §YTITAMATE A 1
40 -72305 WORKP G N §9F4RATE B 1
41 103 166-72404 VORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING C AN EC 1
42 166-72503 VORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT 084 k2T 1
43 166-72602 VORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT L3S P] AL o 1
44 SS-1060610-SP  SCREV 3/32-56 L=5.5 #3529~ 3/32-56 L=5.5 4
45 166-72016 (LEFT) L 1 S A A (3 )] 1
46 SK-6031202-TP  SCREV M3%0.5 L=12 57 AT A 1
47 166-71703 GUIDE PIN ARy 1
48 166-71802 ARM BUSHING ?-5L%4 2
49 166-71919 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) §IT4RTT-L(3%) 1
50 SM-6031202-TP _ SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 Yy Tar A 1
51 G5329-116-000  WASHER D=8 L 1
52 ¥S-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 N3 % 3.1%5.9%0.7 1
53 SK-4030601-SH  SCREV M3 X 6 FAT233™ H3X0.5 L=6 1
54 SH-6040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 by Libre M H4X0.7 L=8 1
55 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 =10 [SEDM 1
56 SK-6052002-TP  SCREV M5 1.=20 aYd2738" Mb M5X0.8 L=20 2
57 WS~0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATZ8THT% 5.1%9.2X1.3 2
58 166-56605 PIVOT SHAFT 229N 42IFUI™Y 1
59 166-56704 ARM RRIVIP-4 1
0 -6052002- H5_1.=20 0977144k M5X0.8 1.=20 1
81 166-55805 POSITIONING PIN B 4557 %°Y B 1
62 166-56506 BASE 9y 434" -2 1
63 SH-6052002-TP  SCREV M5 L=2 nY39734° 8 M5X0.8 L=20 1
64 166-56803 SRACKET ¥ 4xMIVTT 39 2
65 166-57009 ARM 25 48bYYEP-) 1
86 SH-8050812-TP  SCREW M5X8 FARYT M5X0.8 L=3 2
67 167-05808 BRACKET 9y 42rU9¥BKT (B) 2
68 S$S-6110810-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=8 FREY 4
69 #04 166-84102 DOUBLE WELT PLATE 108M RRRII°29%° 1
70 G5333-119-000 SCREV M2 L=4 FIRIFATY BARYT 4
NOTE (&) #01...... For 8,10,12,14mm 8.10,12,14em H
£02..... Fer 16.18.20mn 16.18,20m H
$03..... For 22,24.26mm zz 24, 26m ::}
504..... Gauge part yr—

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

(Refer to the table on page 117.)

- 26 —

(1174-7 a)ﬁ%.- TBREEN)



(FOR SINGLE WELT, RIGHT)

FHREREER (FE HH)

14. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS

e ——— = ——

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART ¥O. DESCRIPTION E ¥y X 4 ANT.
1 166-70366 BINDER ASM. (SINGLE WELT,RIGHT) NAYET By (dhyeast) 1
2 166-70390 BINDER SINGLE WELT ASM. A AYET BRI IER YA (1)
3 166-71406 BINDER INSTALLATION BASE AT4VES MRt 4 (1)
4 SN-6062502-TP  SCREY M6 L=25 ’ oYAYYHET A MB 1=25 (1)
5 ____PA-1500503-A0 .PIN CYLTNDER 1-F24Y$I5E° VI VE® {1)
6 166-71604 CYLINDER BRACKET B VAT T 559k B §))
7 166-55201 CYLINDER CONKECTOR W™ 2ph% (1)
8 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A U™ 77359 A m
9 - SK-1041001-SC  SCREV M4X0.7 L=10 $52%9° M4X0.7 L=10 (2)

10 166-73501 NEEDLE COVER MHA® - 1)
11 SS-5060410-SP  SCREV 3/32-56 L=3.5 5229 3/32-56 L=3.5 (8)
12 166-73402 NEEDLE PLATF, RIGHT M7° b-b (33872, 35 YaY) (1)
13 SN-1030601-SC  SCREV M3 X 8 $52%9° U3X0.5 L=6 )
14 166-71109 CAP $v97° (2)
15 166-71307 PIN MY (20)
16 166-71208 NEEDLE N (1)
17 166-73600 GUIDE COVER BLFTANT - (1)
18 166-73303 NEEDLE GUIDE N4 1)
18 166-70309 BINDER PLATE DA IUASE T (1)

20 166-73709 SPACER PIN AA°-§ L%y )

21 G5377-139-000 SCREV M4 L=8 ALY SATVRAZYT (2)

22 SN-6042002-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 nyHF7 I A (2)

23 166-73857 WELT PATCH PLATE ASH. PRRMIARIE AR 43

24 166-74103 RUBBER N9¥ 2™ A (h2%7239) (1)

25 $S-6111140-SP__ SCREW _11/64-40 L=11 £525° 11/64-40 L=11 2)

26 166-73808 REST PLATE 22295 4% [§))

27 166-73907 STOPPER PLATE e I2bYR° (1)

28 SH-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 09357357 4F N3X0.5 L=6 2)

29 ¥P-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 E59° 93 257394 M3 (2)

30 ¥S-0310002-KN __SPRING VASHER M3 A#$°3"% 3.1X5.9%X0.7 2)

31 VS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NI XN 1

32 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 oYEYIYE H4X0.7 132 4

33 SH-8041552-TP  SCREV M4 L=15 MFs 4

34 166-72107 STOPPER BASE AMIAC 474 1

35 SH-6041002-TP__ SCREW M4 L=10 aY257 4" A+ M4X0.7 L=10 1

36 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NN 1

37 #01 166-72206 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A §7T14 T2 A 1

38 %02 166-72305 YORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B $5NH 4% B 1

39 #03  166-72404 YORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING C UTH AR AE 1

40 166-72503 YORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT $504E kR 1

41 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT 54 3% 1

42 $S-1060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 85%9" 3/32-56 L=5.5 4

43 166-72016 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (LEFT) 3784 P-4 (ERTY) 1

44 SH-8041002-TP  SCREV M4 L=10 DYBYPHAT AL M4X0.7 L=10 1

45 166-71703 __GUIDE PIN ALY 1

46 166-71802 ARM BUSHING Y- 1A%R 1

47 166-71919 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) 974 Y-0(3%7) 1

48 SM-6041002-TP  SCREV M4 L=10 o7h27 3 Ak M4X0.7 L=10 1

49 G5329~116-000  WASHER D=8 L 1

50 ¥S-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 METHT 3 3,1X5.9X%0.7 1

51 SH-4030601-SN  SCREW M3 X 6 Fa*225° M3X0.5 L=6 1

52 SH-6040802-TR  SCREW H4X0.7 L=8 ayyH7 15" A+ M4X0.7 L=8 1

53 166-56506 BASE Ar4247 -2 1

54 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 MAES 1

55 SH-6052002-TP __ SCREW M5 [.=20 oYEYPIE AL M5X0.8 1.=20 2

56 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MNETH* % 5.1%X0.2X1.3 2

57 166-56605 PIVOT SHAFT IRI9N43ITVI"Y 1

58 166-56704 ARM 293 9% 7-1, 1

59 SU-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 uyhy7+a" 4+ M5%0.8 1.=20 1

60 166-55805 POSTTIONING PIN B 43" A°y B 1

61 %04 166-88905 VELT PATCH BASE PLATE 43J%A°Y 1069.3%X8.3 1

62 (5333-119-000  SCREW M2 L=4 RIAIEATY ARV 4

63 166-56803 BRACKET ¥ 420577559 1

64 167-05808 BRACKET 9542 M9¥BKT (B) 1

65 SS-6110810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAEY” 2

S0 H01..... For 8,10,12,14mn 8.10,12.14m H
Nm(&sam ..... For 16.18, 20mn 16.18,20ma
403..... For 22,24.26mm 22.24.26mm F
#04..... Gauge part 2 — I8 G

(Refer to the table on page 117.)

- 28 —

(757 ORETBRILEEN)

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



(FOR SINGLE WELT, LEFT)

ENYEHRER (FE ER)

15. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS

L

/7
t
I
|
]
|
t
|
1
1
)
!

3

- 29 —

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART HO.

DESCRIPTION e Y 3 A ANT

] 166-70374 BINDER ASM. (SINGLE WELT,LEFT) A AYET By (B23ReRTY) 1
2 166-74251 BINDER SINGLE WELT ASM. INEEN LTEIS W TPV TR (1)
K SM-6042002-TP  SCREY M4X0.7 1.=20 07 b 2}
4 166-71408 ° BINDER INSTALLATION RASE PP M NIDT & )
5 SM-6062502-TF ___ SCRE¥ M6 L.=25 a9hr7 Ak M6 L=25 (1}
6 PA-1500503-A0  PIN CYLINDER T-F24IFIF°UIVET m
7 166-71604 CYLINDER BRACKET B MR T B ()
3 166-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTOR Wy a2 e
9 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A VRS TTITYE A (1;
_10 SH-1041001-SC  SCREY M4X0.7 L=10 $53%9" U4X0.7 L=10 {2)
il SH-1030601-SC  SCREW M3 X & #5129 H3X0.5 L=6 (1)
12 166-71109 C4P 5v97° (1)
13 166-70309 BINDER Pi.ATE NTAYRT ENTY (1)
14 166-71000 SPACER PIN 2= L%y (2)
15 G5377-139-000  SCREW M4 i,=8 A AVET ERTYEARY {2)
16 166-71208 NFEDLE ny (20)
17 166-74400 NEEDLE GUIDE SPACER MB (R ZA° -4 (1)
18 - 186-74202 NEEDLE PLATE M7 u-b {n
19 166-71307 PN MR Ay (20)
20 166-99407 WELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE 22142 §))
21 SS-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 b5239° 3/32-56 L=3.5 (3)
22 166-73303 NEEDLE GUIDE M4 (1
23 166-73600 GUIDE CUVER DELRTHA -, (1
24 $5-7060610-SP  SCREW 3732-56 L= 5.5 WeIEy” 3/32-56 L=5.5 (5)
25 166-73857 WELT PATCH PLATE ASM. FIR)9¥4293 IR (1)
26 166-74103 RUBBER VL ENACEENEED)) m
27 $S-6111140-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 £379° 11/64-40 L=11 (2)
28 166-73808 REST PLATE 433943 (1)
29 166-73907 STOPPER PLATE 2932 /AF9N° {1)
30 WS-0310002-KH _ SPRING WASHER M3 N 39°9%% 3.1X5.9X0.7 )
31 SU-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 2999734 Ak M3X0.5 L=6 (2)
2 WP-0320500-SC  VASHER M3 eI 3h 88 M3 {2)
33 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER PN A M T 1
34 HM-6040001-SC  MUT M4 29339k N4X0.7 132 4
35 SM-8041552-TP__ SCREW M4 L=15 FAES" 4
36 166-72107 STOPPER BASE AMINC =24 1
37 SH-6041002-TP  SCREY M4 L=10 RIBY7HETAE MAX0.7 L=10 1
38 ‘¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHT2 M4 1
39 #01  166-72206 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A £YCDTARTATR A 1
40 #02  166-72305 WORKP IECE GHIDE SPRING B §I 94PN % B )}
41 #03  166-72404 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRIRG C A2 C i
42 166-72503 WORKP1ECE GUIDE, LEFT 74 EXTY 1
43 166-72602 WORKP IECE GUIDE, RIGHT E A NS 1
44 $S-1060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 4339 3/32-56 L=5.5 4
45 166-72016 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (LEFT) F9°9° 4074 (k3™Y) 1
46 SM-6041002-TP  SCREV ¥4 L=10 7R AE M4X0.7 1.=10 1
47 166-71703 GUIDE PIN B APy ]
48 166-71802 ARM BUSHING T-A3%2N 2
49 166-7191% CLOTH GUIDE ARM (R1GIT) FSH AP V-A(3FT) 1
50 SN-6041002-TP__ SCREW M4 L=10 09974k e H4X0.7 L=10 1
51 G5329-116-000  WASHER D=8 9% 1
52 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 AUHITR 3.1X5.9%X0.7 |
53 $M-4030601-SN  SCREW M3 X 6 FAT2%9" M3X0.5 L=6 1
54 SH-6040802-TR  SCREW H4X0.7 L=3 995975 bb M4X0.7 1.=8 1
55 166-56803 BRACKET Ay 4RI S 55Y) 1
56 186-57009 4RM ok {2h)EP-L [
A7 SH-8050812-TF  SCREW M5X8 FRFY" M5X0.8 L=3 2
53 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 n99H7HETBE M5X0.8 1.=20 1
59 167-05803 BRACKET ar42195BKT (B) 1
60 004 166-88905 _ WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 223)30°Y 10G9.3X9.3 1
61 (5333-119-000  SCREY M2 L= WREIFAY MAFYT 1
62 $S-6110810-TP  SCREY 11/64-40 L.=8 Fxz9* p

) 80l..... For 8.10,12.14mm 8.10,12,14m H
NOTE (i E)goi ..... For 16.18.20mm 16.18,20an f8
$03..... For 22.24.26mm 22.24,26mm A
#04..... Gauge part Z—T8

=]
]3]
{Refer to the table on page 117.) (11747 OFRETEBBLEZEW)

— 30 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION
L2

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONEN
RER - SAEBERR (1) s

- 31 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NGTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION e ¥ A4 4 AMT.
164-00400 COVER ARAFFAHLAHAT -
164-00509 GASKET AZAFFIGLAHNT - N 9%y
35-7111810-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=18 WETFY" 11/64-40 L=18
164-00608 TUBE COVER I24M3YF29T PR -
PJ-3040405=04 - £LBOY UNION Ik aziy
(5682-116-000  TINION y VIS TR D)
35-7110910-SP SCREW IWEIFYT 11/64-40 L=8.5
SS-6151920-TP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=19.0 E3%Y" 15/64-28 L=19
164-00202 TOP COVER ITandvpnT -
B1114-051-000 _ NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PN {bPUI{$"-
NS-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 ayay¥yr 3/16-32

TA-1871602-R0
TA-1250406-R0

RUBBER PLUG
RUBBER PLUG

Fity D=18.7 1.=16
Mty D=12.5 L=4

ot e et ot e
D00 )NV LN — O W0 0 IR LI DN —

TA-1050504-RO  RUBBER PLUG bty
TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLIIG bAty

#01 164-01259 THROAT PI.ATE ASH. 10MM M4210MH 93

#01  164-01200 THROAT PLATE 10MM M4z 10MM

#01  164-01002 FIXED KLADE 27442
53-6080320-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 E3%9" 1/8-44 1=2.5

- )

20 55-2110915-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 [=6.8 2hY529” 11/64-40 [.=8.5
21 164-00806 THREAD GUTDE B 1bPu34 B
22 $$-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 WEIFY™ 9/64-40 L=6
23 164-00905 THREAD GUIDE B FELT AFPUF4BIIAL
24 B1130-051-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE APUHE
25 $5-2090520-SL. SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 /9539 9/64-40 L=5
26 101-01400 THREAD GUIDE, € 1MPY#4 C
27 #01 164-02455 THROAT PLATE, RIGHT 10MM AJ {2 35T JOMM 43
28 #01  164-02406 THROT PLATE RIGHT 10MM M43 357 10MM (1)
29 #01  164-03008 CONTER KNIFE, RIGHT 272 3% (1)
30 SS-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 = 2.5 £33 1/8-44 1.=2.5 )
31 #02 S$8-2110930-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 W9539” 11/64-40 L=8.75 2
* NOTE(iEi2)#01..... Gauge part I—CHG
, (Refer to the table on page 117.) (1174~ ORE=TBBLIEEW)
#02.....For 8am gauge 8mm ¥ —SH

- 32 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



(2)

B - SMEEBARR (2)

2. FRAME & MISCELLANEGUS COVERS COMPONENTS

@)
N
]
®
~

"

- 33 —

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E Y AMT.
1 164-23964 THREAD TENS10N BASE PLATE ASM. {MF2-92" 4452 93 1
2 PA-1000503-A0  CYLINDER ST eI (1)
3 164-24608 CYLINDER BRACKET A FAII VR - 7759 {1
4 SS-7000610-SP  SCREV  9/64-40 L=6 WEIFY" 9/64-40 L=6 (2)
5 164-24202 ~ ~ “TENSION RELEASE PLATE [V TL] )
6 SD-0470281-SP  HINGE SCREV D=4.7 H=2.8 % vEy” D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
7 184-23956 THREAD TENSION BASE PLATE ASM. LA IR 442 Y3 (1)
8 B1124-804-000 THREAD GUIDE, SMALL M3y va- 2
9 164-23907 THREAD TENSION BASE PLATE {h$A9IRT442 (1t

10 PS-0200122-K0 _ SPRING PIN 2.0X12 222"y 2. 0X12 2)
11 B3124-512-000 THREAD TENSTON STUD {h$3-94"- (2)
12 164-24301 THREAD GUIDE 17V 4 (2)
3 164-24905 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD LMMRT2IY (2)
14 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUTDE, MIDDLE {pPU4 (2)
15 $$-2090520-SL.  SCREV 9/64-40 L=5 A2y _9/64-40 1L.=5 (2)
16 B3127-051-000 TENSTON RELEASE PIN, SHORT ITSTE IS 2)
17 83126-051-000  TENSION DISC {M32-v 83 (4)
18 B3132-051-000  TENSION DISC HOLDER {+$3-999 491 {2)
19 #01 B3129-012-A00  TENSION SPRING 1HF3-90°2 A 2)
20 #01 B3129-526-000 _ TENSION SPRING (1.2) {F53-3 Atz (1.2) (2)
21 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER AMT-995 BAFVRTH (2)
22 B3116-512-008  TENSION NUT B {r53-9 Y+ B (2)
23 $S-6060220-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.0 £5%Y° 3/32-56 1.=2 (2)
24 Wr-0250516-SD WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 L5892 2.5%6X0.5 &)
25 $S-7090710-SP __ SCREW 6/64-40 L= 6.8 /EIFY" 9/64-40 1=6.8 (1)
26 G3197-116-000  INSULATING BUSHING , F3-t94% €TVIVTTYY2 (2)
27 164-24509 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE YYINE S R EL T 2E 12)
28 B2213-019-000  I.OOPER THREAD GUIDE (C) Bh {FFPVFE C i1
29 $5-7000510-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 4.6 /LIy 9/64-40 L=4.6 )]
30 164-24707 TAKE-UP_SPRING GUIDE PLATE (A IVE443 2
31 164-24400 THREAD TENSION POST MY YIS R (2)
32 134-24806 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING NS (2)
33 1684-25100 SPRING ADJUSTING POST A ISV ENETELTS P ) 2)
34 " 164-25209 SPRING ADJUSTING POST B PISVINESSLIS U V3]
35 SS-6080610-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 1.=6 e33%Y° 1/8-44 1.=6 (2)
36 $S-2090541-SL,  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 WY32y” 9/64-40 L=4.5 (1
37 164-24004 THREAD GUIDE {MPUF4 )
38 G5066-110-000 CORD HOLDER . F-7"AHL 2)
39 $S-7000540-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 W/EIRY" 9/64-40 L=5 (2)
40 YT-0480002-KR_ WASHER WITH TEETH M4.5 AT E HA.5 (1
41 164-25050 SENSOR CABLE ASM. AR LIVE K- U3 (1)
42 $S-7110910-SP  SCREW b7y 11/64-40 1,.=8.5 3

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

NOTE (;E32) #01. ..

..Selective part

- 34 —

BRERE



~UP LEVER COMPONENTS

L% - XFEER

3. MAIN SHAFT & THRED TAKE

23

Q
WA

4

AN

- 35 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NGO. NOT

PART NO.

164-23006

35-8151550-SP
B1907-526-000
CQ-2020000-00

B1906-528-000 -

DESCRIPTION

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
SCREW 15/64-28 L=15
TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN
OIL WICK

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PTH_ASM.

FUETY

P23 15/64-28 L=15
FUETY 234V YTY

ayy

FUETURRLIITH

R0-0371801-00
€Q-2020000-00
G1407-118-4A00
B1210-526-00¢

€Q-3030000-00

RUBBER RING

011 WICK

NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD
NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN
OIL WICK

0yuy"

29V

ME" g 2594909
ME - B399y
29V

164-06209

35-8681650-TP
35-7681750-TP
35-8680730-SP
33-8680540-SP

COUNTER VEIGHT

SCREW 9/32-28 L=16
SCREV 9/32-28 L=186.5
SCREV  9/32-28 L=17
SCREVW 9/32-28 L= 4.5

TP 424
FX2JT 9/32-28 L=16

RETRYT 9/32-28 L=16.5

XY™ 9/32-28 L=7
FARY” 9/32-28 L=4.5

103-05159
33-8150760-TP
164-04204
B1302-051-000
B1214-019-000

MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT
SCREV  15/64-28 L=1.0
MAIN SHAFT

SPROCKET WHEEL, UPPER
SPROCKET RING

MITh WA Y3
FAEY" 15/64-28 L=7
b P )

9927° 27y

22° 0%k yuu*

$3-8681950-SP
$S-8681650-TP
103-07056

SCREV  9/32-28 L=19
SCREW 9/32-28 L=16
HAND VHEEL ASM.

MAEY® 9/32-28 L=19
FA25" 9/32-28 L=16
AZTIITAR Y3

[} [ZA AR BN B BN DI RS B B N RS INS 1t bt bt fod b i st s

B1203-512-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR 999°% 4ImATPYVh” (1)
3S-8151550-SP___ SCREW _15/64-28 1.=15 bA%Y” 15/64-28 L=15 2)
101-03406 TIMING BELT RAIVITAT A}
B1303-512-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, LOWER Y227° 09 h
G8213-117-0A0  HINGE RIOCK ASNM. LVt H3
G8215-119-000  HINGE PIN (A (2)
3 38-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 MXI” 11/64-40 L=3.2 4)
G8214-119-000  HINGE 7 (2)
G8220-117-000  HINGE BLOCK BASE 37508 A A 1 (1)
SM-6082002-TP  SCREV M§ L=20 Y397 +3" 4 2
- WP-0850002-SP  VASHER 8.5X18X1.6 k533" % 8.5X18X1.6 (2)
G8213-117-000 _ HINGE BLOCK |28 o )
S§-7680870-SP  SCREW 9/32 L= 8.0 QREIFYT 9/32-28 L=8 4
C0-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.1
TA-0280301-M0  PLUG 2.9X3.2X3 FAty D=2.9X3.2 1.=3 1
167-24809 V VELTE, M TYPE VATAM(N2™ %) 1
SS-6661110~SP _SCREV 1/4-40 1.=11 L3337 1/4-40 L=11 2
M8512-120-BA0-A SYNCHRONIZER ASM. BRYx V903487 H3 1
101-29054 SINCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD ASM. Fv919% 441979 53 1

— 36 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS
STREEANRG

==/

- 37 - A
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTI1ION

PA-1201002-A0
PJ-3040405-01
BT-0400251-EA
164-02000

VIPER CYLINDER
ELBOW LINION 4XM5
TUBE HOSE, BLUE

~ VIPER CYLINDER BASE
SS-7110910-SP ~

SCREY

I4N°-Yve”

IVET 222y 4XMS

232vE-2 71

VAN - URT -7 4

WEIFY” 11/64-40 L=3.5

SM-4032501-8N
161-16505
164-01903 -
164-01804
SS-6110710-TP

SCREW M3X0.5 L=25
CYLINDER JOINT
VIPER SHAFT ARM
VIPEK

SCREV 11/64-40 L= 6.

o

TAT 229" M3X0.5 L=25
¥ a4vh

RIS E M

F4A7 -

k3%Y° 11/64-40 L=6.5

B3034-450-000
83035-450-000
164-01903

SM-6051202-TP
W5-0310002-KN

LINK PIN

SNAP RING

VIPER SHAFT ARM
SCREW M5X0,8 L=12
SPRING UWASHER W3

T

a0y Yore®y b39
94N -5 97"

ayps7 A" kb M5X0.8 L=12
A 333" % 3.1X5.9X0.7

bt bt et pd hed et et pd ok
WO~ D WK =[O O OC =) TN I CLIND -

1
1

1

1

2

2

L

1

1

1

2

1

1

2

a9k 94 A U3 1
(1)

(1)
(1
(1)
(1)

164-06456 REEDLE BAR FRAME A ASM.

164-06506 NEEDLE BAR SHAFT BASE A MR 291 A

$S-8110750-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 MAFY" 11/64-40 L=6.5

164-06902 NEEDLE BAR NJE* Y
20 B1411-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION NE"-2"%
21 R1412-051-000 FELT ME -2"% 71%¢
22 S8-7090910-TP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 8.5 Wk52Y” 9/64-40 L=8.5 (2)
23 164-06100 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE MEI7UHA . (1)
24 RE-0700000-KO  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7MN) E3™ 229 7 (1)
25 164-06704 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT METI AT {1)
26 164-06407 NEEDLE BAR FRAME A 9924 A (1)
27 G1411-118-A00 OIL WICK HOLDER 219V 191 ()
28 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK vy (m
29 $S-5090420-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L.=3.5 FIREYT 9/64-40 L=3.5 1)
30 WP-0350516-SD  WASHER 3.5X6X0.5 k53 "% 3.5X6X0.5 (1)
31 SS-5090610-SP  SCREY 9/64-40 (.=6 F5230" 9/64-40 L=6 (4)
32 164-06605 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE MET9PYT44% (1)
33 . PS-0200082-KH  SPRING PIN b Y20V M ) (1)
34 164-07009 FELT 29T 47IN (1)
35 1864-07108 RETAINER ELINUE MW AR LAY (1)
36 S$S-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 WkixY" 9/64-40 L=4.5 (1)
37 $S-8111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 FAz¥T 11/64-40 L=15.5 (1)
38 SS-7111310-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 JAETEYT 11/64-40 L=12.8 2
39 164-06308 NEEDLE BAR FRAME RUBBER MPTIRT4INT - 1
40 #01  (1402-116-BA0  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 10MM MR 103Y 93 ]
41 SS-8080410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 A2 1/8-44 L=3.5 (2)
42 MMT-190B1600 NEEDLE MTX190 #16 A OMTX190 #16. 2
43 164-06803 STOPPER PLATE ELTAUEMES 6 U 1
44 S$S$-7110740-TP  SCREV¥ 11/64-40 L=7 INLIFYS 11/64-40 1.=7 1
45 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L5 3" % 4.8X8.4X0.8 pA
46 S$§-9111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 wyFTET R 11/64-40 1.=9.5 1
47 103-13708 VALKING BAR GUIDE aPEET- BT 1
48 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 /373" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

NOTE (i 32)#01..... Gauge part ¥ — i

{Refer to the table on page 117.)

- 38 —

(1174-F ORE BB EEW)

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8. BOBBIN THREAD CLIP COMPONENTS
TRorHEHR

REF.NO. NOTE

q

PART NO.

G5659-116-000

G5701-119-000-A

SS-6151712-TP
164-13502°
G5707-119-000

DESCRIPTION

BOBBIN THREAD NIPPER BAR
UNDER KNIFE MOUNTING BASE
SCREV 15/64-28 L=16.5
CYLINDER BASE B

CYLINDER JOINT

YRAPYDIN" -
IRAZM)IFRT 4
YB7 1A Ad 15/64-28
YRAZMYNET L B
ISR 34V}

B3034-450-000
B3035-450-000
(5702-119-000
SD-0640902-TP
(5708-119-000

LINK PIN

SNAP RING

KNIFE SUPPORTING BASE
HINGE SCREV

JOTNT CONNECTING PLATE

9949 Yoy
9939 YUy pan
IRV 4

*"v3Y" D=6.35 H=9
I aLvb by 43

164-13403

WP-0450000-SD
38-7110710-SP
(G5710-119-000
S3-8110410-TP

KN [FE PRESSER BASE

_ WASHER  4.5X8X0.5

SCREV  11/64-40 L=7
KNIFE LINK ARM, LEFT
SCREV 11/64-40 L= 3.5

IRAZ131R 4

L3979 % 4.5X8X0.5
ULIFYT 11/64-40 1.=7
IRAZYTAHGTT ™Y
MEY” 11/64-40 L=3.5

G5704-119-000
B3035-450-000
$§-7150940-Sp
WP-0621026-SP
PA-1001502-A0

PIN

SNAP RING

SCREV  15/64-28 L=9
WASHER 6.2X9.5X1
AIR CYLINDER ASM.

IRAZET Y

9N YUAETY Ry
WkIRY” 15/64-28 L=9
L3922 6.2%X9.5X1
932 yr”

(5680-116-000
PJ-0320525-01
BT-0600400-EC
BT-0600401-EB
GES-12153000

UNTVERSAL ELBOW
HOSE NIPPLE
TUBE HOSE, BLUE
TUBE

O0IL WICK HOLDER

AN -SRINET
K-2297°8
NLavh-2 71
f1-)"
WHEYATYES A

FA-0502B05-00

CABLE CLIP

D2811-555-R00-A CABLE HOLDER

$8-7110710-sp

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

SCREY 11/64-40 L=7

- 45 —

Y- K97
L MR ELN
WEIEYT 11764-40 L=7

N — i fems 50 €5 IO = 3 B RO PSR = o RO R = = o o = o



9. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
R kA N— - REEG

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO.
1 164-27908 BELT COVER PLATE ATRRIAT -T2 i
2 $5-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YRETFYT 11/64-40 1.=7 1
3 $S-7110510-SP  SCRE¥ 11/64-40 L=5 /EFFYT 11/64-40 1= 5 5
4 101-28007 BELT COVER ATAMEA" - 1
5 ¥P-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 €593 % 6.2X13X1 1
6 $5-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 WEIFYT 15/64-28 L=7 1
1 100-39105 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD ATAMIAT - Dfa- 1
8 SH-0050801-SC  SCREV (S FE 2
9 ¥P-0531001-SC  VASHER E35TH"F I5THN M 2
10 164-27551 BOBBIN WINDER ASM. Ab23y9% Y3 1
11 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION NUT fb$3-9 I+ (2)
1Z B3129-012-B00  THREAD TENSION SPRING {h¥3-2 A% B (2)
13 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK 1h53-9%5 _ 4
14 $§-7110840-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7.8 MWEF2Y” 11/64-40 L=7.8 (4)
15 ¥P-0501016-SC  WASHER 5X10.5X1] e3¥° "% 5X10.5X1 2)
16 B3223-012-0A0  THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. {b2% AFFI-IRT-274 93 (2)
17 164-27700 BOBBIN WINDER BASE fh%274 (1)
18 G3213-116-000  THREAD GUIDE AMRELLP T4 (1)
19 164-27809 BOBBTN WINDER WHEEL S1aE VAN T (1)
20 §S-8110510-SP __ SCREVW 11/64-40 L=5 FX29° 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
21 B3229-012-000  BRAKE CLAMP AR -ATAh AFI42 (1)
22 $S-7110410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 /EFFYT 11/64-40 L= 4 (1)
23 B3228-012-000  RUBBER BRAKE AR -ATAE 1)
24 G3212-116-0A0  TIREAD VINDER SHAFT ASM. ARRFYTY 93 1)
25 B3210-771-000 _ BOBBIN STOP SPRING AT BAATE §9)]
26 B3224-771-000  COLLAR FIREP M (1)
27 $SD-0490261-SP  HINGE SCREV D=4.9 l=2.6 vy D=4.0 li=2.6 1)
28 102-32650 BOBBIN PRESSER Ab2§295 (73) 4437239 M
29 $S-7081310-SN  SCREV 1/8-44 L=12.5 AEFFY” 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1)
30 164-27601 BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET AFR¥324 (1)

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

— 46 —



10. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
Bk

N

- 47 -
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION S AMT.
1 164-25902 OIL TANK 292509 1
2 164-27007 OIL GAUGE ERT% AR 1
3 B3541-012-000 OIL WICK M- vy 0.8
4 164-26504 OIL ADJUSTING BASE R FI9EYRT 4 1
5 164-26207 RUBBER EVEVEE N4 W 1
6 164-26306 FELT SVEVEELI S AT 1
7 164-26009 OIL TARK GASKET F29380972° 93y 1
8 164-26603 OIL TANK COVER . 292305732 1
9 S3-8111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 FXFY" 11/64-40 L=15.5 1

10 NS-6110420-SP_ NUT 11/64-40 Y3549k 11/64-40 1
11 S8-7110840-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7.8 I/EFRYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
12 $3-7110410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 /EGRYT 11/64-40 L= 4 2
13 D2611-555-B00  CABLE HOLDER =78 PABTY 2
14 33-6090630-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E3%9” 9/64-40 L=6 4
15 35-2090820-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 WA3529” 9/64-40 L.=8 2
16 164-26405 OIL ADJUSTING PIN 2 395a9EYI™) 1
17 GES-12153000 01L WICK HOLDER JHeunTurT A 1
18 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOV YLRVE-2 % 1
19 B3529-226-000 OIL FELT PRESSER Y- JIAMESL 1
20 CQ-2000000-00 _ 0OIL_WICK Y 0.6
21 164-26751 OIL RETURN FELT ASH. PN2-7IA 93 1
22 B3568-771-000 OIL RETURN TUBE - n°47° (1
23 S0-1110401-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW $2-77 U YRYT 2
24 B3513-512-000  LUBRICATING OIL PUMP SHAFT §21-238°7°97Y ]
25 $$-8150410-SP SCREV 15/64-28 [.=4 pAFY” 15/64-28 L=4 2
26 B1807-512-00B  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE B Y29°Y $H3A8 B 1
27 S8-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Fx%¥° 15/64-28 L.=7 1
28 S§-7110720-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 WkI2Y" 11/64-40 L=7 1
29 B3511-512-000  PLUNGER PRESSER 7° 5y y-191 1
30 BP-4000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=4 L o-b AT 47° 0.6
31 164-26108 PLUNGER 13V %- 1
32 B1214-038-000  PLUNGER SPRING 705U %~ 1IN 1
33 164-26801 OIL RESERVOIR 7779%°3Y 1
34 164-26900 CoCK n229% 1

— 48 —



F-VEFLER (X T2 ay)

11. SA-27:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION)

- 49 —



REF.NOL NOTE PART HO. DESCRTIPTION tov 4 A4 AMT.

GSA-270000A0 CLOTH LERGTREN DEVICK (SA-27) 5= InT 99 F(SAZT) 1

1
2 SM-6063502~TP  SCREW M6 L=35 DYHYTHET AD (1)
3 VS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHFR 6.1X12.2X1.5 AESTHF M6 (1)
4 SM-3041551-SP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=15 H12Y" M4X0.7 L=15 1
5 NH-6040001-SC - -NUT M4 2939+ M4X0.7 132 )
6 167-00403 CYL.TNDER BASE SN 1)
7 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 eI F 2T 2eh M5 (2)
8 US-0510002-KK  SPRING WASHER NF3TE%% 5.1%8.2X1.3 (2)
9 SH-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 1.=15 nYYI7 R Mk 2)
10 167-00502 CYLINDER BKT Iyye”  BKT (n
1 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 I E b s M5 (1)
12 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATEETETE M4 (2)
13 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 RYHIPHE AL (2)
14 167-00601 CYLINDER SHAFT HOLDER myyr YTy (1
15 167-00809 KETAL 38 )
16 165-64254 RECEIVING SENSOR CABLE ASM. 25 =Y IR IR UEr -1 BDY {1
17 165-63355 PROCESSING OUTPUT CABLE 2°-9 /0" ghamamars-71"a (1)
18 167-00700 CILNDER EDGE , Nyee 193" 1)
19 PV-1505090-00  5-VYAY SOLENOID VALVE B4S - b YITRNIIATY (N
20 PJ-3040405-04  EL.BOV UNTON T AR D, {4)
1 PJ-0105050-01  JOINT IVFa99%°" i {1
22 167-56702 RAND ATV (1
23 PA-1513501-A0  AIR CYLINDEK FA9IM VA - (1



12.

SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
729 7RAEE (1) (#F7>av)
For 8~1l4nm 8~14nmfH (GSA28000AA0)
For 16~20mn 16~20mn A (GSA28000BA0)

— 51 —



REF.NO. NOTE

PART HO.

DESCRIPTION - ANT.

1 168-40407 VAHER T ¥ 2
2 168-40308 COIL SPRING Pod2B240R" % 1
3 SK-8050602-TP  SCREV M5 L=6 PX%Y” K5X0.8 L=6 1
4 167-20807 CAM FOLLORER A 3707 A 1
5 167-20906 - CAM FOLLOWER B 34707 B 1
6 166-12905 SLIDE BASE 234FTAT-2 1
7 SM-6052002-TP  SCREV M5 L=20 o939734" 6k M5X0.8 L=20 1
8 SM-6052502-TP  SCREV M5X0.8 L=25 nIAYTIRNE 4
9 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 ny»73ETAF M5X0.8 L=20 4
10 167-21102 BALL PLUNGER F-82°599" % 2
11 W5-0510002-KN  SPRTNG WASHER AT387¥72 5.1X9.2X1.3 8
12 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 AP35 A M5X0.8 L=20 8
13 166-13507 BASE PLATE r42M)9FA" -2 1
14 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 myh39r N6 192 2
15 166-13804 ADJUSTING SLATE PINARRYT 2
16 166-13606 SUPPORT SHAFT PLATE AR LLEE 1
17 SH-8050602-TP  SCREV M5 L=6 FAZY” M5X%0.8 L=6 2
18 167-22803 SPRING L LEPPAELELIR LT 4
19 $5-7111120-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=10.5 WLI3Y” 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
20 166-13903 SPLIT COLLAR I3~ 2
21 166-13705 ADJUSTING PLATE PITRRRATY 2
22 166-14307 PIN GUIDE VEL LIS i 1
23 SM-6041002-TP  SCREY H4 L=10 b7+ b WAX0.7 L=10 4
24 US-0410002-KN  SPRING VASHER ATETHTF M4 4
25 166-14208 STOPPER PLATE bA42 2
26 166-14108 SHAFT $913a929° Y 2
27 166-14000 LIFTING BLOCK 392977 nY% 2
28 166-13200 BLOCK 30770y 2
29 166-13408 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT SHAFT ITITY 1
30 166-13309 BUSHING AzN 4
31 166-13119 SUPPORT ARM BASE (RIGHT) IIP-LRT4(3%7) 1
32 166-13010 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT ITTP-LRT4(ERTY) ]
33 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 QyBYPIET A U6 L=20 4
34 NH-6060001-SC  NUT M6 nyisrvh M6 132 4

- 52 —



16.

SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (5) (OPTION)
72y 7HAIRRE (5) (X7 ayv)
For 8~14mm 8~14nnA (GSA28000AA0)

For 16~20om 16~20onf (GSA28000BA0)

— 57 —



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

PC-0105070-00
SH-6031002-TP
NK-6030001-SC
167-01005

SH-6051202-TP

SPEED CONTROLLER
HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10
NUT M3

SPRING

SCREW M5X0,8 L=12

AE° -pTavkn-3
aYh73a" A M3X0.5 L=10
7h739: H3X0.5 132
75977 €T IAINT R
nyA9734" 4+ M5X0.8 L=12

(-
[ O 00 ~) |1 & WS —

WS-0510002-KN
NM-6040001-SC
G5147-116-D00
SH-6042502-TP
G5410-116-AA0

SPRING WASHER

NUT M4

CYLINDER BRACKET, RIGHT
SCREW M4X0.7 L=25
CYLINDER

ATF3THTE 5.1X9.2X1.3
2Yh939F H4X0.7 172
73Y7°431 WURTTT I
nYBY7+ET AR M4X0.7 L=25
7397° 131908 93

—
-—

SH-6041002-TP
¥S-0410002-KN

SCREY M4 L=10
SPRING WASHER

Y37 AT AF M4X0.7 L=10
ATETHTR M4

1

1

1

1

2

2

1

1

1

1

2

12 2
13 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER L3P DTN WA 2
14 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER LT3R 2TRIN W4 2
15 ¥S-0410002-KN _ SPRING WASHER = . A28z M4 2
16 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oYPPHR" AL 2
17 G5151-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT 7397° 141 IFVITY 1
18 G5148-116-C00  PIN 7997°49L 7Y 1
19 GSA-04012000 FLAP PRESSER RIGHT 7997° 141 3%° 1
20 G5143-116-A00  FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE 7997° 131 1% - 1
21 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nYHY7IRT A MAX0.7 L=10 1
22 G5151-116-00¢ WASHER 195t i
23 VS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NETHTE M4 1
24 SM-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 FAZST M3X0.5 L=5 2
25 __ (5149-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER ARM, RIGHT 7397°14Y P-4 3% )
26 (G5847-116-000  KNOB SCREW y3FY” 1
27 SM-1040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 $52%35° M4X0.7 L=6 1
28 GSA-21008000 FLAP SCALE 7397°25-4 1
29 SH-1040601-SC  SCREVW M4X0.7 1.=8 $32%9™ N4X0.7 L=6 1
30 SM-5040451-SC__ SCREW M4X0.7 1.=4 AAVETIRIT M4 L=4 1
31 #01 166-99217 FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT 7997°A%-2(3%7)G=8~14 1
32 #02 167-01112 FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT A 7397°A%-2(3%7)G=16-20 1
33 SM-4030401-SC  SCREV (EUROPE) FA®225" H3X0.5 L=4 1
34 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 E31°hT % 23723 N3 1
35 G5124-117-000  FLAP STOPPER B ~ 7597°_ZFYN° B 1
36 SM-6040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=38 mH97+A" A MAX0.7 L=8 |
37 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER A2 M4 1
38 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10.0X0.8 39757 % 4.5X10%0.8 1
39 $S-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 WEFFYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
40 168-07109 PIN 3273V YUty 1
41 #01  168-09303 GARMENT CLAMP, G=8-14 32°09507° (3%7) G=8-14 1
42 #02 168-09501 GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT G=16-20 $a1Tny5v7" (3%7)6=16-20 1
43 167-78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT 312°p95Y7°37 4 (R) 1
44 #03 167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP 12°RH5v1° 3T h 1
15 167-26101 ADAPTER 72°7°% . 2
48 PV-1305090-00 5-WAY SOLENOTD VALVE 3R -PFTUITRYBIATY 2
47 165-59056 SOLENO1D VALVE CABLE 7597° 1912V ark-7"0 (1)
48 165-59155 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE 73971° 19138 92ar-7°4C (1)
49 166-37005 VORKPIECE GUTDE, RIGHT FOTHART W ]
50 166-72602 VORKPTECE GUIDE, RIGHT 3TH4RT 3% 1
51 166-97104 VORKPTRCE GUIDE, LEFT 3994 2T 1
52 166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE. LEFT EDS M R S| 1
53 PV-0105080-00  MECHANICAL VALVE ABZBANTAT 2
54 PJ-0450525-03  HOSE ELBOY B-2 IART 4

NOTE (7¥32) k01... .. For 8~1l4mm 8 to l4em F§
£02..... For 16~20am 16 to 20mmf
£03..... For heavy-weight materials B

— 58 —



17. SA-28:ZIPPER ATTACHING UNIT WITH INCHING FUNCTION(1) (OPTION)
BT 7 24 —B8 (1) (X7vav) ”m%j

(GSA29000AA0)

/\.




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

(iSA-19003000
HL-0071700-81
SN-6083002-TP
WS-0820002-KN
_166-96809 -

DESCRIPTION

INSERTION PLATE, LEFT
1C

SCREV N8 L=30

SPRING WASHER M8
CLAMP_FOOT ARM. RIGHT

a2 (e37Y)
IC

nYAIT IR A
ATFTHTE M8
i1 19317-4 3%°

SN-6031202-TP
NM-6030001-SC
SH-6041002-TP
¥S-0410002-KN
WP-0430800-SC

SCREV N3X0.5 L=12
NUT M3

SCREV M4 L=10
SPRING VASHER
VASHER

29577 35" kb

A9k M3X0.5 132
gayRI7+R" kE M4X0.7 L=10
ATRETHTE M4

L3R % 357328 W4

ot ot e | pt et mon g e [
WO NN LN — (O W Oo0 -1 & L =

G5132-116-B00
(65128-11€-C00
G5119-116-D00
3N-6051402-TP
iSA-19004000

(SA-19005000

$5-6060210-SP
PV-0105080-00

FOLDING BRACKET

SPRING

FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,RIGHT
SCREV M5X0.8 1.=14

INSERTION PLATE, RIGHT

Y37 559}

21342 L3073 C
EURESU VAN AT LTS S
BYBI7 4 A

3342 (3%°)

ZIPPER SET PLATFE
SCREV 3/32-56 L= 1.9
MECHANICAL VALVE

IR LRI b-t
bizy” 3/32-56 L=1.9
AJ=BANT KT

PJ-0460525-03  HOSE ELBOW A-2 IR
20 .166-96903 CLAMP FOOT ARM, L.EFT 11 1817-4 €37y
21 SM-6051402-TP  SCREV M5X0.8 L=14 2YAIY R A
22 (5119-116-C00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,LEFT YARIPUY 7TV kxTY
23 SH-6031202-TP  SCREV M3%0.5 L=12 YA R A
24 NH-6030001-S€C  NUT M3 o¥ay+IF K3X0.5 132
25 G53129-116-C00 _ SPRING THI{Z e % C
26 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 oYHIP TR AE M4X0.7 L=10
27 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR M4
28 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER 3979 % 2HT 300 M4
29 G5132-118-B00  FOLDING BRACKET 237799

RIS NI D B = A= S N BN N = = =N O NN = BB -



18.

SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING UNIT WITH INCHING FUNCTION{2) (OPTION)
B 7 720 —%8 (2) (F7vay)

(GSA29000AA0)

- 61 —




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

- |

NOTE (38} #01. ...

.For heavy-weight materials

— 62 —

FH

1 (G5109-117-000  SUPPORT ARM, LEFT TR ITTP-4 XY 1
2 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 1=20 nY3s7HR" AR M6 L=20 1
3 G5146-119-C00  SLIDE SHAFT TIPFIIYTP-A254V Ty 1
4 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 Y7758 A+ M5%0.8 L=12 1
5 ¥S-0510002-KN ~ S G VASHER N H % 5.1X0.2X1.3 1
6 G5108-119-000  WASHER 999% A . 1
7 G5131-116-D00  STOPPER, LEFT Y2342 AMYA°- E2°Y A 1
8 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 Y77 3R b 1
9 US-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT : M4 1
10 ¥P-0430800-SC  WASHER e % a4 N4 1
11 G5117-117-000  SLIDING METAI 254" 4% 1
12 SM-6053002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 1.=30 Y37 E" b 1
13 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATE9°9 % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
14 SH-6065002-TP  SCREV¥ M6 L=50 o9397+8> &b N6 L=50 1
15 . NM-6060001-SC_ NUT M6 093739 M6 132 1
16 NN-6050001-SC  NUT M5 ayh739+ N5X0.8 132 1
17 G5122-117-000  SUPPORT ARM STOPPER IVTT-h ARYN° 1
18 SN-6040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ayIyPHRT A M4X0.7 L=8 1
19 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR M4 1
20 WP-0450801-SD _ WASHER 4.5%10.0%0.8 b5 5% 4.5X10X0.8 1
21 © SM-6041002-TP  SCREV M4 L=10 2YHIPET A M4X0.7 L=10 2
22 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING VASHER NE i B4 2
23 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER L3I 19T86 N4 2
24 GSA-20001000 FLAP PRESSER ASM., LEFT 7397° 1312 Y (A2R° ) 1
25 G5143-116-A00  FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE 7597°1%% 2°4 (1)
26 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nYEa7HRT A M4X0.7 L=10 1
27 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING VASHER Mt hTx M4 1
28 G5151-116-D00  WASHER 999% 1
29 SH-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 k22" M3X0.5 L=5 2
30 G5150-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER ARM, LEFT 7397°1817-4 X7V 1
31 G5148-116-C00 PIN 7597°1%L €0V 1
32 SN-6041202-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=12 YRR A} 2
33 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING VASHER ATZ8TPT 2 M4 2
34 ¥P-0430800-SC  WASHER L5395 % 2T eeh N4 2
35 G5151-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT 7597° 181 YFUYY 1
38 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 Y7 AT ke M5X0.8 L=12 2
37 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING VASHER ATE8TH%% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
38 G5147-118-C00  CYLINDER BRACKET, LEFT 7597° 391 VLT3 1
39 167-01005 SPRING 7597 EFTYIIAT 2 1
40 NN-6030001-SC  NUT M3 o9yh739: H3X0.5 1392 1
41 SH-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 oYyy73R" A+ M3X0.5 L=10 1
42 BT-0400251-ED TUBE HOSE, GREEN IRVE-2 MY 1
43 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER 2e° -}t aviu-3 1
44 G5410-116-AA0  CYL INDER 7397°1FIIPVET 3 1
45 NM-6100618-SB  NUT M10X1.25 95939+ M10X1.25 (1)
46 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 ovh%39k UH4X0.7 132 1
47 SH-6042502-TP  SCRE¥ M4X0.7 L=25 nyHu7IE" A H4X0.7 L=25 1
48 G5847-116-000 KNOB SCREVW Y339" 1
49 G5140-116-000 FLAP SCALE 7397°2%-4 1
_50 SH-5040451-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 AT4YE"229" M4 L=4 1
51 168-07109 PTN 32°B9597° YFUECY 1
52 S3-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=7.8 MEFRYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
53 SH-8060802-TP  SCREW M6 1.=8 FX%Y" M6 L=8 2
54 SH-1040601-SC  SCREV M4X0.7 L=6 95139~ H4X0.7 L=6 3
55 GSA-19001000 FLAP BASE, LEFT 7597°A"-2(E2™Y) 1
56 168-09402 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=16-20 31°0557° (e37Y)6G=16-20 1
57 G5115-117-C00  RUBBER CLAMP, LEFT 33°055v7°3°L C 1
58 #01 G5115-117-D00  RUBBER CLAMP, LEFT 31°m953v71°2A D 1
59 167-78409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT 11°093v7° 17 L (L) 1
60 #01  167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP 31°095v7°1” L 1
61 GSA-19007A00 COLLAR A B I4F5TAH5-A 2
62 167-26101 ADAPTER 72%7°4% 2
63 PV-1305090-00 5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 3E°-FFTUYTHYIIATY 2
64 165-59056 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE 7597° ARV T2 A r-7" A 1
65 165-59155 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE 7397° 14135 yaayr-77AC 1
66 G5126-117-000  SPACER 2A° -§ ]



19. SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING DEVICE WITH INCHING FUNCTION (3) (OPTION)
EtF 7725 —%8 (3) (#F7vay)

(GSA29000A40)




REF.NO. NOTE

PART KO.

DESCRIPTION A | AHT.

1 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 V) e r A 1
2 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT M4 1
3 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER eI DA M4 1
4 G5130-116-C00  STOPPER, RIGHT a342 2PN~ 33° 1
- =TP - L=20 QY73 A M6 L=20 1

6 G5110-117-000  SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT L IYTP-h 3% 1
7 G5117-117-000 SLIDING METAL 234h" 4% 1
8 SK-6053002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 nYAIPIETAF 1
9 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER CATF9T3T% 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
10 SH-6065002-TP  SCREW M6 =50 ayysPIaT ik M6 L=50 1
11 ~ SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 - aY3IPFATAL M5X0.8 L=12 1
12 VS~0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT29THT % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
13 NM-8060001-SC  NUT N6 oy3h3yh M6 19z 1
14 NN-6050001-SC  NUT M5 093739k M5X0.8 192 1
15 G5122-117-000  SUPPORT ARM STOPPER IVTT-b ARYA® 1
16 G5146-119-C00  SLIDE SHAFT EXER RO STy TR SN 1
17 G5108-119-000  WASHER 299% A - 1
18 ¥P-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10.0X0.8 795 % 4.5X10%X0.8 1
19 ¥5-0410002-KX  SPRING VASHER AT M4 1
20 SN-6040802-TR  SCREV M4X0.7 L=8 o9ay7+"Ad M4X0.7 L=38 1
21 (G5460-116-000 TUBE HOSE, RED $1-7"%-2 7¥ 1
22 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER 2k° -} avrn-5 1
23 G5410-116-AA0  CYLINDER 7997°39IYVR" 4% 1
24 NN-6100618-SB  NUT M10X1.25 ny3y39h H10X1.25 4))
- - CREV M4%0.7 L=25 0935738 Ak H4X0.7 L=25 1

26 NN-68040001-SC  NUT M4 nyHrIvr H4X0.7 132 1
27 SH-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 nyhy73R" Ak H3X0.5 L=10 1
28 NM-6030001-SC  HUT M3 295239 N3X0.5 132 1
29 167-01005 SPRIKG 75397° EFTYAIAT R 1
30 SH-6051202-TP _ SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 ayxy73+48° Ak N5X0.8 L=12 2
31 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING VASHER A23TH7%2 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
32 G5147-116-pD00  CYLINDER BRACKET, RIGHT 7397° 181 JYVR* 739 1
33 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 ayByPIRT A M4X0.7 L=10 2
34 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER A2 N4 2
35 ¥P-0430800-SC _ WASHER B39 % 23T4h M4 2
36 GSA-20002000 FLAP PRESSER ASM., RIGHT 7597° 19I3%" (Aag° ) 1
37 G5143-116-A00  FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE 75%7°191 1”4 (1
38 SH-6041002-TP  SCREVW M4 L=10 aYy3yPI&T AL M4X0.7 L=10 1
39 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR M4 1
40 G5151-116-D00 . WASHER 79I% 1
41 SH-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 FAZY" M3X0.5 L=5 2
42 G5149-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER ARM, RIGHT 73%7°48% P-bL 3% 1
43 G5148-116-C00 PIN 7397°441 €°V 1
44 G5151-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT 7597° 381 YFUITY 1
45 ¥P-0430800-SC_ WASHER 393" % 33T as M4 2
46 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ANETH: M4 2
47 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 AR A b 2
48 G5847-116-000 KNOB SCREW VEET M 1
49 G5140-116-000 FLAP SCALE 7?')7‘ A¥-% 1
50 SM-5040451-SC___ SCREW N4X0.7 [.=4 AAVRT 2P N4 (=4 1
51 SM-1040601-SC  SCREV M4X0.7 L=6 #523Y° M4X0.7 L=6 3
52 GSA-19002000 FLAP BASE, RIGHT 79597°A"-2(3%") 1
‘53 168-09501 GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT G=16-20 31T ny5v7° (3%7) G=16-20 1
54 187-78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER., RIGHT T ay5v7° T4 (R) (1)
55 #01 7-04900 RUBBER CLAM 1 ar3Y7° 1" 4 1
56 G5115-117-E00 RUBBER CLAMP, RIGHT 31°0y5v7°1% 8 E 1
57 $01 G5115-117-F00  RUBBER CLAMP, RIGHT 3 1TRy3v71° 1A F 1
58 168-0710¢ PIN 32 ay3v7° Y3vey 1
59 $S-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 WkI2Y” 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
80 GSA-19007A00 COLLAR A TTII4F5" Ah5-4 2
81 SH-8060802-TP  SCREV K6 L=8 FAxY" N6 L=8 2

NOTE (332) #01.....

.For heavy-weight materials

- 64 —

B#HA



20. §é"30:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (1) (OPTION)
CHIEEHAERE (1) (F 73 ay)

For 8~12mm 8~12mnA (GSA30000AA0)
For 14~16mm 14~16onf (GSA30000BAD)
For 18~20mm 18~20omA (GSA30000CAQ)




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E v 3 4 AMT.
1 167-25509 SCREV ATPYUYT LRI 3
2 PJ-3040451-02 ELBOW UNIOR, C IAET2-3Y C 2
3 PV-1505080-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE S3°-FFTVITRYIIATY 1
4 167-08604 PADDING GUIDE BRACKET IITPTLFT TN 2
S VYP-0430800-SC - WASHER k38 h% ah~4ea M4 4
[§ ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER TR 4
7 SM-6041002-TP  SCREV M4 L=10 nyhyPIET A M4X0.7 L=10 4
8 167-08406 PADDING GUIDE (LEFT) US4 (e37Y) 1
9 168-01805 GUIDE PLATE SETSCREV (LEFT) B4 AR (E3TY) bARYT 2

10 167-08505 PADDING GUIDE (RIGHT) IVITHT LT (3%7) 1
11 168-01805 GUIDE PLATE SETSCRE¥ (LEFT) ATAPT4R(ERTY)) PRI 2
12 167-08000 GUIDE FITTING BLOCK 4R MIYY T DY 1
13 SH-6052002-TP  SCREV M5 L=20 noyhy7+E" 4k M5X0.8 L=20 1
14 167-08109 GUIDE PLATE (LEFT) 4T 42 (e27Y) 1
15 168-01805 GUIDE PLATE SETSCREW (LEFT) AP 42(exT ) pAEST 2
16 167-08208 GUIDE PLATE (RIGHT) 442 (3%7) 1
17 168-01904 GUIDE PLATE SETSCREW (RIGHT) DA AR (3F7) MAzY” 2
18 167-08307 GUIDE FITTING BASE AN RIFRT 4 1
19 G5531-139-000  HANDLE Y7 1
20 NN-6040001-SC__ NUT M4 093939k H4X0.7 193 1
21 167-07903 HANDLE FITTING PIN FoFHYYSES Y 1
22 167-10303 BEARING ATTY YT 2
23 167-07705 AUXILIARY ROLLER £9" 2R 1
24 167-07804 BEARING COLLAR (B) ATPYYY 35~ (B) 1
25 167-07606 AUXILIARY ROLLER SHAFT 9" a0-59"Y 1
26 167-07408 FULCRUM PIN JFUE° Y 1
27 167-29105 DRY METAL FT 542580 2
28 167-07507 ROLLER LEVER o-5=bA" - 1
29 167-24403 WASHER ITGTYITHY N 2 1
30 HS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT38°3%% 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
31 SH-6051202-SP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nYhyPIET A M5X0.8 L=12 1
32 SH-8050802-SP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 BX2Y" M5X0.8 L=8 1
33 NK-6040001-SC  NUT. N¢ ayauYr M4X0.7 1392 1
34 SH-6041202-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=12 Ly vhar 3 13 1
35 167-08901 PULLING SPRING (230 1

36 (5533-139-000  ANCHOR INEZ LS 1

37 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 oYh739F M4X0.7 132 2

38 167-08703 SPRING RACK BRACKET AT EHYTT 559 1

39 ¥5-0410002-KN  SPRING VASHER NTHTR N4 2

_40 _SH-6041002-TP___SCREV M4 L=10 Y2734 M4X0.7 L=10 2
41 SH-8050602-SP  SCREY M5X0.8 L=6 b2y~ M5X0.8 L=6 2
42 167-07200 PULLEY (SUB~DRIVING) 7°-0 (I 291°9%"9) 1
43 RC-0220001-KP  C-TYPE SNAP RING Chy™ 249 1
44 167-10303 BEARING ATPYUYT 2

_ 45 167-08 . ATTYVY -2 1
46 167-07002 BEARING COLLAR A ASTYVI HF- A 1
47 SH-8040682-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FAEY™ H4X0.7 L=6 2
43 168-01607 POLYURETHANE BELT 3°NOLRVAT AL 1
49 167-06707 PULLEY (DRIVING) 7°-0 (JpT9579) 1
50 167-08301 __SCISSORS FULCRUM PIN NIYFUE° Y 1
51 167-06004 SCISSORS FITTING BASE AIMYYYRTA 1
52 167-06103 FIXED SCISSORS 174083 1
53 $S-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 £5%d" 3/16-28 L=9 3
54 167-06202 REMOVING SCISSORS 4bT 903 1
55 167-06509 KNUCKLE PIN F9IME°Y 1
56 65367-139-000 PIN 09935° 1
57 G5368-139-000 RUBBER CUSHION ISEI S BEVE A 1
58 (5365-139-000  SCREW M3IYEY” 1
59 168-01508 SET COLLAR &Y bIG- 1
80 (G5366-139-000  LOCK NUT Mty 1
61 SN-6041202-SP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=12 nyHr7HE A M4X0.7 L=12 3
82 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR89 M4 3
63 NM-6080003-SC  HUT M8 nYhy39+ M8 332 2
64 ¥P-0841600-SC  WASHER eI R 1
65 WZ2-0850002-SD  CORRUGATED VASHER 8.5X13X0.3 F3p*28~ 3z 8.5X13X0.3 2
66 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING VASHER FNETA M N T 2
687 ¥S-0410002-KP  SPRING VASHER AETH: N4 2

) N - L L L T ey B e e~

— 66 —



21. SA-30:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (2) (OPTION)
CHIEEEERERE (2) (F7v3Y)
For 8~12mm 8~12nmMA (GSA30000AA0)
For 14~16uam 14~16onf (GSA30000BA0D)
For 18~20mm 18~20omA (GSA30000CA0)




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRTPTIGON e v X 4 ANT.
1 166-02203 HAGNETIC VALVE FITTING PLATE FTUYTATIRIYN A% 1
2 SH-3031000-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 WaAzy” 2
3 SM~6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 oIRI735" A H4X0.7 L=10 2
4 VS-0410002-KN  SPRING YASHER METE: M4 2
5 167-06400 . RETURN GUIDE 1 M 1
6 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER ) EFFHT 7 25438 M4 2
7 SM-6041002-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 oY3973ET A M4X0.7 L=10 2
8 167-09809 SCISSORS COVER MIIAT - 1
g SM-0040801-SF  SCREW H4X0.7 L=8 F32239° M4X0.7 L=8 1

10 167-10006 BEARTNG ATPYVY* 1

11 SN-6041202-SP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=12 293y 738" A NAX0.7 L=12 1
12 VS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEThTz M4 1

13 ¥P-0430800-SC  WASHER eI 2 T a8 M4 1

14 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 aY32738> A+ M5%0.8 L=10 3

15 ¥S-0510002-KH__ SPRING WASHER AT¥%°9"% 5.1X9.2X1.3 3

16 SN-6062002-SP  SCREW N6 L=20 oYHI73ET AL M6 L=20 2

17 US-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NTEETH 2 M6 2

18 167-07101 FEED ROLLER SHAFT -3y h 1

19 168-01706 SHELL-TYPE ROLLER CLUTCH JIAETR0-395%% 1

20 167-07309 FEED ROLLER n-3 1

21 168-01706 SHELL-TYPE ROLLER CLUTCH JINDTRD-3959F 1

22 G5518-139-000  WASHER LA 1

23 VS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER Nt hTz M4 1

24 SH-6041202-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 o7H77 8 A M4X0.7 L=12 1

25 SM-6041002-TP _ SCREV M4 L=10 2Yh9738 4 M4X0.7 1.=10 1

26 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER TR M4 1

27 168-02001 ¥ASHER 779v 1

28 © 167-09107 STGPPER RUBBER AN TTy 1

29 167-09008 STOPPER BASE AFYRS 44 1

30 NM-6080001-SC__ NUT M8X1.25 a93%390 M8 132 1

31 VS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 A3 hz M8 1

32 SM-8050602-SP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=6 FXEY" M5X0.8 L=6 1

33 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 avysIve M8 1va 1

34 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 A28 % M6 1

35 G5333-119-000  SCREW ‘M2 L=4 FRZJENTY FART” 2

36 168-02100 MAKE-UP SCREW ’I292y” 2

37 167-09206 GUIDE ROD B4R ETY 1

38 188-02100 MAKE-UP SCREW 9292y 2

39 167-09305 ROLL SET COLLAR o-Aeyh - 2

40 167-08802 PUSHING SPRING UM% 1

1 166-05404 SIDE PLATE YINTY 2

42 167~09503 ROLL CORE =AYy 1

43 167-09404 ROLL FITTING STAY R-AM)YY 25~ 1

44 WP-0841600~SC  WASHER S50 M 1

45 ¥S-0820002-KN _SPRING WASHER M8 N28Th™z N8 1

46 SM-6081552-SP  SCREW M8 L=15 ayAIPIAT AL M8 L=15 1

47 SM-6051002-SP  SCREW M5 L=10 2yhy73RT A M5X0.8 L=10 2

48 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT#3T3%% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

49 WP-0531000-SC  YASHER M5 EITAE 2T M5 2

50 167-06806 STOPPER LEVER ARIN° LAt~ 1

51 PA-2501502-00 AIR CYLINDER IPSW LT 1

52 SM-6051002-SP  SCREY M5 L=10 397314 AF H5X0.8 L=10 1

53 167-05907 BASE AT-2 1

54 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING VASHER A*#57h%% 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

55 NM-8050001-SC__ NUT M5 n93%39+ M5X0.8 131 1

56 PA-9000140-00  KNUCKLE JOINT 1399477 340 1

57 PA-8000090-00 SCISSORS CYLINDER A UR* 1

58 PC-0124010-00 SPEED CONTROLLER RE®-}* 2vb0-3 2

59 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 RYHIPHAT A M4X0.7 L=10 4

60 ¥S-0410002-KN _ SPRING WASHER Nat itz N4 4

61 168-02209 ROCKING HOLDER METAL agh*aakhiy” . 1

62 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 nyAy7+4" A M5X0.8 L=10 2

63 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATFTH% % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

64 167-06608 CYLINDER BRACKET NVES Ty 1

85 165-69659 SCISSORS OUTPUT CABLE ASH. JvITA9ARY Jaank-7Ty . (1)

66 #01 167-09602 SERTNG TABLE AOE4T-7" - 1

67 #02 167-09701 SEVING TABLE FRAT-7"N 1

68 #03 167-09800 SEVING TABLE FeLF-T"8 1

NOTE (3g) %01..... For 8~12mn 8 to 12am H
402..... Forl4~16mm 14 to 16mmfg
#03..... For18~20mm 18 to 20mf}

— 68 —



)

=
o
=
(="
e
-
N
=,
22
an
=R
-
[7¢]
wa
2N
unn..5
=X
o
-
P40
=

22. SA

- 69 —



REF.NO. ROTE PART Ni, DESCRIPTION ' A AMT,

1 GSA-31000440 SA-31 NF¥ TYPE SA-31 Yuner 1

2 167-04215 WORKING STAND 29539392203 (1)
3 SH-6107002-TP  SCREW M10 1.=70 - DYHITTERT LY (4).
4 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING YASHER 10 N9 % K10 (4)
5 GSA-06002000  WASHER . 9YI% )
6 N¥~6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 oyarEyE 10 192 (4)

- 70 —



(F7vav)

YIS -AXBAREKE (1)

23. SA-33:RIGHT-HAND CENTER KNIFE APPLICATING UNIT(1) (OPTION)

[
“

- 71 —~



see

..For 8.10,12, 14omn
..For 16,18,20an
..For 22.24,26mm

. .Gauge par

1
(Refer to the table on page 117.)

- 72 —

8,10.12, 14m A
16.18.20m H
22.24,26m H
ﬁ—v%

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ AMT.
1 166-95850 BINDER ASM. (DOUBLE VELT,RIGHT IFTAZNTAVRTYY Yauete 1
T2 T TTET-01863 BINDER DOUBLE WELT ASH. A4V YINRIPIIRTAR (1)
3 SM-6042002-TP  SCREVW H4X0.7 L=20 ayAITHET A 2)
4 166-71406 BINDER INSTALLATION BASE AT4UET MUYYET4 (1
5 SK-6062502-TP__ SCREVW M6 1.=25 DYHH7IET AL M8 L=25 (1)
6 PA-1500503-A0  PIN CYLINDER 1-F249FYR° VYUY (1)
7 166-71604 CYLINDER BRACKET B MYET 7T B (1)
8 166-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTOR YR 2392 (1)
9 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A WYET 7755V A )
10 SM-1041001-SC _SCREV M4X0.7 L=10 #5239 M4X0.7 L=10 (2)
n 166-70804 NEEDLE COVER AAAT - (1)
12 $5-5060410-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 +52%9" 3/32-56 L=3.5 (16)
13 166-70705 NEEDLE PLATE, RIGHT 7% -+ 3% (1)
14 SH-1030601-SC  SCREV M3 X 8 #5339 M3X0.5 L=6 (4)
15 166-71109 CAP wy7° (4)
16 166-71307 PIN M ATy m
17 166-71208 NEEDLE AY (40)
18 166-70507 NEEDLE GYIDE, RIGHT LT e S m
19 166-70309 BINDER PLATE ATAURS ATy (1)
20 166-71000 SPACER PIN 2N° -8 %y (2)
21 G5377-139-000  SCREW H4 L=8 ATAVRT §ATURARYT (2)
22 166-70606 NEEDLE PLATE, LEFT M7°b-F E37Y (1)
23 166-70408 NEEDLE GUIDE, LEFT MIT4F eRTY) (1)
24 166-70903 NEEDLE COVER (R) AHNT-(R) (1)
25 168-72750 WELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE ASM. 233)974398 Yavke (1)
26 $SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 €33 11/64-40 L=11 (4)
27 166-72719 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER PULL (2)
28 166-72800 STOPPER PLATE 233)2090° (2)
29 ¥S-0310002-KK  SPRING VWASHER N3 A3y % 3.1X5.9X0.7 (4)
30 SH-6030602-TP  SCREV M3X0.5 L=6 oYYy +aT AL H3X0.5 |.=6 (4)
31 166-73014 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER YT E A 2)
32 WP-0320500-SC  YASHER M3 39 HT% 23748 H3 (4)
33 NH-6040001-SC  NUT M4 Y4939 N4X0.7 192 4
34 SH-8041552-TP  SCREV M4 L=15 FAEY” 4
35 166-72107 STOPPER BASE AFIR° -2 4 1
36 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 oya77E b+ H4X0.7 L=10 1
37 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR N4 1
38 #01 166-72206 VORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A AYTITAMTATE A 1
39 #02 166-72305 YORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B FITNATACE B 1
#03 166- KPIECE GUIDE SPRING C 3P AATR C 1l
41 166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT 5754 2% 1
42 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT L DM M L o 1
43 $$-1060610-SP  SCREV 3/32-56 L=5.5 #3539~ 3/32-56 L=5.5 4
44 VS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AN E M4 1
45 166-72016 CLOTH GUIDE ARM_(LEFT) $° 84 P-4 (kR"Y) 1
46 SH-6031202-TP  SCREV M3X0.5 L=12 939733 Ab 1
47 166-71703 GUIDE PIN BAPTEY 1
48 166-71802 ARM BUSHING T-L3h 2
49 166-71919 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) ST T-L(3%7) 1
50 SH-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 YA IET A 1.
51 (5320-116-000  VASHER D=8 D 1
52 ¥S-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 A 28h"% 3.1X5.9X0.7 1
53 SH-4030801-SN  SCREW M3 X 6 FAT239" M3X0.5 L=6 1
54 SH-6040802-TR  SCREV M4X0.7 L=8 oyAI7IE A M4X0.7 L=8 1
55 SH-8051002-TP _ SCREW W5 L=10 b ARS” 1
56 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 ov3%734 A+ W5X0.8 L=20 2
57 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATE3TH % 5.1%X9.2X1.3 2
58 166-56605 PIVOT SHAFT SRRINTARITIITY 1
59 166-56704 ARM 43379%57-h 1
60 SN-6052002- E¥ 1,=20 Y4978 4k H5X0.8 L=20 1
61 166-55805 POSITIONING PIN B {53 2"V B 1
62 166-56506 BASE ¥ 43T -2 1
63 166-57108 POSITIONING PIN 455 RCY 1
64 166-56803 BRACKET Dy42RY9Y TR 2
65 166-57009 ARM ¥ LRLYYTP -4 1
66 SN-8050812-TP  SCREY M5X8 FX%Y* M5X0.8 L=8 2
67 167-05808 BRACKET 9¥43:99¥BKT (B) 2
68 $S-6110810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAEY" 4
69 #04 166-84102 DOUBLE WELT PLATE 10MM 4eR)Y" a9y 1
70 G5333-119-000  SCREW M2 L=4 RIRIENTY MARYT 4

33 p=]
1757 DRATBEL £EW)



CATING UNIT (2j (OPTION)

(72 av)

i

Y- AZELBER (2)

24. SA-33:RTGHT-HAND CENTER KNIFE APPL

- 73 ~



REF.NG. HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A AMT.
1 166-95876 RIGHT KNIFE BINDER ASH. IXTAAINTAVRTDY pRETRERTY ]
2 167-01971 BINDER SINGLE WELT ASN. IRV FELIZ M FESS TR 1)
3 166-71406 BINDER INSTALLATION BASE NAYR MR m
4 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW MG L=25 oYhIPHET AL M6 L=25 1
5 SH-6042002-TP - SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 099735 4b (2)
6 PA-15G0503-40  PIN CYLINDER - P99 vy )
7 166-71604 CYLINDER BRACKET B IUe* 7 5594 B (1)
8 166-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTOR IWURT axh% (1)
9 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A MUV AT DY Y (1)

10 SH-1041001-SC_ SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 #5249~ M4X0.7 =10 @
11 SH-1030801-SC  SCREW M3 X 8 $5345" H3X0.5 L=6 (4)
12 166-71109 CAP $97° (4)
13 166-70309 BINDER PLATE ATAYR® ATy (1)
14 166-71000 SPACER PIN 2A°-F L°Y (2)
15 G5377-139-000  SCREW M4 L=8 AAYET FATURARY® )
16 166-71208 NEEDLE N (20)
17 166-74400 HEEDLE GUIDE SPACER MH°4F"24° -3 n
18 166~74202 NEEDLE PLATE A7 -} (1)
19 166-71307 PIN LU e (2 (20)
_20 166-99407 VELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE 23395 4% 0]
21 $5-5060410-SP  SCREY 3/32-56 L=3.5 F5279" 3/32-56 L=3.5 (3)
22 166-73303 NEEDLE GUIDE PUY M1 §))]
23 166-73600 GUIDE COVER B AN - 1)
24 SS-7060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 WE52Y” 3/32-56 L=5.5 (5)
_25 166-73857 YELT PATCH PLATE ASM. 2329548593 Ha%e {1)
26 166-74103 RUBBER M9FI" L (D27 2a) [}
27 S5-6111140-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 k523" 11/64-40 L=11 (2)
28 166-73808 REST PLATE 23295 42 (1)
29 166-73907 STOPPER PLATE 2IRJAFIN° (1)
30 166-74004 SPACER AN° -% 1)
31 SH-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 1,=6 U7 3E"Ab H3X0.5 L=6 (2)
32 SH-6040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 Y77+ 4 M4X0.7 L=8 |
33 VS-0410002-KN  SPRING VASHER NEETITR M4 1
34 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 nyH939k H4X0.7 132 4
35 SH-8041552-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 FARY" 4
36 166-72107 STOPPER BASE AN =274 1
37 166-71802 ARM BUSHING F=hX2A 1
38 (G5329-116-000  WASHER D=8 LA 1
39 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING VASHER N3 AZ$5%% 3.1X5.9X0.7 1
40 SM-4030601-SN  SCREW M3 X 6 FAT12Y" M3%X0.5 L=6 ]

- 74 —



25. SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A (1) (OPTION)
KEAEEA (1) (F7vav)

(GSA340000A0)

- 75 -



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

168-40308
167-20807
167-20906
166-12905

SM-8052002-TpP -

COIL SPRTNG
CAM FOLLOVER A
CAM FOLLOVER B
SLIDE BASE

"SCREY M5 L=20

PodryILAN" 2

dhrar A

dLmy B

A4 AT =2

937344+ N5%0.8 =20

-__-..___-___-~-_—_-_.._-_--..__-__-

SN-6052502-TP
SH-6052002-TP

- 167-21102

¥5-0510002-KN

SCREV M5X0.8 L=25
SCREVW M5 L=20
BALL PLUNGER
SPRING WASHER

TINITIE At
Y2735 Mk M5X0.8 L=20
2 -B7° 35Uy %

A"3379"% 5.1X9.2X1.3

et et o ot et et ek e [t
QOOO\IGC.”&MN-—IOQOOONQCH-PMN—‘

SU-6052002-TP_ SCREW N5 1,=20 D997 33" 4+ M5%0.8 1.=20
166-13507 BASE PLATE PLEP VLTINS
NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 DYFHIY U6 192
166-13804 ADJUSTING SLATE PITRRMEYT

166-13606 SUPPORT SHAFT PLATE YITIThYN 44
SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 [.=6 PA%I™ M5X0.8 =6
167-22803 SPRING L TAIIT 293 $IATL
SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 Fa%I" M5X0.8 L=6

33-7111120-sP

SCREV 11/64-40 L=10.5

AEIRIT 11/64-40 L=10.5

166-13903 SPLIT COLLAR 55—
20 166-13705 ADJUSTING PLATE ?9°¥2bAY
21 166-14307 PIN GUIDE J3929L° vt 4
22 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 o997 387 4+ H4X0.7 L=10
23 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR M
24 166-14208 STOPPER PLATE IS L
25 166-14109 SHAFT A4133929°Y
26 166-14000 LIFTING BLOCK 7392977 nyYy
27 166-13200 BLOCK 5077y
28 166-13408 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT SHAFT Ty
29 166-13309 BUSHING : xRN
30 166-13119 SUPPORT ARM BASE (RIGHT) IVLRTA(357)
31 ‘166-13010 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT ITTRT 1 (e2Y)
32 168-40407 VAHER B A
33 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW N6 L=20 0YAI73E" A M6 L=20
34 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 29%y3YF N6 192

- 76 —

BB i s N AN DS S 00 RO IO e R = RO RO s 0o OO B un s 4= ot



26.

SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A (2) (OPTION)
KEXEEA (2) (FTvav)

(GSA340000A0)

- 77 -~



$5-5090610-SP
WP-0430800-SC

SCREW 9/64-40 1.=6
VASHER

+32%%" 9/64-40 L=6
E5ETHT2 233w M4

[N ISR IURITY (AR IO FURONY ]

REF.NO. NOTE PART ¥O. DESCRIPTION E v 4 AMT
1 3S~5060410-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F92¥Y" 3/32-56 L=3.5 1
2 166-15205 STEADY REST PLATE YN vad 'R 1
3 166-15106 SPACER AA° -4 2
4 SS-6111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 k329" 11/64-40 L=16 2
5 166-15403 -_EYLINDER BRACKET, RIGHT MY T 3 33° 1
6 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW H4X0.7 L=8 2BIFTE b 2
7 166-17300 SPRING RACK PIN A EINEC Y 1
8 PA-1201301-00  AIR CYLINDER QU LTI vR” 1
9 SM-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 nYPI7 35" b 1
10 166-15502 LEVER PIN N ) 1
1 RE-0250000-K0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (2.5HN) Eb"2k29 2.5 1
12 166-16609 SPRING RACK BRACKET (RIGHT) N ZBFT 59 (337) 1
13 SM-6040802-TP  SCREY M4X0.7 L=8 DAY HE Kb 2
14 166-16708 SPRING RACK ARy 1
15 166-17201 PULLING (FOLDING PLATE) E¥NT 2 (£Y230"Y) 1
16 NH-6030001-SC  NUT M3 Y379+ N3X0.5 133 1
17 166-15601 FOLDING PLATE LEVER PUNEREEL T S 1
18 166-15700 FOLDING CLAMP SHAFT, LEFT PN EL P My N WA 1
19 166-15908 FULCRUM PLATE YFV7° b~ 4
20 SS-1110640-TP _ SCREW 11/64-40 L= 5.5 $5%9° 11/64-40 L=5.5 4
21 166-16906 BASE (RIGHT) AT-Z 3% ' 1
22 SS-5090610-SP  SCRE¥ 9/64-40 L=6 FI229° 9/64-40 L=6 2
23 ¥S-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 AT M8 1
24 166-15007 GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT WIS T 1
25 166-17003 PRESSER RUBBER 1912%4 1
26 166-17102 RUBBER PLATE ENYOIE] 1
27 166-16302 FOLDING PLATE, LEFT AINY EEY 1
28 166-16401 GUIDE PIN AP Y 1
29 $5-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 AT 2" 1/8-44 L=6 2
166-16005 GUIDE PLATE B4R 7° b= b 2
166-16104 CONNECTTHG PLATE VA9 7° - 2
PS-0160042-KH  SPRING PTH 1.6X4 27°YYTE°Y 1.6%4 2
166-16203 PLATE SPRING I i
2
166-14406 SUPPORT ARM, LEFT I -4 €3 1

166-14604 ARH GUIDE SPRING P-LEN AP AR 2
SS-5060410-SP  SCREV 3/32-56 1.=3.5 F92%Y" 3/32-56 L=3.5 4

166-14703 STEADY REST PIN ThE* ALY 2

166-14802 FULCRUM PIN JFNC Y 2
SH-6061802-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 nIHI7IE AF 4

166-98904 METAL LEENE 1

43 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT FPAP 3 ]
14 166-74707 FLAP STOPPER 7597° 2b9R° 1

- 78 —



27. SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A (3) (OPTION)
RBZEEA (3) (7 av)

(GSA340000A0)

- 79 —



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTIOR |- S ANT.

1 166-14604 ARM GUIDE SPRING F=-L"4F"A" % 2
2 166-15205 STEADY REST PLATE y2I 0 vad el 1
3 166-15106 SPACER ZA° -8 2
4 SS-6111610-SP  SCRE¥ 11/64-40 L=16 E53Y" 11/64-40 L=16 2
5 166-15304 - - CYLINDER BRACKET, LEFT NVR T3 kR 1
6 SM-6040802-TP  SCREVY M4X0.7 L=8 avsry et Al 2
7 166-17300 SPRING RACK PIN AT Y 1
3 PA-1201301-00 AIR CYLINDER VRIS RITIVR” 1
g 166-14406 SUPPORT ARM, LEFT Y9 7-4 ERTY) 1
10 166-15502 LEVER PIN VAS-E°Y 1
1n RE-0250000-KO  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (2.5MM) E3*4+29 2.5 1
12 166-16500 SPRING RACK BRACKET (LEFT) A 2B¥INT 59 (E37Y) 1
13 SH-6040802-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=8 nYRIPIE" b 2
14 166-16708 SPRING RACK PN 57 4 1
15 166-17201 PULLING (FOLDING PLATE) ESNTR (Y23A7Y) 1
16 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nyHrYh H3%0.5 132 1
17 166-15601 FOLDING PLATE LEVER az42a9n”- 1
18 166-15809 FOLDING CLAMP SHAFT, RIGHT Yazps5u1° Ty W 1
19 166-15908 FULCRUM PLATE Y5v7° b~} 4
20 SS-1110640-TP _ SCREV 11/64-40 L= 5.5 3539 11/64-40 L=5.5 4
2] 166-16307 BASE (LEFT) AT=2(E%"Y) 1
22 $S-5090610-SP  SCRE¥ 9/64-40 L=6 F323Y" 9/64-40 L=6 2
23 166-14802 FULCRUN PIN IFUL°Y 2
24 166-14901 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT 31°0Y5V7° kRTY 1
25 166-17003 PRESSER RUBBER . 39334 1
26 166-17102 RUBBER PLATE 1T LN 1% 1
27 166-70200 FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT Iy 3¥T 1
28 166-16401 GUIDE PIN DAFTEY 1
29 $S-4080620-TP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=6 FAT3YT 1/8-44 L=6 1
30 166-16005 GUIDE PLATE $ 47 b-} 2
3 166-16104 CONNECTING PLATE vur97° b-+ 2
32 PS-0160042-KH  SPRING PIN 1.6X4 272V Y 1.6%4 2
33 166-16203 PLATE SPRING PTINE 2
34 S$3-5000810-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=6 F523Y" 9/64-40 L=6 4
_&L_!MMQSC__&IER eI 3T F 25T FIN M4 2
166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT 3T A EXY 1

37 166-74707 FLAP STOPPER 7997 ARYIA° 1
38 SS-5060410-SP  SCREV 3/32-56 L=3.5 F52%2Y" 3/32-56 L=3.5 1
39 SH-6083002-TP  SCREVW M8 L=30 RYBITIET AL 2
40 ¥S-0820002-KN  SPRING VASHER M8 AT38T3 % M8 2
4] 166~99001 METAL T8 e Y 1
42 SH-6061802-TH  BOLT 2YHIFIISEAb 2
43 166-14703 STEADY REST PIN TUF ALY 1
44 $S-5060410-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F5AFY" 3/32-56 L=3.5 2

— 80 —



)

BREE (#7>av)

28. SA-37:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION

14:15+16

- 81 —



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NGC.

~ 82 —

DESCRIPTION A B | AMT.
1 #01 GSA-37000AA0  SPREAD PLATE ASM. G8-12 A TYPE SA-37 G8-12 y¥a47° 1
2 #02 GSA-37000BA0  SPREAD PLATE ASM. G14-16 B TYP SA-37 G14-16 Yv947° 1
3 #03 GSA-37000CA0  SPREAD PLATE ASM. G18-20 C TYP SA-37 G18-20 yv447° 1
4 SN-1040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 #33%5° NH4X0.7 L=6 (1
5 167-29600 - TIE_MOUNT 2439V} (1)
6 SN-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 ayRYT IR Ak (2)
7 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING VASHER A8 H % 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)
8 ¥P-0531000-SC  VASHER M5 eI 257N M5 2)
9 SH-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 YT A" Ab 2
o -0510002-KN _ SPRING WASHER A8 F"% 5.1X9.2X1.3 ¥3)
11 167-03407 PLATE FITTING BRACKET T I VLT SAEToTY (1)
12 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 aypyPIET Ak M5X0.8 L=20 2
13 167-03308 PIN GUIDE YAy HT4LT (1)
14 #01 167-03506 PAVIRG PLATE BASE A 454" 4 (1)
15 #02 167-03605 PAVING PLATE BASE B 4324 (1)
16 #03 167-03704 PLATE BASE R4 6))
17 167-03803 PLATE i1} : (2)
18 WS-0441040-KP  SPRING VASHER 4.4X7.4X1 AT E 4.4%X7.4X1 (2)
19 $8-5000610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 F52%Y" 9/64-40 L=6 (2)
20 #0]_167-03019 PLATE GUIDE (LEFT) Pasty Ml M) (1)
21 #02 167-03118 PLATE GUIDE (LEFT) T84T (£27Y) m
22 #03 167-03217 PLATE GUIDE (LEFT) JR448T 4 (£27Y) (1)
23 #01  157-02409 PLATE GUIDE (RIGHT) JEADT 4" (3%7) (1)
24 #02 167-02508 PLATE GUIDE (RIGHT) JEL98T 4 (3%7) (1)
25 #03 167-02607 PLATE GUIDE (RIGHT) JR49° 47 (3%7) (1)
26 $8-5000210-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 [.=2 F5225° 9/764-40 L=2 )]
27 #01 167-03910 SEWING TABLE BLAT-TN (2)
28 #02 167-04017 SEWING TABLE RIe4F-7"4 (2)
29 #03 167-04116 SEVING TABLE FIRAT-T M (2)
30 G5126-118-000 TAPE Wer§-7° (2)
NOTE (:£32) #01. . ... For 8~12m 8 to 12am A
(ki #02..... For14~16mm 14 to 16mmf]
403..... For18~20mm 18 to 20mmA



29. SA-41:WELT PATCH RECEIVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION)
EMRRER (X T av)

1 GSA-410000A0 CLOTH HOLDER DEVICE RRRII¥ARINF 1
2 166-73014 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER UL g 2 m
3 166-74103 RUBBER Max2" 4 (B327239) (1)
4 167-05600 WELT PATCH STOPPER (B) 232/)290° = (B) (1)
5 ¥P-0320501-SD _ WASHER LI9Th T 3NT% M3 (2)
] SK-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L= uyEs7 R A M3X0.5 L=6 (2)
7 167-05709 CHANGE PLATE $HHINTY 1)
8 165-45105 BALL PLUNGER N S AV A VAR 8 (1)
9 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 ayhh3v+ H5X0.8 132 (1)
10 SD-0450401-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H= 4 2 v3o” D=4.5 H=4 (1
11 167-05501 WELT PATCH STOPPER (A) 22 2bwn° - (A) A1)
12 SM-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 0yhr73E A+ H3X0.5 L=6 (2)
13 US-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 ATHF 3.1X5.9%X0.7 (2)
14 VP-0320501-SD  WASIER €377 % WHTEIN M3 (2)
15 167-05402 STOPPER PLATE FAS VUL R (1)

- 83 —



30. SA-43:HAIR CLOTH PRESSER UNIT (OPTION)
SHIP2XEE (F T2 av)

REF.NO. NOTE PART No. DESCRIPT1IUN A AMT.
1 GSA-43000040 PADDING PRESSER DEVICE PPE AR AL L 1
2 SH-1041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 99533#9" M4X0.7 L=10 (1)
3 SH-1044050-SH  SCREW M4X0.7 L=40 #5239 M4X0.7 L=40 (1)
4 N¥-6040001-SC  NUT M4 Yh519F M4X0.7 132 (2}
5 ¥5-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT29"57% M4 2.
6 166-77205 WASHER 799% (1;
7 PA-1500502-40  PIN CYLINDER e usy” {1)
8 PJ-3040405-04  ELBUV UNION Iy (1)
9 166-76009 VORKP LEEE CLAMP SPAE LB (1)

— 84 —



(OPTION)

Ry MEHIZBRA (F7vay)

31. SA-44:POCKET BAG CLAMP UNIT A

e el I it I e S —

23:24-25

- 85 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO.

DESCRIPTION E Yy 3 A AMT.

1 GSA-44000AA0  POCKET BAG LAYING BASE DEVICE EaE RIS LI LT AU 1
2 SM-1030501-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=5 #5139 M3X0.5 L=5 4)
3 168-10004 BLIND PATCH *954% ¢3)
4 168-04007 POCKET BAG PRESSER B, RIGHT ESE SIS M TiPE 3 S0 ) (5)
5 168-04304 - POCKET BAG PRESSER F°59b7° 041 2
6 168-04205 POCKET BAG PRESSER B, LEFT LT IS AT b e 1)
7 SM-6040802-SP  SCREY M4X0.7 L=8 oYFy73E"Ah M4X0.7 L=8 2)
8 168-04403- POCKET RAG PRESSER FITTING PLA AT IE YAy (1)
] 168-09007 CYLTNDER FITTING BASE (C) IWYE -r9rR™4(C) 1
_10 SH-8040802-SP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=8 93773840 H4X0.7 L.=8 2)
11 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR M4 2)
12 168-03405 POCKET BAG MAGNET F°rYr7T 0295 9 (2)
13 168-03504 MAGNET FITTING BASE WMV R4 )
PA-1501512-A0  TURN OVER CYLINDER AT JYueT 2)
15 PJ-3080400-02  QUICK COUPLING JYUEYFIE"F (3)
PX-5000140-00 PLUG VR (1)
17 WP-0430800-SC  VASHER EF9 H°% 25T eh M4 (2)
18 WS-0410002-EN  SPRING WASHER ATETH % M4 (2)
19 SM-6040802-SP  SCREY M4X0.7 L=8 nYA7PIE"AE HAX0.7 L=8 (2)
20 168-09808 CYLINDER FITTING BASE Sy -MYIRT4 (2)
21 PJ-3040451-02 ELBOW ONION, C NG oA C @)

22 G5421-116-0A0  MECHANICAL VALVE ASM. YT ABZHAATATT 93 (1)
23 101 168-10103 SEWING TABLE (G=8,10,12) FUL4747°4(G=8,10,12) (§))
24 202  168-10202 SEVING TABLE (G=14,16) F4747"4(G=14, 16) m
25 #03  168-10301 SEWING TABLE (G=18,20) #E4547°4(G=18,20) )
26 PJ-3030400-02 STRAIGHT UNION ANU-F 3223y [§9)
27 ¥S-0410002-KEN  SPRING WASHER AEEE M4 (2)
28 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER E99°H™ 2 25”424 M4 (2)
29 SH-6040802-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 BYHPIE AL M4X0.7 L=8 (2)

NOTE (FE&2)%0L..... For 8~12mm 8 to 12em B

£02..... Forl4~16mm 14 to 16emfj

£03..... For18~20mm 18 to 20mmAl



32. SA-45:POCKET BAG PLACING BASE UNIT (OPTION)
Ry MIBERE (F7v3Y)

1 GSA-45000BA0 POCKET BAG LAYING BASE A26 Fr9r77043%" 499754263 1
2 168-04700 POCKET CLOTH BRACKET ESE IS Yy AT IS (1
3 166-57009 ARM LI ETINDT 5 22 m
4 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT} HT% 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)
_5 SH-6051552-TP ___SCREW M5 L=15 Y3473+4° kb (4]
8 168-04908 POCKET BAG HOLDING L ROD #° 59 b7 hD38 33904 (1)
7 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 Y374 b (1)
8 168-10707 POCKET BAG CLOTH PLATE TS PTO M L PYLY S A (1

— 87 —



33. SA-46:RIGHT AND LEFT CLAMP FOOT INDEPENDENTLY LOWERING UNIT (OPTION)
KEXEATREE (7 a>)

REF.NO. ROTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION A AMT.
1 GSA-46000CA0 PRESSER ¥ORKING DEVICE APV-232 1119132952979 APY-232 1
2 167-72402 SOLENDID VALVE BASE FUUYTATY AT-2 (1)
3 PV-1505080-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 58°-FFTUITE)HLATY (2)
4 164-92357 WORKING OUTPUT CABLE ASM. TARLIFTZI29Ya9r-7"823 (1)
3 164-92258 WORKING _OUTPUT CABLE ASH. ARSI NB9V2YINN -7 (1)
6 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION AT 204y (6)
7 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 oyBs734" A+ H4X0.7 L=10 (2)
8 W3-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATFETET: W (2)
9 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER £ bt M4 (2)

10 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING 7299377 1)
11 PX-5000140-00  PLUG A3ty (1)
12 164-92456 DIRECTING OUTPUT CABLE ASH. TIPS 999U 49290395-7"% (1)
13 HL-0071700-44 1IC 1€ (1)

— 88 —



34. SP-31:GRASP STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
DPHAZ v A—FE (1) (FTvav)




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION |- | AMT.

1 G5527-118-000  GASPING CLAMP I¥Y507° 1
2 G5528-116-000  RUBBER BOSS 274372 4
3 SM-8030302-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=3 FXEY* M3X0.5 L=3 2
4 (5520-116-000  CENTER SHAFT ty3-9%7+ 1
-5 5523-116-000 -~ COIL SPRING 24BA" % 1
6 (5525-116-000  CYLINDER EDGE NUT MRTLYIT Y 1
7 (5524-116-000  CYLINDER EDGE AETIYYT 1
8 G5827-116-000  CHUCK BOSS PIN FYYIET2 OV 2
9 G5526-116-000  CHUCK BOGSS FY993° 2 1
10 G5522-116-000 _ CHUCK ROD RUT #9799 3Yh 1
11 G5519-116-000  CHUCK RGD FYIha9r” 1
12 G5819-116-000  DRY METAL B4R 2
13 G5518-116-000  CHUCK STAND FY99%°7 4 1
14 SH-6083002-SP  SCREW N8 L=30 Y3735 4k M8 L=30 (1)
15 NH-6080001-SC _ HUT H8X1.25 o339k M8 192 3
16 G5521-116-000  CHUCK JAW Y9y 7RY8° 1
17 PJ-3040651-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 Ik 1z4y -6XPT1/8 2
18 (5405-116-0A0  STACKER CLAMPING CYLINDER ASM. 29W9597° WuRT- hy 1
19 (5503-116-000  T-SHAPED FRAME TH* 27b-4 1
20 G5850-116-000  VELVET CLOTH [ i 1
21 - G5504-116-000  TAKE-IIP TABLE X°9F F-77) 1
22 SH-1061001-SC  SCREW N6 L=10 §3297 2
23 (5843-116-000  RISED HINGE Y27 953-0"Y 2
24 SK-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 a3hy7 3574 M4X0.7 L=6 1
25 WS-0410002-KN_ SPRING WASHER NEITHR M4 1
26 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER 37 2PN M4 1
27 SH-9081523-SN  SCREW M8 L=15 oYAYET A M8 L=15 1
28 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATRETHTE M8 1
29 (5514-116-000  WASHER D=30 % 1
30 G5513-116-000  FIXING PIN IF4E°Y 1
31 G5517-116-000  BLOCK BRACKET 77091 35y 1
32 (5832-116-000  SPRING PIN F-7"MBIRT- L%V 1
33 G5512-116-000  TABLE SUPPORT BAR F-T AYFLET - 1
34 NN-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 oya739h M8 132 1
35 SM-8082503-SC__ SCREW M8 1.=25 2Yhy8° 4 b 1
36 SN-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 Y377 8" Ar M6 L=20 1
37 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2%1.5 ATEETHTR M6 1
38 167-28206 WASHER 7Y% 1
39 SH-6061602-TP  SCREV M6 L=16 2937 ¥4 kb 1
40 WS-0610002-KN _ SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 a2 ) 1
41 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER €35 35754 M6 1
42 166-81207 FRAME BRACKET TY-47"35Yb 1
43 166-98102 ROCKING ARM BRACKET JeTMT-4 755V 1
44 SH-6084002-TH  SCREV M8 L=40 Zyh733" 4+ M8 L=40 1
45 166-82007 ROCK ING ARM e IY7-4 1
46 166-82213 SUB TABLE $7°5-7"8 1
47 WP-0531000-SC  VASHER M5 EFFHT 3 N8I M5 3
43 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT23T¥"% 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
49 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 Y974k M5X0.8 L=10 3
50_ 166-81306 PIVOT PIN Ity 1
51 167-28107 BUSHING YATY% DN7” 992 2
52 166-81405 ARM BRACKET 7-477359}b 1
53 SH-6050802-TP  SCREV M5X0.8 1.=8 nyayYHRTAE M5X0.7 L=8 2
1

SH-6062002-TP

SCREV M6 L=20

uyByrIAT A N6 L=20



36. SP-32:BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION)

N=2F v H—5KE (1) (F7vav)

- 93 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO.

DESCRIPTION |- AKT.

1 166-82817 SUB TABLE 82°5-7"% 1
2 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 E3RTHTE 2hTH4 NS 3
3 VS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NETHTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
4 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 0y35734°AF M5X0.8 L=10 3
5 166-81207 - -FRAME BRACKET =477 559k 1
6 SH-6062002-TP  SCREV M6 L=20 @YBI7IE"AF N6 L=20 4
7 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEETHT X N6 4
8 SH-9082503-SC  SCREV M8 L=25 YA A 1
g NH-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 o339k N8 132 1
10 167-28206 __WASHER UNLa 1
11 SH-6062002-TP  SCREV M6 L=20 mYyhyIET R+ M8 L=20 1
12 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING VASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NEETH % M6 1
13 GSP-02011000 KNUCKLE JOINT PIN B Ty B 1
14 G5824-116-000  STOP RING ALYV 2
5 166-82502 SHAFT Paili 1
16 GSP-02018000 DRY METAL INTIE P43 2
17 SH-6062002-TP  SCREV M6 L=20 nYBIPIET AR M6 L=20 1
18 166-82403 ARM BRACKET T-47°3%9b 1
19 SH-6050802-TP  SCRE¥ M5X0.8 L=8 mIHy738"Ah M5X0.7 L=8 2
20 166-82601 ROCKING ARM " 7974 1
21 SN-6083502-TP  SCREW M8 L=35 aIHs7 4" hb 1
22 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER N8 MEETHTF M8 1
23 166-98003 CONNECTING BLOCK 1¥% . 1
24 166-97906 ROCKING ARM BRACKET YETIYT-4 TTIYR 1
25 SN-6084002-TH _ SCREV M8 L=40 275578 Ak M8 L=40 1
26 GAS-11124000 RUBBER CUSHION yyavaT 1
27 GSP-11011000 AUXILIARY ROCKING ARM her7y Fytav-a 1
28 SM-8040602-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=6 FAxY* 1
29 166-82908 PRESSER ARM B 3I7-4 B 1
30 GSP-02014000 FIXING SHAFT B 1749°H B 1
31 GSP-02018000 DRY METAL INTHE FTI4A30 2
32 GSP-020150A0 THRUST COLLAR ASM. B 2749792920 B 93 1
33 SM-6040802-TR  SCREV M4X0.7 L=8 DYIPIE" AL M4X0.7 L=8 2)
34 SH-6051552-TP  SCREV M5 L=15 avyyrIaTab 2
35 ¥S-0510002-KN _ SPRING WASHER A"333"% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
36 WP-0531000-SC  VASHER N5 €31 9% 2 3738 M5 2
37 - GSP-11008000 CYLINDER BASE PLATE B IV 24 1
38 GSP-11003000 T-SHAPED FRAME T4 %Ib-4 1
39 G5850-116-000  VELVET CLOTH et o-pt 1
40 GSP-02004000 TAKE-UP TABLE B ¥279Y5-7"4 B 1
41 SH-1061001-SC  SCREW N6 L=10 §533° 2
42 G5502-116-000  FRAME BRACKET FV-877559b 1
43 G5832-116-000  SPRING PIN F-T MSBLET- Oy 1
44 G5512-116-000  TABLE SUPPORT BAR F-7 APPIR" - 1
45 G5843-116-000 RISED HINGE ¥y 2$32-0"Y 2
46 SN-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 DY3771% Ab M4X0.7 L=6 12
47 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ARETETF M4 12
48 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER 7R apTaes M4 12
49 SH-9082503-SC  SCREW M8 L=25 ¥R A 1
EQ NM-6080001-SC _ NUT M8X1.25 095939 M8 132 1
SK-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 b by 13 1

52 G5509-116-000  CYLINDER PIVOT PIN WUETITY %Y 1
53 PA-2004001-A0  PRESSER ARM CYLINDER ASM. PNV L3192 h3 1
54 PC-0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AE°-Favio-3 2
55 G5409-116-000  Y-SIAPE KNUCKLE JOINT FIRIT a4V 1

- 94 —



37. SP-32:BAR STACKER UNIT(2) (OPTION)
N—RAPvH—ER (2) (T ayv)

- 95 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART KO. DESCRIPTION A AMT.

1 166-82700 CYLINDER BRACKET MU A AL o]

2 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FA%" M5X0.8 L=6

3 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 RYBHPIET A MB L=12

4 VS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AT F M6

5 167-28800 - ‘ROCKING CYL INDER e MagMyve (SP-32)

6 166-81702 CYLINDER PIN (1) Mty (1)

7 PC-0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER 2&°-FTavin-9

8 166-81900 CONNECTING BLOCK azh2

9 166-81801 CYLINDER PIN (2) MuETEy (2)

10 RC-0841011-KP __ RETAINING RING 8.4 Ch™ b9 8.4

g 166-82304 MAIN FRAME b EVY IR
SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 aYAP?IET Kb
¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATETHTR M6
NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 o739k M6 132
WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATFTHTE MG

WP-0641601-SC

WASHER

78872 3TEA MO

166-82106 STACKER SAFETY PIPE A2YR-FULTUN47°
SH-6063502-TP  SCREW M6 L=35 RYAI7FE" b
187-28107 BUSHING YATY% DN7T Y92
186-98201 SET PLATE $3I3I7EA4%
166-98300 PIN SUPPORTING SCREW IFUEY $9135°

PV-1505090-00
HB-0003100-10
164-81300
165-63553

5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE
RELAY SOCKET

TIMER RELAY

SWING OUTPUT CABLE ASM.

5$° -FF YT FYNIATY
(LD VIR S UMV L))
2429 -

A2YB R4VYY1yYasy-7°

165-63454

PJ-3080600-03
SM-6051002-TP
¥S-0510002-KN

GRASPING OUTPUT CABLE ASM.
Y UNION

SCREV M5X0.8 L=10

SPRING WASHER

2293 YHII29ANT-77AY
221094

Y9y 7FET A M5X0.8 L=10

ATF3THTR 5.1X9.2X1.3

L0 Gt B B B BN B B B DOIDD = b it e [bd ok —2 b
NHO(OOO\]O’M-DWN’*O@OO«IO’U’!&&N

166-83005 SOLENOID VALVE BASE PLATE FTUYTATVAT -2
167-28503 BASE AT=2
PJ-3040405-05 IR 223

ELBOW

mm.—-NN._a_.._aNNN.—an—-—N—aMNNAA—-N—-—'N——-ﬁ-»Nb—-



Yay)

-2

38. SP-33:ROLLER STACKER UNIT (OPTION)
a AP Hh—¥ER (4T

- 97 -



REF.ND. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION S 1 ANT.
1 167-70505 MAIN FRAME by TR 1
2 SK-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 DYA5PIETAM HSX0.8 L=20 3
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR5 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
4 #01 167-71800 SPACER (A) AN =3~ (A) 1
5 167-70604 _~_HOTOR BASE T-2-A"=3 1
6 SH-8050812-TP  SCREW M5X8 FAZY™ M5X0.8 L=8 2
7 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 o0Yhy735 40 M5X0.8 L=12 4
8 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NTR4H7% 5.1X9.2%1.3 4
9 GSP-06025040 MOTOR ASH. -4 53 1

10 167-28908 GEAR HEAD R 3 2aa V' 1
11 SH-3045000-SC  SCREY M4X0.7 L=50 RBIEYT M4X0.7 L=50 4
i2 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N2 8% M4 4
13 PV-1505000-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE LY A S A L LA 1
14 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOV UNION ILET 223y 1
15 165-67158 STACKER QUTPUT CABLE ASM. -3 2393 299ayy-7°kh3 1
16 165-60906 HOTOR CONTROGL BASE E-204%7347 -2 1
17 165-61003 MOTOR CONTROL BOX E-204%" 3R 1
18 SL-4041081-SF  SCREW M4 L=10 FAT2RYT bAZ M4 L=10 4
19 165-65756 CONDENSER CABLE ASM. V5 IEr-7T M3 1

20 185-65855 SERIES KILLER CABLE ASM. 3-9"%5-¥-7"R493 1
21 165-65756 CONDENSER CABLE ASM. VT -7T 403 1
22 167-71701 CYLINDER BRACKET MR -BKT 1
23 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 295y 7rE Ak M5X0.8 L=10 4
24 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER A% 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
25 167-71602 CYLINDER_CONNECTOR B Nvy*-21329%-(B) 1
26 PA-1506003-A0  SUPER MINI-CYLINDER FELESIVE S 1
27 PC-0105080~00  SPEED CONTROLLER AL® -} 2vbn-3 2
28 BT-0400251-EA  TUBE HOSF, BLUE WRE-2 73 1.5
29 165-65459 PERCEIVER CABLE ASK. 2-3 A%93-9IXVFr-7" A3 1
30 167-56702 BAND AYpT 1
31 167-71412 CYLINDER CONNECTOR, A MoRT-axh2-(A) 1
32 SH-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 FAFY™ M4X0.7 1.=8 1
33 167-56702 BAND AUt 1
34 168-09006 BRACKET N 2H¥BKT 1
35 168-09105 BOLT N zHYET A} 1
36 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 nyy739+ M5%0.8 132 2
37 G5129-116-C00  SPRING 12342 373 C 1
38 167-29204 BELT FYR9I2AT R} 1
39 GSP-06008000 DRIVING PULLEY hr97° -y 1
40 SH-8050502-TP _ SCREW M5 L=5 pA%Y*® 1
41 GSP-06010000 ROLLER A -3 A 1
42 SHM-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 Az |
43 GSP-06011000 ROLLER B -9 B 2
44 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 ARY® 2
15 167-70801 ROLLER SHAFT u=3-3¢ 7} 1
46 GSP-06006000 BALL BEARING ATPY VY 2
47 167-70810 ARM STUD T-bIFVITH 1
48 168-12000 COLLAR I¥LVE® Va9 1
49 SH-8050502-TP  SCRE¥ M5 L=% MAES® 2
50 167-29006 DRY METAL 54258 2
51 167-70703 ROLLER ARM 0-5-7-4 1
52 167-71511 PIN Ly 1
53 167-29105 DRY METAL M 4428 2
54 168-08909 SET COLLAR b B~ 1
55 SH-8040502-TP  SCREY M4X0.7 L=5 FX%2" M4X0.7 L=5 2
56 PX-5000290-A0 PIN PpET 2Ty Loy 1
57 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING E3"32F492 5 i 2
58 BT-0400251-FR  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK WRVE-2 Hn 1.5
NOTE (232) %61.....For 16,18.20mn 16.18.20mm F§

— 98 —



39. SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
D2SVIN—AZwAh—%E (1) (FTvav)

8
12 11

- g9 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E vy 2 4 AMT.
1 166-19207 BASE AT=2 1
2 NN-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 avh39E M8 132 4
3 NM-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 293739+ H10 192 4
4 167-27505 CASTER ¥ezg- 4
5 167-23306 - ADJUST BOLT PITYRLET AL 4
6 166-19306 SIDE FRAME, LEFT 347704 £8TY 1
7 166-19405 SIDE FRAME, RIGHT $4MTT0-4 3% 1
8 167-21508- PILLOW L°n- 2
9 SH-6061552-TP  SCRE¥ M6 L=15 uyh97 3" 4k 6

10 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NTFTH" 2 M6 6
11 SH-6082002-TP  SCREV M8 L=20 uHIP IR A 4
12 ¥S-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 MFTET R M8 4
13 166-19801 HUB A7* 1
14 167-20203 DRY }oa4 2
15 SH-6061202-TP _SCREW M6 1.=12 ayByPIETAL MG L=12 3
16 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATFTET R M6 3
17 166-19900 SHAFT %7} 1
18 167-24007 SLIT COLLAR A5~ 1
19 166-20007 BAR BRACKET M- 77389 1

20 SH-6062502-TP  SCREY M6 =25 aydy¥3a°ab M6 L=25 2

21 SH-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 293713 hh 1

22 166-20106 CLOTH HOLDING LEVER ¥R AT 1

23 SK-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 DYA7 13" b 1

24 166-20304 CYLINDER BRACKET MUET ITIrYh 1

25 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oyA9734" Ak _M5X0.8 L=10 2

26 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AE3TH"2 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

27 RC-0841011-KP  RETAINING RING 8.4 Cr* 4147 8.4 1

28 166-20403 KNUCKLE JOINT T 3T AUk 1

29 166-20502 PIN £y 1

30 RC-0841011-KP RETAINING RING 8.4 CH*2r3y 8.4 4

31 . 166-21302 CLOTH FEED CAN ¥4 B4 1

32 SH-8061002-TP  SCREV M6 1.=10 FAxS* M6 1.=10 1

33 166-21401 CAM SHAFT I 1

34 167-22100 KEY 1 -1 1

35 167-22209 KEY 2 -2 1

36 166-21609 BRACKET 7" 1

37 SH-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 ovyIPIE” v 2

38 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATETHT R M6 2

39 SK-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 MAEYS 2

10 166-21708 FULCRUM SHAFT YTvITh 1

1 166-21807 CLOTH FEED LEVER §5°499 bat- 1

42 167-20302 DRY b7 54 1

43 166-83302 HEAD PIN 977 9FE% Y 1

44 V3-0610002~KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETE"F MG 1

45 NH-6060001-SC  NUT M6 I3593YE M6 193 1

46 VP-0641601-SC  WASHER E337E % 3370 M6 1

47 166-22102 MOTOR BRACKET t-%- 779¥9h ' 1

48 SH-9061403-SC  SCREW M6 L=14 oyh%E~ 4+ W6 L=14 2

49 VYP-0641601-SC  WASHER EI8TET R 3BTEN UG 2

50 WS-0610002-KN _ SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NTF3TH2 M6 2

51 166-22201 SPROCKET B 27°0¥9t B 1

52 SH-8081242-TP  SCREW M8 L=12 FA3YT M8 1.=12 2

53 167-27703 CHAIN RS35 #1-2 RS35 1

54 166-22300 SPROCKET B 27°0r7h B 1
55 SH-8061202-TP  SCREW M8 =12 5.4 P 2
568 166-22706 DIRECTING DRUM V434 1
57 SH-8080802-TP  SCREW NB L=8 MA#P° N6 L=8 2
58 166-23209 COVER, LEFT WA= ERTY 1
59 SH-4050801-SC  SCREV M5X0.8 L=8 FTAT239° HHX0.8 L=8 6

PA-2510001-00  AUTOMATIC SWITCH CYLINDER 1-b249F9 V2" 1

PC-0151070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER 2L° 1y 1
62 166-83401 CAM FOLLOWER VINE]L Y 1
63 164-87654 MOTOR CABLE C ASM. E-4r-7" 8003 1
64 164-31151 MOTOR CABLE B ASN. E-3r-7"ABY% |

- 100 -



41. SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNIT(3) (OPTION)
P2VIN=2AF 9 H—%E (3) (T a)

"= 103 -



REF.NO. NOTE

PART Ng.

166-21906
168-40902
NH-6080001-SC
168-40803
(5606-116-000

JOINT ROD

NUT (LEFT SCREW)
NUT M8X1.25

ROD END (L)

CYLINDER_RGD END

YU nYpt
Foh(ERTY2Y™)
09539+ M8 192

2o IV (L)
X555 Ny M T ) &

SN-6082002-TP
¥S-0820002-KN
166-23506

SM-6061202-Tp
4S-0610002-KN

SCREV M8 L=20
SPRING VASHER N8

STACKER POSITIONING PIN

SCREV K6 L=12

SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5

DRI HE™ M
AT 2 M8

39N~ AFETAECY
nYAY7 IR AL M6 L=12
ATEETER M6

WP-0641601-SC
166-23605
SH-6061202-Tp

‘WS-0610002-KN

166-23407

WASHER

STACKER POSITIONING BOSS

SCREW M6 L=12

SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5

SWITCH FITTING PLATE

EFNTIT: 39784 M
ARVE- F5 AR
aYH97IET AL M6 L=12
AFTH R N6
PIT3Z49F FUYFI° L=}

ot et ot ot e et et [
CDN\IO’U’!&NN—'OGQOO\)C)U!AMMO—I

SH-6040602-TP
167-27802

SH-6062002-TP
WS-0610002-KN
PV-0151010-40

SCREW H4 L=6
RUBBER FOOT
SCREV M6 L=20

SPRING VASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5

MECHANICAL VALVE ASM.

QIh73A 4 M4X0.7 L=6
2°47Y

2725738 Lk M6 L=20
M52 N6

XBZAAAT AT

PJ-3040451-02
166-22805

SH-6061002-TP
¥S-0610002-KN
¥P-0641601-SC

ELBOV UNION, C
SVITCH FITTING BASE A
SCREW M6 L=10

SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5

WASHER

Ivk* 223y C

249% MIYYRT4 A
QYBI¥IERF M6 L=10
ATFETIT: M6
E39772 3h7¥2h N6

166-23001

SN-4043201-SC
¥S-0410002-KN
SH-6051002-TP
¥S-0510002-KN

SWITCH FITTING BASE C
SCREW M4X0.7 L=32
SPRING WASHER

SCREV 45X0.8 L=10
SPRING VASHER

249% MYrRT2 C

FATIRYT M4X0.7 L=32
ATEETHTR M4

QyHI7PIR" A M5X0.8 L=10
N85 % 5.1X9.2X1.3

WP-0531000-SC
PV-0151050-00
PJ-3040605-02
166-22904

PV-0151060-00

VASHER M5
MECHANICAL VALVE
ELBOY UNION 6XM5

SVITCH FITTING BASE B

(5496-116-A00
SK-4032501-SN
¥S-0310002~KN
SK-6051002-TP
¥S-0510002-KN

MECHANTCAL VALVE

EH 3 23T 89N NS

U=~7 VAT -3 24z han~po
IMET223Y  BXMS

2494 MY¥R2T 4 B
Q=-FUN" = % AH=HANTRT™

STLENCER

SCREW M3X0.5 L=25
SPRING WASHER M3
SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
SPRING WASHER

LRIV

FAT2%Y™ M3X0.5 L=25

N 33%9%% 3.1X5.9%0.7
nYhy7+5" 4 M5X0.8 L=10
N REH% 5.1%9.2X1.3

Awwwmwwwwwwwwmm&wmwmw

¥P-0531000-SC
PJ-3080600-03
PJ-3050400~02
PJ-3050600-02
PV-2051010-00

WASHER M5

Y UNICN

T UNION

QUICK COUPLING
SHUTTLE VALVE

- 104 -

B398 2 29T %28 K5
223004 :
zty 74-
FRYFIF" T

RN AT



42. SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(1) (OPTION)
Q—5— - N—=205VTAF v Hh—KE (1) (TVaV)

50 a6 | %/4' ~_

- 105 -



PJ-3040405-04 ELBOV UNION

INR" 2oy

REF.NO. ROTE . PART NO. DESC R IPTION kv 2 4 ANT.
1 167-70505 MAIN FRAME IMVIY=h 1
2 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oy¥s734~ Ak M5X0.8 L=10 3
3 V3-0510002-KN  SPRING VASHER ATFETH3 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
4 167-71800 SPACER (A) AA°-9- (4) 1
5 167-70604 MOTOR BASE E-2-A"-2 1
6 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 oYyI73A"h M5X0.8 L=12 4
7 ¥5-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATEETH % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
8 GSP-06025040 HOTOR ASH. -2 by 1
9 167-28909 GEAR HEAD ¥ y-agp” 1

A0 168-05707 SENSOR FITTING BASE L%l b O M 1

11 168-05608 SENSOR POLE 12 1
i 167-70703 ROLLER ARM 2=5-7-4 1
13 GSP-06006000 BALL BEARING ATTYVS 2
14 167-28006 DRY METAL F 94388 2
15 167-29105 DRY METAL F54438 2
16 167-70810 ARM STUD T-hITUITY 1
17 SM-8051002-TP  SCREV M5 L=10 FEy* 2
18 167-70901 ROLLER SHAFT -3-J% 7} 1
19 GSP-06010000 ROLLER A -3 A 1
20 SH-8051002~ SCREY M5 L=10 3.5 > 2
21 GSP-06011000 ROLLER B a-3 B 2
22 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW MS L=10 RXRYT 4
23 GSP-06008000 DRIVING PULLEY yeme7°-y 1
24 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FXxY™ M5X0.8 L=6 2
25 167-29204 BELT $2YR9924° Ak 1
26 166-20809 CYLINDER BRACKET AVET Ty 1
27 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 a2yhy7IE" b M5X0.8 L=20 2
28 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATETHTE 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
29 167-71602 CYLINDER CONNECTOR B FUa™-237%-(B) 1
30 _ SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 [=12 0939738 4k M5%0.8 [,=12 2
31 US-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER A% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
32 PA-1506003-A0  SUPER MINI-CYLINDER EELESUN 1
33 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING : . E¥Tepa9 5 2
34 16756702 BAND NUbT ! 1
35 PC-0105080-00 _ SPEED CONTROLLER . { e e ) 3 o} 2
36 167-71412 CYLINDER CONNECTOR, A 9939‘*&$79‘(A) 1
37 167-71511 PIN 1
38 SN-8040802-TP  SCREV M4X8 bi*l H4X0.7 L= 8 1
39 164-92851 CLOTH EXISTENCE SENSOR ASM. */UFVFYY 1
40 168-05509 SENSOR BRACKET eU-7" 5 9h 1
41 SL-4032081-SC  SCREV M3 L=20 BAZEY™ (M3X20) 2
42 G5338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT IRIFRT NF 2
43 HX-0004300-00 CLIP YAty 2
44 PV-1505090-00  5-VAY SOLENOID VALVE sm°-r?‘v9‘#uzx«'v %
T

2

46 '166-21203 SET COLLAR V2 T
47 SH-8061002-TP  SCREV M6 L=10 P29 M6 L=10
48 PX-5051010-00  VOLUME TANK FYa-a3vy
49 PJ-3080451-01 BRAKCH TT0¥F
50 PC-0124010-00  SPEED CONTROLLER 2"~ avhp-3
51 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW IEVE-2 % 0
52 BT-0400251-ED  TUBE HOSE, GREEN IBvE-2 b 0.
53 168-05400 REFLECTING TAPE AUIpF-7°
168-44706 SUB-TABLE F775-7%%

55 SH-6050802-TP__ SCREW M5X0.8 L=8

VS-0510002-KN

949734 Ab MEX0.7 1.=8

SPRING WASHER

ATETH"% 5.1X9.2X1.3

57 VP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 E79HT % 23T s M5

58 165-65459 PERCEIVER CABLE ASM. -5 Z39B-9X¥VFF-7" 103

59 165-67158 STACKER OUTPUT CABLE ASM. -3 2394 929939¥5-7" M3 (1)
60 164-91656 ROLLER STACKER 0-3 2393 £-%73 (1)
61 168-08909 SET COLLAR tobhh3-

62 SN-8040502-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=5 PAFY" M4X0.7 L=5

63 168-12000 COLLAR IFRUL° vayHs—-

64 SH-8050502-TP  SCREW M5 L=5 FARI™

63 168-09105 BOLT N 2B¥ET Wb

66 168-09006 BRACKET N FHFBKT

67 NM-8050001-SC  RUT M5 u7hy39+ M5X0.8 132

68 (5129-116-C00  SPRING Mazt2 e3A 2 C

- 106 -



43. SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(2) (OPTION)
O—3— - N—23V TR v H—%E (2) (7vav)

RS b /\8 ¢ )
R

- 107 -



REF.NO. NOTE PART KO. DESCRIPTION k. v 3 AMT.

1 166-19207 BASE AT-2

2 NM-8080001-SC  RUT M8X1.25 oyh7$9E N8 132
3 NH-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 293739+ M10 132
4 167-27505 CASTER Y232~

5 167-23306 - -ADJUST BOLT FITRALE” b

6 166-19306 SIDE FRAME, LEFT F4ETTU-h £2TY

7 166-19405 SIDE FRAME, RIGHT $4L770-4 3%

8 167-21508 PILLOV L’ -

Y SH-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 nYB77FE" Mb

10 ¥S-0610002-KN _ SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATETHR HE
11 SH-6082002-TP  SCREW M8 L=20 nYHI7PIET AL
12 ¥S-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 ATIETETR M8
13 166-19801 1B n7*
14 167-20203 DRY b4

(-
(&}

SM-6061202-TP

SCREW M6 L=12

0939754 Ak M6 L=12

¥S-0610002-KN

SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5

ATEETHT R M6

166-19900 SHAFT J¥7}h

167-24007 SLIT COLLAR AYY G-

166-20007 BAR BRACKET A= 775y
SH-6062502-TP _ SCREV M6 1=25 0959718 Ak M6 L=25
SH-6083002-TP  SCREV M8 L=30 ayhy7 k" hh
166-20106 CLOTH HOLDING LEVER FURA VAT~
SM-6083002-TP  SCREN M8 L=30 15 Vi )
166-20304 CYLINDER BRACKET MVE 7T

SH-6051002-TP

SCREV H5X0.8 L=10

o744~ A+ H5X0.8 L=10

VS-0510002-KN

SPRING WASHER

A F3THT2 5.1X9.2X1.3

RC-0841011-KP  RETAINING RING 8.4 Cy"2kx7 8.4
166-20403 KNUCKLE JOINT 398 YT a4vh
166-20502 PIN 13
RC-0841011-KP  RETAINING RING 8.4 Ca” 2037 8.4
166-21302 CLOTH FEED CAM $9°19Y b
SH~-8061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 FX29" M6 L=10
166-21401 CAN SHAFT BLYTY
167-22100 KEY 1 -1
167-22209 KEY 2 - 2
166-21609 BRACKET 77359
SM-6051552-TF  SCREV M5 L=15 ayFy7 547 A
¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEFFTHTR M6
SH-8051002-TP  SCREV M5 L=10 FRAEI”
166-21708 FULCRUM SHAFT I3y
166-21807 CLOTH FEED LEVER FITIM At
167-20302 DRY }794
166-83302 HEAD PIN 977 95E° Y
¥S-0610002-K¥  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEITNT 2 M6

NH-6060001-8SC

NUT M6

0yBh3Yt M6 192

B G 6 0 Lo Lo 0o o 2o ko B DY R D[S B 1O RO RO = =
2;5;fBg;3;f:€3§3f:c>«:oc—ac>u1¢-o:n>-c>u:oo~ao>01n-oah>u4c>¢>co—qo>

VP-0641601-3C
166-22102

SH-9061403-5C
VP-0641601-SC

VASHER
MOTOR BRACKET
SCREW M6 L=14
YASHER

E39757 % 3TN M6
-8~ 77579
ayE" ek M6 L=14
B39 12 3TN ME

50 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N8 H%: M6
51 166-22201 SPROCKET B 27°1r9+ B

52 SH-8081242-TP = SCREW M8 L=12 FA3S" M8 L=12
53 167-27703 CHAIN RS35 §1-v RS3h

54 166-22300 SPROCKET B 27°079k B

55 SM-8061202-TP _ SCREW N6 L=12 FA2Y°

56 166-22706 DIRECTING DRUM JVAMN 5L

57 SM-8060802-TP  SCREW MG L=8 bA2Y” MG L=8
58 166-23209 COVER, LEFT BAT- E2TY

59 SM-4050801-SC  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 FAT239" M5X0.8 L=8
60 PA-2510001-00  AUTOMATIC SWITCH CYLINDER 1-F249FI 2"
61 PC-0151070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER ey

62 166-83401 CAM FOLLOVER B4u7107

63 164-87654 MOTOR CARLE C ASM. E-2¥-7"ACH3
64 164-91151 HOTOR CABLE B ASH. T-47-7°AB3

-~ 108 -



44. SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(3) (OPTION)
OQ—5— - N=25 A5 9 h—%E (3) (#T>a>)

- 109 -



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E Y 2 4 AMT.
1 166-19504 STAY 23- 1
2 SH-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 1.=12 DYBY73E A MG L=12 4
3 VS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEB R MG 4
4 166-19603 T-TYPE FRAME 8% V-4 1
5 SM-6061202-TP . .SCREW M6 L=12 DYBYPIE" AL ME L=12 4
6 VS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER P33 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
7 166-19702 CLOTH RECEIVER £5°9% 1
8 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW H5X0.8 L=10 DYB7755 K H5X0.8 L=10 4
9 VS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AP % 5.1%9.2X1.3 4

10 166-20205 CLOTH HOLDING BAR Lo 1
11 166-20601 CLOTH FEED BAR A A- 1
12 166-20700 CLOTH REMOVING BAR £9°41°9 M- 1
13 SH-8050812-TP  SCREW M5X8 F2#5™ M5X0.8 L=8 2
14 166-20809 CYLINDER BRACKET YR 7 9h 1
15 SH-6052002-TP_ SCREW M5 1,=20 0959733 b MSX0.8 L=

16 VS-0510002-KN _ SPRING WASHER A #T5% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
17 166-20908 REMOVING BRACKET 4479 77959} 1
18 SH-6063002-TP  SCREW M6 L=30 NUNRE R h3ayt 2
19 167-20302 DRY b4 2
20 166-21005 FULCRUM SHAFT STV Y 1
21 166-21104 COLLAR BUSH INTIE 7993 2
22 166-21203 SET COLLAR tIr 39 1
23 SH-8060602-TP  SCREW M8X6 25" M6 L=6 2
24 166-21500 SHAFT S¥7h 1
25 167-24007 SLIT COLLAR _ Y H5- 2
26 166-20403 KNUCKLE JOINT FI98 ST AVF 1
27 168-20502 PIN £y 1
28 RC-0841011-KP  RETAINING RING 8.4 CH™3H29 8.4 2
29 166-22003 SHAFT STOPPER SY7h P2 2
30 167-27604 SHAFT SETSCREV A Y¥7h bR, A 2
31 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW HB L=20 DY$7733° AF M6 L=20 4

32 166-23100 COVER, RIGHT LR 1

33 SH-4050801-SC  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 $a”23Y> M5X0.8 L=8 4

34 166-23308 VIBRAT ION-PROOF RUBBER £ 9yt 5

35 166-23803 SAFETY PIPE PUETY A 47 1

36 SH-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 RIB77 75 A 2
37 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING VASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AR MO 2
38 167-28107 BUSHING YAYE DN7" 992 1
39 166-23902 PLATE Ut 1
40 PA-2525002-00  AIR CYLINDER 1Pva ]
41 PC-0151080-00  SPEED CONTROLLER A2y 2
42 PJ-3040605-02  ELBOW UNION 6XM5 I 323 BXNS 1

- 110 -



45. SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(4) (OPTION)
U—35— - N—25V TRy v Hh—%E (4) (T av)




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

166-21906
168-40802
NH-6080001-SC
168-40803

(5606-~116-000

JOINT ROD

NUT (LEFT SCREW)
NUT M8X1.25

ROD END (L)

CYLINDER ROD END

PAS- BTSN DT
Tob(E2TY29™)
oyA%Ivr M8 133

ok IVES (L) :
IRV~ aYrIvE*

SH-6082002-TP
WS-0820002-KN

- 166-23506

SH-6061202-Tp
WS-0810002-KN

SCREV M8 L=20

SPRING WASHER M8

STACKER POSITIONING PIN
SCREW M6 L=12
SPRING_WASHER 8.1X12.2X1.5

QYEIPHET A
ATEETHE: M8

23V~ 455Xy
aYBIPHET AL M6 L=12
A23 5% M6

—
ot

WP-0641601-SC
166-23605
SN-6061202-TP
¥S-0610002-KN
166-23407

WASHER

STACKER POSITIONING BOSS
SCREW M6 L=12

SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5
SWITCH FITTING PLATE

CEFTHTR ITEN KB

A2~ AR5 4R 2
BYD9PHECRE MB L=12
MR R M6
PYIIZAYF MYFI° b=}

bt et ot pod [pd ) ot it t—-
L OC ~J DN = o D IO 00 =] SIS o L3 NS =

20

SH-6040602-TP
167-27802

SN-6062002-TP
¥S-0610002-KN
PV-0151010-A0

SCREV M4 L=6

RUBBER FOOT

SCREV M6 L=20

SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5
MECHANICAL VALVE ASH.

RYHY7+RAF N4XO0.7 L=8
AN 7

RYBHFIET AL M6 L=20
A9 2 MB

XBzHAAT AT

21 PJ-3040451-02  ELBOV UKION, C IAH"azy C 1
22 166-22805 SWITCH FITTING BASE A A40F FUYFRTL A

23 SH-6061002-TP  SCREV M6 L=10 DYBHPIR"AL MB L=10

24 ¥5-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NETE 2 M6

WP-0641601-SC

WASHER

L3975 % 377524 M6

166-23001

S¥-4043201-SC
WS-0110002-KN
SH-6051002-TP
¥5-0510002-KN

SVITCH FITTING BASE C
SCREV M4X0.7 L=32
SPRING WASHER ,
SCREW H5X0.8 L=10
SPRING WASHER

2495 MYIET4 C

FATIRY™ M4X0.7 [.=32
ARETETE M4

nYHI73A A 5X0.8 L=10
A38°9°% 5.1X9.2X1.3

¥P-0531000-SC
PV-0151050~00
PJ-3040605-02
166-22904

PV-0151060-00

WASHER M5

MECHANICAL VALVE
ELBOW UNION 6XM5
SWITCH FITTING BASE B
MECHANICAL VALVE

BTS2 2hT 44 M5

-5 LA™ =292 500" 47"
IART224Y . 6XM5

49F MYFRT4 B

D-FLA =972 XF=hAA" AT

0 B BN DN N e 00 00 o i [ 0 s = oo RO e e R s e

G5496-116-A00
SH-4032501-SN
WS-0310002-KN
SM-6051002-TP
WS-0510002-KN

STI.LENCER

SCREW M3X0.5 L=25
SPRING WASHER M3
SCREVW M5%0.8 L=10
SPRING WASHER

¥Lg-

FATIXY™ M3X0.5 L=25
N2 3.1X5.9%0.7
nYHY7FR"bE M5X0.8 L=10
M34H™% 5.1¥9.2X1.3

e G2 G Q) L 1E Lo Lo G Ll B B P NN

WP-0531000-SC
PJ-3080600-03
PJ-3050400-02
PJ-3050600-02
PV-2051010-00

WASHER M5

Y UNION

T UNION

QUICK COUPLING
SHUTTLE VALVE

- 12 -

39D % 257 R NS
b Reb M B

223V F4-
JU2949%° 5

IYHAAT R

B = BN = DO BN B B N [t 2=



46. PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS
ZEFERR

19 2\I
22
iz | 7
17
14-15 n\ 13lie | /20
e | \“\/ /
1N
d i 7
o \~' §\T__._ *&
— = S e I
Al ] : ViR
/7 % N
—— gl e =
/ Y
\ A\
N/ /._ /._ _\_\_-\\__
Yo\ N / coles \ 23
40 ‘38/36 34\32\30-29/27 \
39 37 35 33 3 28 26 24
42
E\
REF.N0O. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E ¥ X 4 AMT.
1 PX-0652010-00 AIR PRESSURE SWITCH 7793a%249% 1
2 G5433-116-000  CROSS JOINT ¥*2-y 59h 2
3 167-27406 LONG NIPPLE By z97° 4 2
4 45434-116-000 NIPPLE =97°% 1/4” 1
5 167-26309 TEE UNION . e $-£>23-2"2zty 1
6 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOV UNION IA3Tazty 22
7 PV-1305080-00  3-VAY- SOLENOID VALVE 35°-FFTYITRYBIATY 2
8 SH-6051602-TP  SCREV ¥5X0.8 L=16 09397367 A+ H5%0.8 L=18 q
9 ¥S8-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT2$°27% 5.1X9.2X1.3 ]
10 166-75803 SOLENOID VALVE BASE A FoUYTATYAT-2 A 1
11 PY~-1505090-00 5-VAY SOLENOID VALVE S5&°-FFTUITHIBIATY 5
12 PV-1305090-00 5-VAY SOLENOID VALVE 3F° -1V AYHIATY 10
13 167-26200 PLATE P42 5
14 SH-6042502-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=25 ay3I7IET AL M4X0.7 L=25 8
15 ¥S-0410002-KN _ SPRING WASHER i MM 8
16 PJ-3010851-01  HALF UKION A-7323Y 2
17 (G5496-116-A00  SILENCER LE1L 8 8
18 167-26507 ELBOV UNION g azty 1
19 166-75902 SOLENOID VALVE BASE B FrUYTATIAT-% B 1
= ¥ URION 13224y 1
21 167-26101 ADAPTER 7%°7°% 1
22 PJ-0105050-01 JOINT 14399%°F 1
23 165-58058 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE MNZamasy-7"A 93 1
24 165-58157 BTNBER OUTPUT ASM. ALY =" I3} 1
25 165-58256 BINDER OUTPUT ASM. AT4U2® =57 3993932903293 1
28 165-58355 BINDER OUTPUT ASM. IV S S TPEYDEITH 1
27 165-57951 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE AT AYRTALT 992991 3Y 1
28 165-57852 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE I P2 A A P U LDV EL ] 1
29 165-57050 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE 2-F-X29299a%5-774 H3 1
30 . 165-572 CABLE 9941 §09299393%-7"% 73 1
31 165-57357 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE 9943290352578 3 1
32 165-57456 SOLENQID VALVE CABLE 92405Y92993915-7"% 3 1
33 165-57159 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE Abaniyayahr-7"4 43 1
34 165-57753 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE 153999299395 -7"4 H3 1
-57654 SQLEN VALY BLE tyg-A2929839¥-7"4 H3 1
36 165-57555 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE Y2405y 22993y -2%8 3 1
37 165-63355 PROCESSING OUTPUT CABLE 2-9IAT IHHY2AN -7 M) 1
38 165-56953 SOLENO LD VALVE CABLE 3489399395 -774 93 1
39 165-58553 BIG PRESSER OUTPUT ASM. 11191929%aMarhs 1
40 165-58454 R_QUTPUT_ASM. 1319197399392 7% 1
41 165-56755 CABLE ASH. IP-PH¥Y$X~7"8 3 1
42 G5430-116-000 AIR COCK I7P29% 1

- 113 -



47. ELECTRICK COMPONENTS
BRI

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION By AMT.
1 184-50058 CPU CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. CPUFN™y 73 1
2 #01  164-55503 PANEL SHEET ASH. A N ZhI-bA B3 1
3 #02  164-55602 PANEL SHEET ASM. B N ERI-MB D3 1
4 164-50157 PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. PN N FATY 53 1
5 ES605-454-000  DIP SWITCH 7T497° 2494 4
6 HA-0015700-0B  DIP SWITCH FAYT° 24y F 1
7 164-50355 OUTPUT TERMINAL BASE ASM. VEVIEVEVES SR 1
8 164-50454 INPUT TERMINAL BASE ASH. 229 viaT4 3 1
9 164-50553 HOTOR DRIVER BOARD ASM. E-2FT94RT- ATV B3 1

10 164-50256 DC_POVER SOURCE BOARD ASH. DCT"¥r™y 30"y 93 1
11 164-60651 MOTOR RELAY ASM. =- 3 1
12 [1X-0022400-00  SWITCHING POWER SOURCE ALIFUNT VT 1
13 HA-0013800-0A  MAGNETIC CONTACTOR SRV ELTE 1
14 HF-0018010-00  FUSE 10A ka-2" 1
15 164-59059 NOISE FILTER ASM. J427 7482 H3 1
16 #03  164-55800 TRANSFORHER A FUURTUbIY2A 1
17 #04 164-55009 TRANSFORMER B FTUFTYbIUAB 1
18 165-57208 SERVO PACK LR ] 1
19 #05 165-67307 FUSE k2-2" 1
NOTE (#32) #01...... For Japan EARE

#D2. ... For export s E

#03..... For 200.220,230.240. 250V 200,220, 230, 240, 250VFE

E04... .. For 380.415, 440V 380,415, 440VE

§06..... Accessory

- 114 -

4+ 13 i



48. THREAD STAND UNIT
FIRE

- 15 -

REF.HU. NOTE PART NU. DESCRIPTION TR S AMT.
1 83301-704-0A0  THREAD STAND ASM. {H279-F 93 1
2 B3311-704-000  SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP FIX37 SEE % e A (2)
3 B3317-704-000 NUT CI5 {M7R - FAFYh 4)
4 B3306-704-000  THREAD GUIDE STOPPER PLATE {M3F AFPYI4 FA43 M

5 R3307-704-000  THREAD GUIDE A b3 4FPVUFL A 3)
6 B3308-704-000  THREAD GUIDE B {97 4M7¥34 B (2)
7 WP-1702600-S0  WASHER 17X30X2.6 £3589 5% 17X30%2.6 3)
8 B3313-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER ha7h"- 91 (1)
9 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOTNT AF2FR-9%°F 1)

10 SH-6041410-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=14 £32%9” M4X0.7 L=14 (2)
11 KM-8040000-SN  NUT M4 Y9739k HAX0.7 193 (2)
12 SH-6052700-SC  SCREW M5 L=27 L3a27" M5%0.8 L=27 (1)
13 N¥-6050001-SC  NUT M5 3239k H5X0.8 192 (1)
14 B3309-704-000  THREAD GUIDE ARM 1027 4F7UF4 97" (1)
15 B3311-804-000  LOWER THREAD GUIDE {h2F AFVVI 3% (1)
16 SS-7110540~-SP ~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 /EIZIT 11/64-40 L= § (1)
17 B3304-704-000-A THREAD GUTDE ARM HOLDER IS A R Ul T % S (1)
18 B3301-704-000-A SPOOI, REST ROD, I.OWER LMTR™ - 93 (1)
19 B3312-012-000  SPOOL RETATNER {425 ThE A (5)
20 B3307-804-000  SPOOL PIH {F2% 9HE°- (5)
21 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION TECITI N (5)
22 B3303-704-000  SPOOL REST F2F TR (5)
23 SH-8050813-SE  SCREY M5X0.8 L=8 n9IET AL M5X0.8 1.=8 (5)
24 ¥S-0521010-KH  SPRING WASHER 5.2X8.2X1 A% 3 5.2X8.2X1 (5)
25 WP-05200656-SA . WASHFR 5. 2X9.5X0.6 L% 972 5,2X9.5%0.6 (51
26 ¥P-0560860-SE  WASHER 5.6X12X0.8 3953 5.6X12X0.8 (5)
27 ¥S-0521010-KN  SPRING VASHER 5.2X8.2X1 N % 5.2X8.2X1 (5)
28 NS-6120310-SP  NUT 3/16~-28 09Iy 3/16-28 (5)
29 B3302-704-000  SPOOL REST BRACKET LT a¥eS o Q)
30 SH-9061080-SE  SCREY M6 L=10 W LE MG L=10 (1)
3 WS-1643202-KkK  SPRING VASHER NI 16.4X26.6X3.2 m
32 MAD-11532000 CORD STAPLE Q-4 AT 3



TABLE OF EXCHANING PARTS

RAME-—-EH

1. MECHANISM COMPONENTS

BB
Sewing table asm. Selective part Rubber sole
HYF—7N (38) 1=04: - BV % s N
ERBR
Left & Right &
Needle
gauge
Specification
&hﬁg (ll'lm) N
] t &
S
Standard # it 167-78409 167-78508
For heavy-weight
materials EHE 167-04900 167-04900
8.10. 12am 166-74814
Sponge AR Y G5152-119-E00 G5152-119-F00
14, 16mm 166-74913 -
Sponge( for heavy-
18. 20mm 166-75019 weight materials) G5152-119-G00 G5152-119-H00
AR T (B
Neeedle gauge Folding plate Foldin plate Garment clam
asm. stopper plate asm
# 6B AR AR AR 91= EtfY527 (4)
8.10.12, 14mm G5121-119-A00-4 GS5131-116-C00 167-77807
Left %k
16.18. 20am GS121-119-B00-4 G5131-116-D060 167-78003
8.10.12. 14mm 65120-119-A00-4 G5130-116-C00 167-77906
Right &
16. 18, 20mm G5120-119-B00-A G5130-116-D00 167-78102
Corner knife Needle gauge Korkpiece

A=F—X2 (&t 1E)
| 166-07301 {A-1)
8 10,12 @@ jp———————
166-07400 (A-2)
166-07509 (B-1)
14,16, 18mm

166-07608 (B-2)

20, 22,24, 26mm

166-07707 (C-1)

166-07806 (C-2)

- 116 -

Needle gauge

% 8 (om)

guide spring

AL F R

8.10,12, l4mm

G5328-116-000

16.18, 20mm

G5328-116-A00




2. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS

EmEHREGE
Neggle g;gge & DoubI%welt " B Sirfle welt @ \iaggiedidopt;le_w:zelii
! Y
Y || &= o 5
o] D o] D 1=
== == | T
[
G L R L R L R
8 mm 167-87608 3.31 3.3 167-87707 7.3 7.3
{ 5/167)
1 Onmm 167-85008 4.3 4.3 167-85206 9.3] 8.8 167-85602 8.11 0.5
25/647) 167-85701 3.8 3.8
1 2mm 167-85107 5.31 5.3 167-85305 11.3]11.3
(13/327)
1 4mm 167-85800 6.3] 6.3 167-86105 13.313.3
(35/647)
1 6mm 167-85909 7.3 7.3 167-86204 15.315.3
i 3/87) )
1 8mm 167-86006 8.3 8.3 167-86303 17.3117.3
{45/647)
2 Omm 166-91909 9.3] 9.3 166-89606 19.3119.3
{25/327)
3. SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS
IUUBE
Needle gauge | Throat plate asm, Needle clamp asm, Knife Needle thread Needle thread Nipper spring. left
counter knife clamp plate
i 3 &) it B0 | bRTUAZ | LRIVEEAR | LRISCTE [ AvhsELRRE
Y 9 P
A \! @
EAR | BAAR
8om( 5/167) | 164-01150 | 164-02356 G1402-116~JA0
1 Omm(25/647) | 164-01258 | 164-02455 G1402-116-BA0 -1 ted-21z08
1 2mm(15/327) | 164-01358 | 164-02554 G1402-116-CAD
164-08500 164-09906 164-10201 164-21307
1 4m(35/647) | 164-01457 | 164-02653 G1402-116-DAD
1 Bom( 5/ 8°) | 164-01556 | 164-02752 G1402-116-EA0
1 8 (45/647) | 164-01655 | 164-02851 | Gl4v2-116-FAD 16410508 164-2l4e
2 Om(25/32°) | 164-01754 | 164-02950 G1402-116-CA0 164-11100 164-11308 164-11407 164-21901

- 17 -



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ¥ 3l
Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref .

o @ R No. = 8 R No. 2 8 R No . = R No.
BP-4000000-00 48 30 B3513-512-000 48 24 | GSP-060250A0 98 9 G5124-117-400 10 31
BT-0400251-EA 38 3 B3529-226-000 48 19 | GSP-080250A0 108 8 G5124-117-A00 56 17
BT-0400251-EA 98 28 B3541-012-000 48 3 | GSP-11003000 94 38 G5124-117-000 58 35
BT-0400251-EB 98 58 | B3568-771-000 48 22 GSP-11008000 84 37 G5125-117-800 12 31
BT-0400251-EC 48 18 B3125-280-000 6 40 | GSP-11011000 084 27 G5125-117-A00 54 12
BT-0400251-EC 106 51 | g3151-771-000 6 32 G1402-116-BA0 38 40 | G5126-117-000 62 66
BT-0400251-ED 62 42 | Bg152-777-000 6 33 G1407-118-A00 36 8 | G5126-118-000 82 30
BT-0400251-ED 106 52 | Bg153-771-000 6 34 G1411-118-A00 38 27 | G5129-116-C00 10 16
BT-0800400-EC 45 23 G1815-119-000 42 28 G5129-116-C00 12 13
BT-0600401-EB 45 24 | (Q-2000000-00 38 28 G1316-119-000 42 33 | G5128-116-C00 53 10
B1114-051-000 32 10 | €Q-2000000-00 48 20 G1831-116-00B 42 39 G5128-116-C00 54 4
B1124-804-000 34 8 | Q-2020000-00 38 4 G1860-119-AA0 42 26 G5129-116-C00 60 12
BI130-051-000 32 24 [ (Q-2020000-00 38 7 G1860-119-BA0 42 5] G5120-116-C00 60 25
B1130-051-000 34 14 | 0-2020000-00 3§ 37 G1861-119-000 42 25 | G5129-116-C00 98 37
B1203-512-000 36 24 €0-2020000-00 42 38 G1862-119-000 42 54 G5129-116-C00 106 68
B1210-526-000 36 9 | 0-3030000-00 35 10 G1864-119-200 42 11 G5130-116-C00 12 22
B1213-012-000 44 13 C0-3030000-00 44 49 G3197-116-000 34 28 G5130-116-C00 64 4
B1214-019-000 38 20 CS-1111019-SH 44 4] G3212-116-0A0 46 24 G5130-116-D00 12 23
B1214-038-000 43 32 G3213-116-000 46 18 G5130-116-000 54 27
B1302-051-000 38 19 | D1450-055-BA0 44 11 G5023-116-000 2 20 G5130-118-000 54 28
B1303-512-000 36 27 D1456-055-B00 44 6 G5058-116-A00 2 25 G5131-116-C00 10 25
B1411-051-000 38 20 | D1457-055-B00 44 5 G5058-116-B00 2 28 G5131-116-C00 56 8
B1412-051-000 38 21 D1457-055-800 44 9 G5064-116-A00 6 13 G5131-116-D00 10 26
B1659-484-000 44 24 D2611-555-B00 48 13 G5065-116-A00 6 5 | G5131-116-D00 56 o
B1702-012-000 44 8 D2611-555-B00-A 45 27 G5066-110-000 34 38 G5131-116-D00 62 7
B1801-515-000-A 42 1| D8113-555-B00 6 35 G5067-116-00 6 17 G5132-116-800 10 10
B1802-512-0AB 42 2 | D8114-555-BOE 6 38 G5068-116-000 6 7 G5132-116-800 12 9
81804-512-000 42 8 G5069-116-A00 6 18 | G5132-116-B00 53 &
B1807-512-00B. 48 26 | EA-9502B05-00 45 26 G5072-118-000 6 30 G5132-116-B00 54 26
81813-512-000 42 6 | E9505-454-000 114 § G5073-116-000 6 29 65132-118-B00 60 11
B1816-512-080 42 3 G5075-116-A00 6 24 G5132-116-B00 60 29
B1818-051-000 42 32 | GAS-11124000 94 26 G5075-116-000 6 22 G5140-116-000 56 44
B1821-051-000 42 35 | GES-12153000 45 25 G5077-118-400 6 1 G5140-116-000 62 48
B1806-528-000 36 5 | GES-12153000 48 17 G5078-116-000 6 23 | G5140-116-000 64 49
B1907-526-000 36 3 | GSA-040070060 53 1 G5087-116-A00 6 10 | G5143-116-A00 56 32
B2213-019-000 34 28 GSA-04008000 54 31 G5088-118-A00 6 19 G5143-116-A00 58 20
B3034-450-000 38 11 GSA-04009000 53 2 G5103-118-000-A 10 35 | G5143-116-A00 62 25
B3034-450-000 45 6 | GSA-04010000 54 | G5104-119-000-A 12 27 | G5143-116-A00 64 37
B3035-450-000 38 12 | GSA-04011000 56 31 G5106-118-000 10 42 | G5146-119-CO0 10 7
B3035-450-000 45 7 | GSA-04012000 58 19 05107-119-000 12 37 | G5146-118-C00 12 24
B3035-450-000 45 17 | GSA-08002000 70 5 65108-119-000 10 4 G5146-119-C00 54 29
B3116-512-00B 34 22 | GSA-10001000 62 55 G5108-119-000 12 12 | G5146-119-C00 56 3
B3120-125-000 34 21 GSA-19002000 64 52 G5108-119-000 54 18 | G5146-119-C00 62 3
B3124-512-000 34 11 GSA-10003000 60 1 G5108-118-000 56 61 G5146-119-C00 64 16
33125-012-000 46 11 GSA-19004000 60 15 G5108-119-000 62 6 | G5147-116-C00 56 38
B3126-012-000 46 13 GSA-19005000 60 16 (G5108-119-000 64 17 G5147-116-C00 62 38
B3126-051-000 34 17 | GSA-19007400 62 6] G5109-117-000 56 60 | G5147-116-D00 58 8
B3127-051-000 34 16 | GSA-19007A00 64 60 G5109-117-000 62 1 G5147-116-D00 64 32
B3129-012-400 34 19 | GSA-20001000 62 24 G5110-117-000 54 30 | G5148-116-C00 56 26
B3129-012-B00 46 12 | GSA-20002000 64 36 G5110-117-000 64 6 | G5148-116-C00 58 18
B3129-526-000 34 20 GSA-21008000 58 28 G5115-117-C00 62 57 | G5148-116-C00 62 3]
B3132-051-000 34 18 | GSA-27000040 50 1 G5115-117-300 62 58 | G5148-116-C00 64 43
B3210-771-000 46 25 | GSA-310008A0 70 1 G5115-117-E00 64 56 | G5149-116-C00 S8 25
B3223-012-0A0 48 16 | GSA-370008A0 82 1 G5115-117-FO0 84 57 | G5149-116-CO0 64 42
B3224-771-000 46 26 | GSA-37000BA0 82 2 G5117-117-000 62 11 G5150-116-C00 62 30
B3228-012-000 46 23 | GSA-37000CA0 82 3 G5117-117-000 64 7 | G5151-116-C00 56 33
B3229-012-000 46 21 GSA-410000A0 83 1 G5119-116-C00 10 17 | G5151-116-C00 58 17
B3301-704-0A0 115 1 GSA-430000A0 84 1 G5119-116-C00 53 13 | G5151-116-C00 B2 35
B3301-704-000-A115 18 | GSA-44000AA0 86 1 G5119-116-C00 60 22 | G5151-116-C00 B4 44
B3302-704-000 115 29 | GSA-450008A0 87 1 G5119-118-D00 12 14 G5151-116-D00 56 27
B3303-704-000 115 22 | GSA-46000CA0C 88 1 G5119-116-D00 54 5 65151-116-D00 58 22
B3304-704-000-A115 17 | GSP-02004000 94 40 G5119-116-D00 60 13 G5151-116-D00 62 28
B3305-704-000-A115 9 | GSP-02011000 94 13 G5120-119-A00-4 12 25 G5151-116-D00 64 40
B3306-704-000 115 4 GSP-02014000 94 30 G5120-119-B00-A 12 26 G5279-117-000 18 4
B3307-704-000 115 5 GSP-02015040 94 32 G5121-118-A00-4 10 8 G5320-116-000 26 51
B3307-804-000 115 20 GSP-02018000 94 16 G5121-118-B00-4 10 9 G5329-116-000 28 49
B3308-704-000 115 6 | GSP-02018000 94 31 G5122-117-000 54 15 G5329-116-000 30 §]
B3309-704-000 115 14 | GSP-06006000 08 46 G5122-117-000 56 12 G5329-116-000 72 5]
B3311-012-000 115 21 | GSP-06008000 108 13 65122-117-000 62 17 G5329-116-000 74 38
B3311-704-000 115 2 | GSP-06008000 98 39 G5122-117-000 64 15 G5333-119-000 26 70
B3311-804-000 115 15 GSP-06008000 106 23 (5123-117-000 10 28 G5333-119-000 28 62
B3312-012-000 115 19 | GSP-08010000 98 41 G5123-117-000 12 34 | (5333-119-060 30 61
B3313-704-000-A115 8 GSP-06010000 106 19 (G5123-117-000 54 11 G5333-119-000 68 35
B3317-704-000 115 3 | GSP-06011000 08 43 65123-117-000 66 18 | 5333-119-600 72 70
B3511-512-000 48 29 GSP-06011000 106 21 (G5123-117-000 56 5] G5338-116-000 24 3

~ 118 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % ol
Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.

®», & R No. 2 8 R No. o 8 R No. e 8 A No.
G5338-116-000 106 42 G5850-116-000 90 20 NM-6060001-SC 16 35 PA-8000140-00 68 56
G5365-139-000 66 58 G5850-116-000 94 39 NM-8080001-SC 24 29 PC-0105070-00 22 25
G5366-139-000 66 60 G5854-116-000 6 16 NH-6060001-SC 24 38 - | PC-0105070-00 22 4
(5367-139-000 66 56 G8213-117-0A0 36 28 NM-6060001-SC 52 14 PC-0105070-00 56 40
G5368-139-000 66 57 G8213-117-000 36 35 NM-6080001-SC 52 34 PC-0105070-00 58 1
G5377-139-000 26 21 (8214-119-000 36 31 NM-B060001-SC 54 14 PC-0105070-00 B2 43
G5377-139-000 28 21 G8215-119-000 38 29 NN-6060001-SC 56 14 PC-0105070-00 B84 22
G5377-139-000 30 15 G8216-119-000 4 1 NM-6060001-SC 62 15 PC-0105080-00 22 1
G5377-139-000 72 21 68220-117-000 36 32 NH-6060001-SC 64 13 PC-0105080-00 98 27
G5377-139-000 74 15 ¥M-6060001-SC 68 33 PC-0105080-00 106 35
(5402-116-A0 10 19 HA-0007000-00 6 9 NW-6060001-SC 76 12 PC-0124010-00 68 58
G5402-116-AA0 12 16 HA-0013800-0A 114 13 | HN-8080001-SC 76 34 PC-0124010-00 106 50
G5405-116-0A0 80 18 HA-0015700-0B 114 6 NM-6060001-SC 82 14 PC-0151060-00 92 5
G5409-116-000 94 55 HB-0003100-10 92 28 NH-6060001-SC 88 14 PC-0151060-00 B4 54
G5410-116-AA0 56 58 HB-0003100-10 96 23 NH-6060001-SC 100 45 PC-0151060-00 06 7
G5410-116-A0 58 10 HF-0018010-00 114 14 NH-6060001-SC 108 45 PC-0151070-00 8 7
G5410-116-AA0 62 44 HL-0071700-44 88 13 KN-8080001-SC 16 7 PC-0151070-00 100 61
G5410-116-3A0 64 23 | -HL-0071700-81 60 2 HM-6080001-SC 20 28 PC-0151070-00 108 61
G5421-116-0A0 6 47 HX-0004300-00 108 43 NM-6080001-SC 68 30 PC-0151080-00 102 41
G5421-116-0A0 86 22 HX-0022400-00 114 12 NH-B080001-SC 80 15 PC-0151080-00 110 41
G5430-116-000 113 42 HH-5080001-SC 80 34 PF-0552080-A0 4 30
G5433-116-000 113 2 NAD-11532000 115 32 NM-6080001-SC B4 9 PJ-0105050-01 50 21
G5434-116-000 113 4 MNT-190B1600 38 42 NM-6080001-SC 84 50 PJ-0105050-01 113 22
G5458-116-000 4 35- | M8512-120-BA0-A 36 41 HM-6080001-SC 100 2 PJ-0320525-01 45 22
G5460-116-000 64 21 NM-6080001-SC 104 3 PJ-0460525-03 8 46
(5486-116-A00 104 36 NM-6030001-SC 10 15 HN-6080001-SC 108 2 PJ-0460525-03 58 54
G5496-116-A00 112 36 HN-6030001-SC 12 5 HH-6080001-SC 112 3 PJ-0480525-03 60 19
G5496-116-A00 113 17 NN-6030001-SC 24 27 NH-6080003-SC 66 63 PJ-3010851-01 113 16
G5502-116-000 04 42 NN-6030001-SC 53 9 NH-6100001-SC 70 6 PJ-3020652-01 4 36
G5503-116-000 80 19 NN-6030001-SC 53 12 NM-6100001-SC 100 3 PJ-3030400-02 86 26
G5504-116-000 80 21 NK-6030001-SC 54 22 NH-6100001-SC 108 3 PJ-3040405-01 38 2
G5509-116-000 94 52 HM-6030001-SC 56 39 NM-6100618-SB 62 45 PJ-3040405-04 32 5
G5512-116-000 80 33 HM-6030001-SC 58 3 NH-6100618-SB 64 24 PJ-3040405-04 50 20
G5512-116-000 04 44 NN-6030001-SC 60 7 NH-6120001-SC 2 29 PJ-3040405-04 84 8
65513-116-000 90 30 HH-6030001-SC 60 24 NH-6120001-SC 16 32 PJ-3040405-04 88 6
G5514-116-000 80 29 HM-6030001-SC 62 40 NH-6120001-SC 92 15 PJ-3040405-04 98 14
G5517-116-000 80 31 NN-6030001-SC 64 28 NH-6120003-SE 4 8 PJ-3040405-04 108 45
G5518-116-000 80 13 HN-6030001-SC 78 16 NS-6110420-SP 48 10 PJ-3040405-04 113 6
G5518-139-000 68 22 NM-6030001-SC 80 16 NS-6110430-SP 42 19 PJ-3040405-05 92 34
G5519-116-000 80 11 NM-6040000-SH 115 11 NS-6110530-SP 44 10 PJ-3040405-05 88 32
G5520-116-000 00 4 NM-6040001-SC 2 3 NS-6120310-SP 115 28 PJ-3040451-02 10 21
G5521-116-000 980 16 HN-6040001-SC 4 22 NS-6150310-SP 40 29 PJ-3040451-02 12 17
G5522-116-000 80 10 NN-6040001-SC 26 34 NS-6620310-SP 32 11 PJ-3040451-02 66 2
(5523-116-000 80 5 .{ HM-6040001-SC 28 32 PJ-3040451-02 86 21
G5524-116-000 80 7 NM-6040001-SC 30 34 PA-1000503-A0 34 2 PJ-3040451-02 104 21
G5525-116-000 90 6 HM-6040001-SC 50 5 PA-1001502-A0 45 20 PJ-3040451-02 112 21
(5526-116-000 00 9 HH-6040001-SC 56 41 PA-1201002-A0 38 1 PJ-3040605-02 102 46
G5527-116-000 80 1 NN-8040001-SC 5§58 7 PA-1201301-00 78 8 PJ-3040605-02 104 33
G5528-116-000 90 2 NH-6040001-SC 62 46 PA-1201301-C0 80 8 PJ-3040605-02 110 42
G5531-139-000 66 19 NN-6040001-SC 64 26 PA-1500502-A0 4 33 PJ-3040605-02 112 33
G5533-139-000 86 36 NN-6040001-SC 66 20 PA-1500502-A0 84 7 PJ-3040651-01 980 17
(5606-116-000 104 & NN-6040001-SC 66 33 PA-1500503-A0 26 6 PJ-3050400-02 104 43
G5606-116-000 112 5 NN-6040001-SC 66 37 PA-1500503-A0 28 § PJ-3050400-02 112 43
G5659-116-000 45 1 NH-6040001-SC 72 33 PA-1500503-A0 30 6 PJ-3050600-02 104 44
G5680-116-000 45 21 NH-6040001-SC 74 34 PA-1500503-A0 72 6 PJ-3050600-02 112 44
G5682-116-000 32 B NM-6040001-SC 84 4 PA-1500503-A0 74 6 PJ-3080400-02 86 15
G5701-119-000-A 45 2 NH-6050001-SC 2 27 PA-1501002-A0 40 1 PJ-3080400-02 88 10
G5702-119-000 45 8 NM-6050001-SC 4 26 PA-1501504-A0 4 10 PJ-3080451-01 106 49
G5704-119-000 45 16 NH-6050001-SC 22 54 PA-1501510-A0 22 42 PJ-3080800-03 92 .31
G5707-119-000 45 5 NM-6050001-SC 54 13 PA-1501512-A0 86 14 PJ-3080600-03 §8 27
(5708-119-000 45 10 NH-6050001-SC 56 13 PA-1506003-A0 98 26 PJ-3080600-03 104 42
65710-119-000 45 14 | HM-8050001-SC 82 16 PA-1506003-A0 108 32 PJ-3080600-03 112 42
G5819-116-000 90 12 NK-6050001-SC 64 14 PA-1513501-A0 50 23 PS-0160042-K8 78 32
(5824-116-000 94 14 NH-8050001-SC 68 55 PA-2002003-A0 40 33 PS-0160042-KH 80 32
G5827-116-000 90 8 NN-6050001-SC 83 9 PA-2003002-00 22 3 PS-0200082-KH 38 33
G5832-116-000 80 32 HH-6050001-SC 98 38 PA-2004001-A0 04 53 PS-0200122-K0O 34 10
(5332-116-000 94 43 NH-8050001-SC 108. 67 PA-2501501-C0 8 6 PV-0105080-00 8 47
(5840-116-000 6 46 NN-6050001-SC 115 13 PA-2501502-00 68 51 PV-0105080-00 58 53
(5843-116-000 90 23 |- NM-6060001-SC 6 11 PA-2508501-00 18 31 PV-0105080-00 60 18
(5843-116-000 94 45 NH-8060001-SC - 6 21 PA-2510001-00 100 680 PV-0151010-A0 104 20
(5846-116-000 2 31 NN-6080001-SC 6 52 PA-2510001-00 108 60 PV-0151010-A0 112 20
G5847-116-000 56 43 HM-6060001-SC 8 37 PA-2513502-A0 22 27 PV-0151050-00 104 32
(5847-116-000 58 26 NH-B0B0001-SC 8 45 PA-2525002-00 102 40" | PV-0151050-00 112 32
(5847-116-000 62 48 NN-8080001-SC 10 32 PA-2525002-00 110 40 PV-0151060-00 104 35
G5847-118-000 64 48 NM-6060001-SC 12 30 PA-8000090-00 68 57 PV-0151060-00 112 35

- 119 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS * 3l
Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.
8 A No. e 8 K No. 28 A No. 2 8 R No.
PV-1305080-00 113 7 SH-1041001-SC 4 19 SK-8040802-SP 86 7 SH-6041410-SC 115 10
PV-1305090-00 58 46 SH-1041001-SC 26 10 SH-6040802-SP 86 10 | SH-B041502-TPF 4 |2
PV-1305090-00 62 63 | SH-1041001-SC 28 SH-6040802-SP 86 19 | SK-5041602-TP 18 13
PV-1305080-00 113 12 | sN-1041001-SC 30 10 SH-6040802-SP 86 20 | SH-6042002-TP 28 3
PV-1505090-00 50 19 SH-1041001-SC 72 10 SH-6040802-TP 16 44 | SN-6042002-TP 28 22
PV-1505090-00 66 3 | SH-1041001-SC 74 10 SH-6040802-TP 78 ~ 8 | SN-6042002-TP 30 3
PV-1505080-00 88 3. | SN-1041001-SC 84 2 SH-6040802-TP 78 13 SH-6042002-TF 72 3
PV-1505090-00 82 25 | SN-1044050-SH 84 3 SH-6040802-TP 80 6 | SM-6042002-TPF 74 5
PV-1505080-00 p6 22 SM-1051001-SC 4 9 SH-6040802-TP 80 13 | SH-6042502-TP 56 42
PV-1505090-00 88 13 | sW-1051001-SF 14 17 SM-6040802-TR 2 23 | SN-6042502-TP 58 g
PV-1505000-00 106 44 SM-1061001-SC 90 22 SH-6040802-TR 26 54 | SM-6042502-TP 62 47
PV-1505090-00 113 11 SH-1061001-SC 94 41 SH-8040802-TR 28 52 | SN-8042502-TP 64 25
PV-2051010-00 104 45 SK-3030601-SC 10 39 SH-6040802-TR 30 54 | SM-B042502-TP 113 14
PV-2051010-00 112 45 SH-3030801-SC 12 38 SM-6040802-TR 56 11 | SH-6050802-TP 80 53
PX-0551010-00 10 20 SKH-3031000-SC 68 2 SH-6040802-TR 58 36 | SH-8050802-TP 94 19
PX-0551010-00 12 18 SH-3040601-SC 6 2 SH-6040802-TR 62 18 | SK-6050802-TP 102 43
PX-0652010-00 113 1 SH-3041551-SP 50 4 SH-6040802-TR 64 20 | SH-6050802-TP 108 55
PX-5000140-00 86 18 | -SM-3045000-SC 98 11 SH-6040802-TR 72 54 | SM-6051002-SP 68 47
PX-5000140-00 88 1! SM-4030401-SC 56 46 SH-8040802-TR 74 32 | SH-6051002-SP 68 52
PX-5000290-A0 98 56 SH-4030401-SC 58 33 SH-8040802-TR 94 33 | SN-B051002-TP 4 4
PX-5051010-00 106 48 SH-4030601-SN 26 53 SH-6041002-SP 88 7 | SH-6051002-TP 14 25
SH-4030801-SN 28 51 SH-B8041002-TP 6 45 | SH-6051002-TP 16 19
RC-0220001-KP 66 43 SH-4030601-SH 30 53 SH-6041002-TP 8 16 | sH-8051002-TP 18 23
RC-0560711-KP 22 7 SH-4030801-SN 72 53 SH-8041002-TP 8 32 | SH-8051002-TP 68 14
RC-0560711-KP 22 34 SH-4030601-SN 74 ~ 40 SH-6041002-TP 10 13 | SH-8051002-TP 68 62
RC-0841011-KP 92 3 SH-4031201-SN 24 22 SH-6041002-TP 12 6 | SH-6051002-TP 80 49
RC-0841011-KP 98 10 SH-4031201-SK 24 51 SH-6041002-TP 20 8 | SH-B051002-TP 92 26
RC-0841011-KP 100 27 SH-4031601-SN 24 23 SH-6041002-TP 24 56 | SH-6051002-TP 94 4
RC-0841011-KP 100 30 SH-4031601-SN 24 33 SH-B041002-TP 26 37 | SK-6051002-TP @3 28
RC-0841011-KP 102 28 SH-4032501-SH 38 6 SH-6041002-TP 28 35 | SH-5051002-TP 98 23
RC-0841011-KP 108 27 SH-4032501-SN 104 37 SN-6041002-TP 28 44 | SH-8051002-TP 100 25
RC-0841011-KP 108 30 SH-4032501-SK 112 37 SH-6041002-TP 28 48 | SH-6051002-TP 102 &
RC-0841011-KP 110 28 SH-4043201-SC 104 27 SH-6041002-TP 30 37 | SH-6051002-TP 104 29
RC-2200002-KP 14 22 SH-4043201-SC 112 27 SH-6041002-TP 30 46 | SH-6051002-TP 104 130
RC-2421211-KP 16 24 SH-4050801-SC 40 2 SH-6041002-TP 30 50 | SM-6051002-TP 108 2
RC-2800002-KP 14 9 SN-4050801-SC 100 59 SH-6041002-TP - 52 23 | SN-6051002-TP 108 25
RC-2800002-KP 20 14 SH-4050801-SC 102 33 SH-8041002-TP 53 5 | SM-8051002-TP 110 8
RE-0250000-K0 78 11 SH-4050801-SC 108 59 SN-6041002-TP 54 23 | SN-6051002-TP 112 26
RE-0250000-K0. 80 11 SH-4050801-SC 110 33 SK-6041602-TP 56 20 | SK-6051002-TP 112 39
RE-0500000-KO 40 37 - | SN-4082001-SC 6 48 SM-6041002-TP 56 29 | SN-6051202-SP 66 31
RE-0500000-K0O 98 57 SH-4860501-SC 44 47 SK-6041002-TP 58 - 11 | SN-6051202-TP 4 31
RE-0500000-K0 106 33 SH-5040451-SC 56 45 SK-8041002-TP 58 21 SH-6051202-TP 10 6
RE-0700000-K0 38 24 SH-5040451-SC 58 30 SH-6041002-TP 80 8 | SM-6051202-TP 12 10
R0O-0371801-00 36 6 SH-5040451-SC 62 50 SH-6041002-TP 60 26 | SM-6051202-TP 16 39
SH-5040451-SC 64 50 SH-6041002-TP 62 21 | SM-6051202-TPF 24 19
SB-1120002-00 14 6 S¥-6030602-TP 26 31 SH-6041002-TP 62 26 | SM-6051202-TP 24 41
SB-1120002-00 22 15 SH-6030602-TP 28 28 SH-6041002-TP 64 33 | SH-8051202-TP 38 14
SD-0450401-SP 83 10 SH-6030602-TP 30 31 SH-6041002-TP 64 38 | SM-6051202-TP 56 1
SD-0470281-SP 34 6 SM-6030602-TP 72 30 SH-8041002-TP 66 7 | SM-6051202-TP 56 34
SD-0490261-SP 46 27 SM-6030602-TP 74 31 SH-8041002-TP 66 40 | SH-6051202-TPF 58 5
SD-0840902-TP 45 9 SH-6030602-TP 83 6 SH-6041002-TP 68 3 | SM-6051202-TP 62 4
SL-4032081-SC 106 41 SH-6030602-TP 83 12 SH-6041002-TP 68 25 | SM-6051202-TP 62 38
SL-4041081-SF 98 18 SM-6030802-TP 22 46 SH-6041002-TP 68 59 | SH-6051202-TP 64 11
SL-4051281-SC 4 28 SH-6030802-TP 44 45 SH-6041002-TP 72 36 | SH-B051202-TP 64 30
SH-0040801-SF 16 51 SH-6031002-TP 20 4 SH-6041002-TP 76 22 | SM-6051202-TP 98 7
SH-0040801-SF 68 9 SH-6031002-TP 56 38 SH-6041002-TP 88 7 | SM-6051202-TP 108 6
SH-0050801-SC 2 14 SH-6031002-TP 58 2 SH-6041202-SP 16 52 | SH-6051202-TP 108 30
SH-0050801-SC 14 2 SH-6031002-TP 62 41 | SM-6041202-SP 66 61 SH-6051402-TP 10 18
SH-0050801-SC 20 29 SH-6031002-TP 64 27 SH-6041202-SP 68 11 SH-6051402-TP 12 15
SH-0050801-SC 24 58 SH-6031202-TP 10 14 SH-6041202-SP 68 24 | SM-6051402-TP 53 14
SH-0050801-SC 46 8 SH-6031202-TP 12 4 SM-6041202-TN 22 44 SK-6051402-TP 54 3
SH-0051001-SC 2 34 SM-6031202-TP 26 46 SH-6041202-TP 10 22 | SM-051402-TP 80 14
SH-1030501-SC 88 2 °| sM-8031202-TP 26 50 SH-6041202-TP 12 19 SN-8051402-TP 60 21
SH-1030601-SC 26 14 SH-6031202-TP 53 4 SM-8041202-TP 22 20 | sH-8051552-TP 4 18
SH-1030801-SC 28 13 SH-8031202-TP 53 11 SH-6041202-TP 22 30 | SH-6051552-TP 6 20
SH-1030601-SC. 30 11 SH-6031202-TP 54 21 SH-6041202-TP 50 - 13 | SN-6051552-TP 50 @
SH-1030801-SC 72 14 SH-6031202-TP 60 6 SH-8041202-TP 54 16 | sM-6051552-TP 82 8
SH-1030801-SC 74 11 SN-6031202-TP 60 23 SH-6041202-TP 56 6 | SN-6051552-TP 82 8
SH-1040601-SC 56 48 |-SN-6031202-TP 72 46 SH-6041202-TP 56 23 | SH-6051552-TP 87 5
SH-1040801-SC 58 27 SN-6031202-TP 72 50 SK-6041202-TP 58 16 | SN-6051552-TP 87 7
SH-1040601-SC 58 28 SH-8040602-TP 80 24 SH-6041202-TP 62 '8 | SH-6051552-TP 84 34
SM-1040601-SC 62 ° 54 SH-6040802-TP 94 46 SH-6041202-TP 62 32 | SM-8051552-TP 100 37
SH-1040601-SC 64 51 SN-6040602-TP 104 18 SH-6041202-TP 64 1 | SH-6051552-TP 108 37
SH-1040601-SC 82 4 | SN-8040602-TP .112 16 SH-6041202-TP 64 47 | SM-6051602-TP 16 25
SH-1040801-5C° 2 19 | SH-6040802-SP 42 43 SH-6041202-TP 66 34 | SM-6051602-TP 18 15

- 120 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 3l
Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.
e 8 R No. e B " No. s 8 K No.|. 2@# ® No.
SH-8051602-TP 22 4 SM-6061602-TP 80 39 SH-6083002-TP 100 23 | SH-8080802-TP 108 57
SK-6051602-TP 22 50 SN-6061602-TP 98 12 SH-6083002-TP 108 21 | SM-8061002-TP 20 19
SH-6051602-TP 24 8 SH-6061802-TH 80 42 SH-6083002-TP 108 23 | SK-8061002-TP 100 32
SH-5051602-TP 113 8 SN-6061802-TP 78 41 SN-6083502-TP 94 21 | SK-8061002-TP 108 .47
- SK-6052002-TP 8 4 SH-6061802-TP 82 16 SH-6084002-TH 80 44 | SM-83061002-TP 108 32
SH-6052002-TF 8 8 SH-6062002-SP 68 16 SH-6084002-TN 94 25 | SH-8081202-TP ~ 100 55
SK-6052002-TF 8 18 SH-6062002-TPF 8 3 SK-6085502-TP 16 O | SH-8061202-TP 108 55
SN-6052002-TP 8 49 SH-6062002-TP 8 36 SH-6107002-TP 70 3 | SM-8061552-TP 6 12
SH-6052002-TP 18 14 SH-6062002-TP 10 33 SN-8030302-TF 980 3 | SH-8081242-TP 100 52
SN-6052002-TP 16 33 SH-6062002-TP 12 28 sH-8030502-TP 56 30 | SH-8081242-TP 108 52
SH-6052002-TP 20 24 SH-6062002-TP 16 3 SH-8030502-TP 58 24 | SH-8082002-TP 18 6
SH-6052002-TP 22 19 SH-6062002-TP 16 16 SH-8030502-TP 62 29 | SH-8050813-SE 116 23
SN-6052002-TP 22 24 SH-6062002-TP 18 37 SH-8030502-TP 64 41 | SM-9081080-SE 115 30
SK-6052002-TP 24 12 SH-6062002-TP 18 43 SH-8040502-TP 24 9 | SH-9061203-SE 6 41
SH-6052002-TP 24 49 SH-B062002-TP 22 39 SH-8040502-TP 98 55 | SM-9081403-SC 100 48
SK-6052002-TP 26 56 SH-6062002-TP 24 46 SH-8040502-TP 108 62 } SM-9061403-SC 108 48
SK-6052002-TP 26 60 SH-6062002-TP 52 33 SK-8040602-TP -14 12 | SK-8062003-SC 18 37
SM-8052002-TP 26 63 SH-6062002-TP 54 8 SH-8040602-TP 20 2 | SH-9083503-SE 6 51
SH-6052002-TP 28 55 SH-6062002-TP 56 5 SH-8040602-TP 20 13 | SH-9065503-SP 8 50
SH-B052002-TP 28 S8 SH-6062002-TP 62 2 SH-8040802-TP 22 11 | SH-8081403-SC 6 14
SH-6052002-TP 30 58 SH-6062002-TP 64 & SM-8040802-TP 94 28 | SH-B081523-SH 90 27
SH-6052002-TP 52 7 SK-6062002-TP 76 33 SH-8040682-TP 66 47 | SH-2082503-SC 80 35
SH-6052002-TP 52 9 SK-6062002-TP 90 36 SH-8040802-TP 14 27 | SK-D082503-SC 94 8
SM-8052002-TP 52 12 SK-6062002-TP 80 54 SH-8040802-TP 16 12 | SM-8082503-SC 94 49
SH-8052002-TP 68 13 SN-6062002-TP 94 6 SM-8040802-TP 98 32 | SQ-1110401-HZ 48 23
SH-6052002-TP 72 56 SH-6062002-TP 94 11 SM-8040802-TP 106 38 | SS-1060810-SP 26 44
SH-6052002-TP 72 60 SH-6062002-TP 84 17 SH-8041552-TP 26 35 | SS-1060810-SP 28 42
SH-6052002-TF 76 5 SH-6082002-TP 102 31 SH-8041552-TP 28 33 | $S-1060610-SP 30 44
SH-6052002-TP 76 7 SH-6062002-TP 104 18 SM-8041552-TP 30 35 | SS-1060610-SP 72 43
SH-6052002-TP 76 10 SH-6062002-TP 110 31 SH-8041552-TP 72 34 | S$-1061010-SP 6 8
SH-6052002-TP 82 12 SN-6082002-TP 112 18 SM-8041552-TP 74 35 | SS-1110640-TP 78 20
SK-6052002-TP 98 2 SK-6062502-TP 6 26 SH-8050502-TP 98 40 | SS-1110640-TP 80 20
SN-6052002-TP 102 15 SN-6062502-TP 14 16 SH-8050502-TP 98 48 | S$S-2080520-SL 32 25
SH-6052002-TP 106 27 SH-6062502-TP 14 28 SN-8050502-TP 106 64 | $S-2080520-SL 34 15
SN-6052002-TP 110 15 SK-6062502-TP 14 31 SH-8050602-SP 66 41 | SS-2090541-SL 34 36
SH-6052502-TP 8 18 SN-6062502-TP 16 5 SN-8050602-SP 63 32 $5-2080820-TF 48 15
SN-6052502-TP 18 47 SH-6062502-TP 24 48 SH-8050802-TP 8 11 | $S-2110815-Sp 32 20
SH-6052502-TP 24 4 SH-6062502-TP 28 & SN-8050602-TP 8 24 | S$S-2110930-SP 32 31
SH-6052502-TPF 52 8 SH-6062502-TP 28 4 SN-8050602-TP 18 18 | $S-4080620-TP 18 10
SH-6052502-TP 76 6 SM-8062502-TP 30 5 SK-8050602-TP 52 3 | SS-4080620-TP 78 29
SH-6052700-SC 115 12 SH-6062502-TP 72 5 SK-8050602-TP 52 17 | SS-4080820-TP 80 29
SH-8053002-TP 10 29 SH-8062502-TP 74 4 SH-8050602-TP 76 15 | SS-5080410-SP 26 12
SH-6053002-TP 12 32 SH-6062502-TP 100 20 SN-8050602-TP 76 17 | S$s-5080410-SP 28 11
SU-6053002-TP 22 55 SH-6062502-TP 108 20 SM-8050602-TP 82 10 $S-5060410-SP 30 21
SH-6053002-TP 40 34 | SH-8063002-TP 8 33 SH-B050602-TP 96 2 | $S-5080410-SP 72 12
SH-6053002-TP 54 6 SH-6063002-TP 22 36 SN-8050602-TP 108 24 | S$$-5080410-SP 74 21
SH-6053002-TP 56 15 SH-6063002-TP 102 18 SM-8050802-SP 18 45 | SS-5080410-SP 78 1
SH-6053002-TP 62 12 SH-6063002-TP 110 18 SH-8050802-SP 66 32 | SS-5060410-SP 78 38
SH-6053002-TP 64 8 SH-6063502-TP 50 2 SH-8050812-TPF 6 6 | SS-5080410-SP 80 38
SH-6056052-TP 40 32 SH-6063502-TP 92 20 SH-8050812-TP 26 66 | SS-5060410-SP 80 44
SH-6081002-TP 2 33 SH-6083502-TP 96 18 SH-8050812-TP 30 57 $S-5080210-SP 82 26
SH-6061002-TP 104 23 SK-6065002-TP 10 27 SH-8050812-TP 72 66 | SS-5080420-SP 38 29
SM-6061002-TP 112 23 SH-6065002-TP 12 35 SH-8050812-TP 98 6 | SS-5080610-SP 38 31
SH-6061202-TP 92 8 SH-60865002-TP 54 10 SH-8050812-TP 102 13 | SS-5090610-SP 78 22
SM-6061202-TP 98 3 SH-6065002-TP 54 20 SM-8050812-TP 110 13 | SS-5090610-SP 78 34
SH-8061202-TP 100 15 SN-6065002-TP 56 19 SH-8051002-TP 8 41 | S$S-5090610-SP 80 22
SH-6061202-TP 102 2 SH-6065002-TP 62 14 SH-8051002-TP 14 8 | SS-5080810-SP 80 34
SH-6061202-TP 102 5 SH-6085002-TP 64 10 SH-8051002-TP 18 18 | $S-5090810-SP 82 19
SK-6061202-TP 104 9 SH-6081542-CP 24 15 SH-8051002-TP 24 39 | S$S-5110710-SP 44 17
SH-6061202-TP 104 13 SN-6081552-SP 68 46 SH-8051002-TP 26 55 | SS-5110810-SP 44 26
SN-6081202-TP 108 15 SN-5082002-SP 42 28 SM-8051002-TP 28 54 | $S-5110810-SP 44 .33
SN-6061202-TP 110 2 SK-6082002-TP 6 37 SM-8051002-TP 72 55 | SS-6060210-SP 60 17
SN-6061202-TP 110 5 SH-6082002-TP 36 33 SM-8051002-TP 908 42 | SS-6080220-SP 34 23
SH-6081202-TP 112 9 SN-6082002-TF 100 11 SM-8051002-TP 98 44 | $S-8080320-SP 32 19
SH-6061202-TP 112 13 SH-6082002-TP 104 6 SH-8051002-TP 100 39 | SS-8080320-SP 32 30
SH-6061552-Tp 82 23 SH-6082002-TP 108 11 SH-8051002-TP 108 17 | SS-8080410-SP 40 24
SH-6061552-TP 84 51 SH-6082002-TP 112 6 SH-8051002-TP 106 20 | SS-6080610-TP 34 35
SM-6061552-TP 100 9 SN-6083002-SP 80 14 SH-8051002-TP 1068 22 | SS-6080810-SP 40 11
SH-6061552-TP 102 36 SH-8083002-TP 10 2 SH-8051002-TP 108 39 | SS-8080810-SP 44 39
SH-6061552-TP 108 9 SH-6083002-TP 12 2 SK-8052502-TP 8 17 | $S-6081210-SP 18 5
SH-6061552-TP 110 36 SH-6083002-TP 18 33 SH-8060602-TP 102 23 | SS-6090630-SP 48 14
SH-6061602-TP 10 36 SH-6083002-TP 60 3 SH-8060602-TP 110 23 | SS-6080810-SP 42 14
SH-6061602-TP 12 36 SH-5083002-TP 78 9 SH-8060802-TP 62 53 | SS-6090910-TP 44 29
SK-8061602-TP 18 27 SN-6083002-TP 80 39 SH-8060802-TP 64 61 $5-6001210-TP 42 27
SH-6061602-TP 44 4 SH-6083002-TP 100 21 SN-8080802-TP 100 57 $s-8110710-TP 38 10

-121 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 3l
Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.

e @ A No. 28 H No. 28 R No. 2 8 R No.
S5-6110810-TP 26 68 $5-8111610-SP 48 9 ¥P-0430800-SC 78 35 ¥S-0310002-KN 83 13
$8-6110810-TP 28 65 $5-8150410-SP 48 25 VP-0430800-SC 80 35 VS-0310002-KN 104 38
55-6110810-TP 30 62 $$-8150710-SP 42 9 WP-0430800-SC 86 17 VS-0310002-KN 112 38
$5-6110810-TP 72 68 $5-8150710-SP 48 27 VP-0430800-SC 86 28 ¥S-0410002-KN 2 4
SS-6111140-SP 10 46 S5-8150760-TP 36 17 ¥P-0430800-SC 88 g VS-0410002-KN 2 2
S5-6111140-SP 12 48 55-8151150-SP 42 10 WP-0430800-SC g0 28 ¥S-0410002-KN 4 13
S5-6111140-SP 26 27 | $S-8151150-SP 44 49 VP-0430800-SC 94 48 ¥S-0410002-Kn 4 21
S5-6111140-SP 28 25 S8-8151150-TP 40 6 WP-0450000-SD 42 44 WS-0410002-KN ] 3
S5-6111140-SP 30 27 $5-8151550-SP 36 2 VP-0450000-SD 45 12 VS-0410002-KN 8 15
SS-8111140-SP 72 26 $5-8151550~SP 36 25 VP-0450801-SD 56 57 ¥S~0410002-KH 8 31
$8-6111140-SP 74 27 $5-8152030-SP 42 13 WP-0450801-SD 58 38 WS-0410002-KN 10 12
35-6111610-SP 42 .23 S5-8660340-SP 44 12 WP-0450801-SD 62 20 WS-0410002-KN 10 23
SS-6111610-SP 78 4 $5-8660340-SP 44 42 WP-0450801-SD 84 18 WS-0410002-kKN 12 7
S5-8111610-SP 80 4 $5-8660530-TP 42 12 WP-0480856-SP 38 45 ¥S-0410002-KN 12 20
$5-6121010-SP 40 8 $S-8660810-TP 42 4 ¥P-0480856-SP 44 25 US-0410002-KN 16 45
$S-6121210-SP 40 39 $S-8680540-SP 36 15 WP-0501016-SC 46 15 ¥5-0410002-KN 16 53
$5-6121210-SP 66 53 $5-8680730-SP 36 14 WP-0520656-SA 115 25 VS-0410002-KN 20 7
$8-6151712-TP 45 3 $5-8681650-TP 36 12 ¥P-0531000-SC 4 24 ¥S-0410002-EN 22 21
$5-6151920-TP 32 8 $5-8681650-TP 36 22 WP-0531000-SC 16 21 ¥S-0410002-KN 24 55
$5-6153012-TP 42 24 $5-8681950-SP 36 21 WP-0531000-SC 16 41 ¥S-0410002-KN 26 33
S5-6153040-SP 40 30 $5-8080640-SP 40 25 WP-0531000-SC 18 25 ¥S-0410002-KN 26 38
$5-6661110-SP 36 40 $§-0111010-SP 38 46 ¥P-0531000-SC 24 21 VS-0410002-KN 28 31
$§-7060610-SP 30 24 $$-8660720-SP 42 52 WP-0531000-SC 50 7 ¥S-0410002-KN 28 36
S5-7060610-SP 74 24 WP-0531000-SC 50 11 ¥S-0410002-KN 30 33
$$-7081310-SH 46 29 TA-0280301-H0 36 38 WP-0531000-SC 68 48 ¥S-0410002-KN 30 38
S§-7000510-SP 34 29 TA-0550604-R0 40 28 WP-0531000-SC 82 8 VS-0410002-KN 50 12
$8-7080530-SP 38 36 TA-1050504-R0 32 14 WP-0531000-SC 80 47 VS-0410002-KN 52 24
$§-7080540-TP 34 39 TA-1250406-R0 32 13 ¥P-0531000-SC 94 2 US-0410002-KN 53 6
$§-7090610-SP 32 22 TA-1250504-R0 32 15 WP-0531000-SC 94 36 VS-0410002-KN 54 17
S§-7090610-SP 34 4 TA-1871802-R0 32 12 ¥P-0531000-SC 102 45 WS-0410002-kKN 54 24
$5-7090710-SP 34 25 WP-0531000-SC 104 31 ¥S-0410002-KN 56 7
S§-7090910-TP 38 22 WP-0250516-SD 34 24 WP-0531000-SC 104 41 ¥S-0410002-KN 56 10
SS-7091410-SP 40 23 ¥P-0280500-SC 44 48 UP-0531000-SC 106 57 ¥5-0410002-KN 56 21
S8-7110410-SP 46 22 WP-0320500-SC 10 41 ¥P-0531000-SC 112 31 ¥S-0410002-KN 56 24
S5-7110410-SP 48 12 WP-0320500-SC 12 40 VP-0531000-SC 112 41 ¥S-0410002-KN 56 .28
$S-7110510-SP 42 53 ¥P-0320500-SC 24 25 VP-0531001-SC 46 9 ¥S-0410002-KN 58 12
$§-7110510-SP 48 3 WP-0320500-SC 24 34 VP-0560860-SE 115 28 ¥S-0410002-KN " 58 15
$5-7110540-SP 115 16 WP-0320500-SC 24 52 VP-0621018-SD 46 5 ¥S-0410002-KN 58 23
SS-7110710-SP 45 13 WP-0320500-SC 26 32 ¥P-0621026-SP 45 19 WS-0410002-KN 58 37
$S-7110710-SP 45 28 VP-0320500-SC 28 29 VP-0641601-SC 6 28 ¥S-0410002-KN 60 9
S§-7110710-SP 46 2 WP-0320500-SC 30 32 ¥P-08416801-SC 18 . 41 ¥S-0410002-KN 60 27
$S-7110720-SP 48 28 ¥P-0320500-SC 56 47 VP-0641601-SC 80 41 WS-0410002-KN 62 9
$3-7110740-TP 38 44 ¥P-0320500-SC 58 34 vP-0841601-SC 92 12 ¥S-0410002-KK 62 19
S5-7110840-SP 42 7 VP-0320500-SC 72 32 VP-0841801-SC 98 16 WS-0410002-KN 62 22
$S-7110840-SP 46 14 WP-0320501-SD 83 5 VP-0641601-SC 100 46 ¥S-0410002-KN 62 27
SS-7110840-SP 48 11 WP-0320501-SD 83 14 WP-0841601-SC 100 49 VS-0410002-KN 62 33
$S-7110840-SP 56 52 WP-0350516-SD 38 30 ¥P-0641601-5C 104 11 VS-0410002-KN B4 2
$$-7110840-SP 58 39 WP-0371016-SD 42 15 ¥P-0641601-SC 104 25 ¥S-0410002-KN 64 10
§5-7110840-SP 62 52 WP-0430800-SC 2 5 ¥P-0641801-SC 108 46 ¥S-0410002-KN 64 34
$S-7110840-SP 64 59 VP-0430800-SC 6 4 WP-0641601-SC 108 49 VS-0410002-Kk 64 39
§$5-7110910-SP 32 7 WP-0430800-SC 10 11 WP-0641601-SC 112 11 VS-0410002-KN 64 48
S$S-7110910-SP 34 42 UP-0430800-SC 10 24 WP-0641601-SC 112 25 ¥S-0410002-KN 66 8
$5-7110910-SP 38 5 WP-0430800-SC 12 8 WP-0841600-SC 6 -39 ¥S-0410002-KN 66 39
$§-7110910-SP 40 28 WP-0430800-SC 12 21 WP-0841600-SC 6 43 US-0410002-KN 66 62
S§5-7110810-SP 44 38 WP-0430800-SC 16 46 WP-0841600-SC 20 26 ¥S-0410002-KN 66 66
SS-7110910-TP 38 48 ¥P-0430800-SC 18 54 WP-0841600-SC 66 64 VS-0410002-KN 68 4
$S-7111120-SP 8 26 WP-0430800-SC 24 54 WP-0841600-SC 68 44 ¥5-0410002-KN 68 12
$§-7111120-SP 18 8 ¥P-0430800-SC 53 7 VvP-0850002-SP 36 34 ¥S-0410002-KN 68 23
SS-7111120-SP 52 19 WP-0430800-SC 54 25 WP-0850002-SP 42 30 ¥S-0410002-KN 68 26
$$-7111120-SP 76 18 4P-0430800-SC 58 22 WP-1052001-SC 22 52 VS-0410002-KN 68 60
$S-7111310-SP 38 38 ¥P-0430800-SC 56 25 VP-1702600-50 115 7 ¥S-0410002-KN 72 37
$S-7111810-SP 32 3 EP-0430800-SC 56 62 VS-0310002-KN 10 40 ¥S-0410002-KN 72 44
SS-7150740-3P 46 6 WP-0430800-SC 58 13 ¥S-0310002-XN 12 39 ¥S-0410002-KN 74 33
$5-7150940-SP - 45 18 ¥P-0430800-SC 58 14 ¥S-0310002-KN 20 5 ¥S-0410002-KR 76 23
S$-7151120-SP 44 21 ¥P-0430800-SC 60 10 ¥S-0310002-KN 24 26 ¥5-0410002-KN 84 5
SS-7680870-SP 36 36 WP-0430800-SC 60 28 VS-0310002-KN 28 30 ¥S-0410002-KN 86 11
$5-7681750-TP 36 13 ¥P-0430800-SC 62 10 VS-0310002-KN 26 52 ¥S-0410002-KN 88 18
$5-8080410-TP 38 41 ¥P-0430800-SC 62 23 WS-0310002-XN 28 30 WS-0410002-KN 88 27
55-8110320-SP 38 30 |- VWP-0430800-SC 62 34 ¥S-0310002-KN 28 50 US-0410002-KN 88 8
$5-8110410-TP 42 31 VP-0430800-SC 64 3 VS-0310002-kN 30 30 WS-0410002-KN 90 25
S5-8110410-TP 45 15 ¥P-0430800-SC 64 35 VS-0310002-KN 30 52 WS-0410002-KN 94 47
$5-8110510-SP 46 20 WP-0430800-SC 64 45 ¥S-0310002-KN 33 15 VS-0410002-KN 98 12
$5-8110520-TP 44 15 ¥P-0430800-SC 66 5 ¥$-0310002-KN 72 20 VS-0410002-KN 104 28
$S-8110750-SP 38 18 UP-0430800-SC 68 6 ¥S-0310002-KN 72 52 VS-0410002-KN 112 28
$$-8111610-SP 38 37 VP-0430800-SC 68 13 VS-0310002-KN 74 39 ¥S-0410002-k8 113 15

- 122 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 9l
Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.

e & H No. 28 H No. & 8 H No. - A No.
¥S-0410002-KP 66 67 ¥S-0510002-KH 110 16 ¥S-0820002~KN 112 7 164-15002 4 30
VS-0441040-KP 82 18 ¥S-05106002-KN 112 30 NS-1020002-XKR 70 4 164-15101 44 31
VS-0510002-KN 4 5 ¥S-0510002-KR 112 40 VS-1220002-KN 2 30 164-15200 4 23
¥S-0510002-KN 4 17 US-0510002-KN 113 9 WS-1643202-KR 115 31 164-15309 44 2
¥S-0510002-KN 4 25 ¥S-0521010-KN 115 24 WT-0480002-KR 34 40 164-15408 4 43
VS-0510002-KN 4 32 VS-0521010-KN 115 27 ¥Z-0850002-SD 66 65 164-15507 44 28
VS-0510002-KN 8 5 ¥S-0610002-KN 2. 32 164-15606 4 34
¥S-0510002-KN 8 9 ¥S-0810002-KN 6 27 040-00000591 42 41 164-15705 4 37
¥S-0510002-KN 10 5 VS-0610002-KN 6 49 040-00001380 42 40 164-15804 4 35
Y¥S-0510002-KN 10 30 US-0610002~KH 8 34 164-159%03 4 19
¥S-0510002-KN 12 11 US-0610002-KN 10 34 100-39105 46 7 164-16000 4 27
¥S-0510002-KN 12 33 ¥S-0810002-KN 12 29 101-01400 32 26 164-16109 44 38
VS-0510002-KN 14 24 VS-0610002-KN 14 29 101-03406 36 26 164-16208 4 16
WS-0510002-KN 16 20 VS-0610002-KN 14 30 101-09700 42 55 164-16307 4 48
¥S-0510002-KN 16 26 ¥S-0B10002-KN 16 4 101-09908 42 20 164-16406 40 38
VS-0510002-KN 16 40 VS-0610002-KN 16 17 101-12357 42 5 164-16505 38 7
VS-0510002-KN 18 24 ¥S-0610002-KN 18 28 101-12407 42 21 164-16505 40 35
¥S-0510002-Kk 20 23 US-0610002-KN 18 38 101-28007 46 4 164-16604 40 31
US-0510002-KN 22 5 V5-0610002-KN 18 42 101-29054 36 42 164-16703 40 27
¥US-0510002-KN 22 18 WS-0610002-KN 24 45 102-32650 48 28 164-16802 14 44
¥S-0510002-KN 22 23 ¥S-0810002-KN 50 3 103-05159 36 16 164-17107 40 38
¥S-0510002-KN 22 49 WS-0610002-KN 54 9 103-07056 36 23 164-17206 4 32
¥S-0510002-KN 24 5 US-0610002-KN 56 4 103-13708 38 47 164-17305 4 22
VS-0510002-KN 24 13 VS-0610002-KN 68 17 164-00202 32 9 164-17404 44 14
¥US-0510002-KN 24 20 US-0610002-KN 68 34 164-00400 32 1 164-17503 44 3
¥S-0510002-KN 24 42 ¥S-0610002-KN 90 37 164-00509 32 2 164-17602 44 ]
US-0510002-KN 26 57 US-0610002-KN 90 40 164-00608 32 4 164-17701 4 18
VS-0510002-KN 28 56 VS-0610002-KN 92 ¢ 164-00806 32 21 164-17800 44 20
VS-0510002-KN 50 8 ¥S-0610002-KN 92 13 164-00905 32 23 164-17909 44 7
¥S-0510002-KN 52 11 vS-0610002-KN 92 17 164-01002 32 18 164-20606 42 34
VS-0510002-KN 54 7 ¥S-0610002-KN 92 24 164-01200 32 17 164-20705 42 16
¥S-0510002-KN 54 19 VS-0610002-KN 94 7 164-01259 32 16 164-20804 42 17
9¥5-0510002-KN 56 2 WS-0610002-KN 94 12 164-01804 38 9 164-20903 42 18
US-0510002-KX 56 16 WS-0610002-KN 88 4 164-01903 38 8 164-21109 42 45
¥S-0510002-KN 56 35 ¥S-0610002-KN 98 13 164-01903 38 13 164-21208 42 48
¥S-0510002-KN 58 6 WS-0810002-KN 86 15 164-02000 38 4 164-21307 42 47
¥5-0510002-KN 62 5 ‘¥S-0810002-KN 100 10 164-02406 32 28 164-21406 42 48
¥S-0510002-KN 62 13 ¥S-06810002-KN 100 16 164-02455 32 27 164-21505 42 22
¥S-0510002-KN 62 37 WS-0610002-KN 100 38 164-03008 32 29 164-21604 42 50
VS-0510002-KN 64 g ¥S-0610002-KH 100 44 164-04204 36 18 164-21752 42 37
¥S-0510002-KN 64 12 ¥5-0610002-KN 100 50 184-06100 38 23 164-21802 42 42
¥S-0510002-KK 64 31 ¥S-0610002-KN 102 3 164-06209 36 11 164-21901 42 49
VS-0510002-KN 66 30 ¥5-0610002-KN 102 37 164-06308 38 39 164-22057 42 38
V$S-0510002-Kk 68 15 ¥S-0610002-KN 104 10 164-06407 38 26 164-22107 42 56
¥S-0510002-KN 68 438 ¥S-0610002-KN 104 14 164-06456 38 16 164-23008 36 1
¥S-0510002-KN 68 54 V¥S-06810002-KN 104 19 164-06506 38 17 164-23907 34 9
¥S-0510002-KN 68 63 ¥5-0610002-KN 104 24 164-06605 38 32 164-23956 34 7
US-0510002-KN 72 57 ¥S-0610002-KN 108 10 164-06704 38 25 164-23964 34 1
¥S-0510002-KN 76 g ¥s5-0810002-KN 108 16 164-06803 38 43 164-24004 34 37
¥S-0510002-KN 82 7 ¥S-0610002-KN 108 38 164-068902 38 19 164-24202 34 5
¥S-0510002-KN 82 10 ¥S-0810002-KR 108 44 164-07009 38 34 164-24301 34 12
¥S-0510002-KN 87 4 ¥S-0610002-XN 108 50 164-07108 38 35 164-24400 34 31
¥S-0510002-KN 80 48 ¥5-0610002-KN 110 3 184-09203 40 5 164-24509 34 27
¥S-0510002-KN 92 27 ¥sS-0610002-KN 110 37 164-09302 40 4 164-24608 34 3
¥S-0510002-KN 94 3 VS-0610002-KN 112 10 164-09401 40 7 164-24707 34 30
¥S-0510002-KN 94 35 ¥S-0610002-KN 112 14 164-09500 40 13 164-24806 34 32
¥5-0510002-KN 96 29 ¥S-0810002-KN 112 19 164-09609 40 21 164-24905 34 13
¥S-0510002-KN 98 3 VS-0610002-KN 112 24 164-09708 40 12 164-25050 34 41
¥S-0510002-KN 98 8 ¥S-0820002-KN 6 15 164-09807 40 3 164-25100 34 33
US-0510002-KN 98 24 WS-0820002-KN 6 38 164-09906 40 9 164-25209 34 34
¥S-0510002-KN 100 26 ¥$5-0820002-KN 6 42 164-10003 40 10 164-25902 48 1
¥S-0510002-KN 102 6 ¥S-0820002-KN 10 3 164-10102 40 22 164-26009 48 7
US-0510002-KN 102 9 ¥S-0820002-KN 12 3 164-10201 40 19 164-26108 48 31
¥S-0510002-KH 102 16 WS-0820002-KN 20 27 164-10300 40 20 164-26207 48 5
HS-0510002-KN 102 44 ¥S-0820002-KK 24 16 164-10508 40 14 164-26306 48 6
US-0510002-KN 104 30 VS-0820002-KH 60 4 164-10607 40 15 164-26405 48 16
¥S-0510002-KN 104 40 VS-0820002-KK 68 31 164-10706 40 16 164-26504 48 4
¥S-0510002-KN 108 3 VS-0820002-KN B8 45 164-10805 40 17 164-26603 48 8
V5-0510002-KN 106 7 1 vS-0820002-KK 78 23 164-10904 40 18 164-26751 48 21
¥S-0510002-KN 106 28 VS-0820002-KN 80 40 164-11019 40 4 164-26801 48 33
¥S-0510002-KN 106 31 ¥S-0820002-KN 90 28 164-11100 40 43 164-26900 48 3
¥S-0510002-Kk 108 56 ¥S-0820002-KN 94 22 164-11308 40 42 164-27007 48 2
¥S-0510002-KN 108 26 ¥S-0820002-KK 100 12 164-11407 40 44 184-27551 46 10
¥S-0510002-KN 110 6 ¥S-0820002-KN 104 7 164-13403 45 11 164-27601 46 30
¥S-0510002-KN 110 9 ¥S-0820002-KN 108 12 164-13502 45 4 164-27700 48 17

- 123 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ® 3l

Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.
% 8 R No. 28 R No. 28 A No. 28 B  No.
164-27809 46 19 165-63454 92 30 166-13010 8 39 | 186-18500 80 12
164-27908 48 1 165-63454 9% 26 166-13010 52 32 | 166-16609 78 12
164-50058 114 1 165-63553 92 35 166-13010 76 31 166-16708 78 14
164-50157 114 4 165-63553 9% 25 166-13119 8 42 | 166-16708 80 14
164-50256 114 10 165-64254 50 16 166-13119 52 31 168-16807 80 21
164-50355 4 97 165-65459 . 98 29 166-13119 76 30 | 166-16906 78 2
164-50454 114 8 | 165-65459 106 538 166-13200 8 40 | 166-17003 78 25
164-50553 114 ¢ 165-65758 9 19 166-13200 52 28 | 166-17003 30 25
164-55503 114 2 165-85756 98 21 166-13200 76 27 | 188-17102 8 26
164-55602 114 3 165-65855 98 20 166-13309 8 38 | 166-17102 80 26
164-55800 114 16 165-67158 98 15 166-13309 52 30 | 166-17201 78 15
164-55909 114 17 165-67158 106 59 166-13309 76 20 | 166-17201 80 15
164-59059 114 15 165-67208 114 18 166-13408 8 44 | 166-173C0 8 1
164-60552 20 11 165-67307 114 19 166-13408 52 29 | 166-17300 80 7
164-60651 114 11 165-69659 68 65 166-13408 76 28 | 166-19207 100 1
164-63556 20 9 166-00900 18 39 166-13507 8 21 166-19207 108 1
164-63556 20 10 166-01007 18 40 166-13507 52 13 | 166-19308 100 6
164-63655 18 49 | -166-02203 68 1 166-13507 76 11 166~19306 108 6
164-63754 16 48 166-02302 20 18 168-13606 8 23 | 166-19405 100 7
164-63853 16 47 166-02401 20 17 166-13606 52 16 | 166-19405 108 7
164-63952 18 34 166-02500 20 12 166-13606 76 14 | 166-19504 102 1
164-64257 24 59 166-02609 20 18 166-13705 8 27 | 166-19504 10 1
164-87654 100 63 166-02708 20 21 166-13705 52 21 166-19603 102 4
164-87654 108 63 166-02807 20 22 166-13705 76 20 166~19603 110 4
164-91151 100 64 166~03003 20 6 166-13804 8 22 166-19702 102 7
164-01151 108 64 166-03102 20 3 166-13804 52 15 166-~19702 110 7
164-81300 92 29 166-03201 20 1 166-13804 76 13 166-19801 100 13
164-91300 9% 24 166-05404 88 41 166-13903 8 25 166-19801 108 13
164-91656 106 60 | 166-06907 18 9 166-13903 52 20 166-19900 100 17
164-92258 88 5 166-07004 18 3 166-13903 76 19 166-19900 108 17
164-92357 88 4 166-07103 18 7 166-14000 8 28 | 168-20007 100 19
164-92456 88 12 166-07202 18. 6 166-14000 52 27 | 166-20007 198 19
164-92951 106 39 166-07301 18 2 166-14000 7% 26 | 166-20106 100 22
165-41302 4 3 166-07400 18 1 166-14109 8 43 | 168-20106 108 22
165-42508 4 2 166-08325 18 32 166-14100 52 26 166-20205 102 10
165-44157 4 27 166-08408 18 17 166-14109 76 .25 | 168-20205 110 10
165-45105 83 8 166-08507 18 18 166-14208 8 30 166-20304 100 24
165-55757 18 50 166-08705 18 14 166-14208 52 25 | 166-20304 - 108 24
165-55856 18 36 166-08804 18 11 166-14208 76 24 | 166-20403 100 28
165-55055 22 56 166-08911 18 48 166-14307 8 28 | 166-20403 102 26
165-55855 22 59 166-09018 18 49 166-14307 52 22 | 166-20403 108 28
165-56052 22 58 166-09208 18 12 166-14307 7% 21 186-20403 110 28
165-56250 22 57 166-09307 18 46 166-14406 78 36 | 166-20502 100 29
165-56359 22 80 166-09406 18 22 166-14408 80 9 | 166-20502 102 27
165-56557 24 61 166-09513 15 8 166-14604 78 37 | 166-20502 108 29
165-56656 24 60 166-09711 6 1 166-14604 80 1 166-20502 1o 27
165-56755 113 41 186-09810 14 10 166-14703 78 39 | 166-20601 102 11
165-56953 113 38 166-09901 14 3 166-14703 80 43 | 166-20501 110 1
165-57050 113 29 186-10008 14 7 186-14802 78 40 | 166-20700 102 12
165-57159 113 33 166-10107 14 5 166-14802 80 23 | 186-20700 ilo 12
165-57258 113 30 166-10206 15 1 166-14901 80 24 | 186-20809 102 14
165-57357 113 31 166-10305 8 10 166-15007 78 24 | 166-20809 106 26
165-57456 113 32 166-10404 14 1 166-15106 78 3 | 166-20809 110 14
165-57555 113 36 166-10503 14 26 166-15106 80 3 | 166-20908 102 17
165-57654 113 35 166-10602 14 15 166-15205 78 2 | 166-20908 10 17
165-57753 113 34 166-10701 14 14 166-15205 80 2 | 186-21005 102 20
185-57852 113 28 166-10800 14 19 166-15304 80 5 | 166-21005 110 20
165-57951 113 27 166-10909 14 23 166-15403 78 5 | 166-21104 102 21
165-58058 113 23 166-11006 14 20 186-15502 78 10 | 166-21104 110 21
165-58157 113 24 166-11105 18 29 166-15502 80 10 | 166-21203 102 22
165-58256 13 25 166-11204 18 31 166-15601 78 17 | 166-21203 108 46
165-58355 113 26 166-11303 16 30 166-15601 80 17 | 166-21203 110 22
165-58454 113 40 166-11402 16 34 166~15700 78 18 | 166-21302 100 31
165-58553 113 39 166-11501 16 28 166-15809 80 18 | 166-21302 108 31
165-58652 29 1 166-11600 16 22 166-15908 78 19 | 166-21401 100 33
165-58850 14 32 166-11709 16 13 166-15908 80 19 | 166-21401 108 33
165-59056 58 47 186-11808 8 2 166-16005 78 30 | 166-21500 102 24
165-59056 62 64 166-11907 16 15 166-16005 80 30 | 166-21500 110 24
165-59155 58 48 | 166-12012 16 36 166-16104 8 31 166-21609 100 36
165-59155 62 65 166-12301 8 14 166-16104 80 31 166-21609 108 36
165-60806 98 18 166-12608 16 18 166-16203 78 33 | 166-21708 100 40
165-61003 98 17 166-12806 14 1 166-16203 80 33 | 166-21708 108 40
165-61375 40 40 166-12905 8 1 166-16302 78 27 | 166-21807 100 41
165-63355 50 17 166-12905 52 6 166-16401 78 28 | 166-21807 108 41
165-63355 113 37 166-12805 7% 4 166-16401 80 28 | 166-21806 104 1

- 124 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ® 3l

Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.
& B8 K No. & 8 B No. s 8 A No. a 8 B No.
186-21906 112 1 166-56001 24 10 166-71604 28 6 166-73907 28 27
166-22003 102 29 166-56100 24 2 166-71604 30 7 166-739807 30 29
166-22003 110 29 166-56209 24 7 166-71604 72 7 166-73907 74 29
166-22102 160 47 166-56308 24 24 166-71604 74 7 166-74004 74 30
166-22102 108 47 166-56407 24 36 166-71703 2 47 166-74103 28 24
166-22201 160 51 166-556506 26. 62 166-71703 28 45 186-74103 30 26
165-22201 108 51 166-56506 28 53 166-71703 30 47 166-74103 74 26
166-22300 160 54 166-56506 72 62 166-71703 72 47 166-74103 83 3
166-22300 108 54 166-56605 26 58 166-71802 28 48 166-74202 30 18
166-22706 160 56 166-56605 28 57 166-71802 28 46 166-74202 74 18
166-22706 108 56 166-56605 72 58 166-71802 30 48 166-74251 30 2
166-22805 104 22 166-56704 26 59 166-71802 72 48 166-74400 0 17
166-22805 112 22 166-56704 28 58 166-71802 74 37 166-74400 417
166-22904 104 34 166-56704 72 59 166-71919 26 49 166-74525 2 7
166-22904 112 34 166-56803 26 64 166-71919 28 & 166-74608 16 :
166-23001 104 26 166-56803 28 63 166-71919 30 49 166-74707 78 #M
166-23001 112 26 166-58803 30 55 166-71919 72 49 166-74707 80 37
166-23100 102 32 166-56803 72 64 166-72016 26 45 166-74814 2 16
166-23100 110 32 166-57009 26 65 166-72016 28 43 166-74913 2 17
166-23209 100 58 168-57009 30 56 166-72016 30 45 166-75019 2 18
166-23209 108 58 166-57009 72 65 166-72016 72 45 166-75308 4 23
166-23308 102 34 166-57009 87 3 166-72107 26 36 166-75704 4 29
166-23308 110 34 166-57108 72 63 166-72107 28 34 166-75803 113 10
166-23407 104 15 166-70200 80 27 166-72107 30 36 166-75902 113 19
168-23407 112 15 166-70309 26 19 166-72107 72 35 166-76009 4 20
166-23506 104 8 166-70309 28 19 166-72107 74 36 166-76009 84 9
166-23506 112 8 166-70309 30 13 166-72206 26 39 166-76116 2 12
166-23605 104 12 166-70209 72 19 166-72206 28 37 166-76207 2 15
166-23605 112 12 166-70309 74 13 166-72206 30 39 166-76306 2 9
166-23712 102 42 166-70358 26 1 166-72206 72 38 166-76413 2 10
166-23803 102 35 166-70366 28 1 166-72305 26 40 166-76512 2 13
166-23803 110 35 166-70374 30 1 166-72305 28 38 186-76603 2 8
166-23902 102 39 166-70390 28 2 166-72305 30 40 166-76819 2 2
166-23902 110 39 166-70408 26 23 166-72305 72 39 166-77007 2 6
166-52406 24 50 166-70408 72 23 166-72404 26 41 166-77106 2 36
166-52612 24 57 166-70507 26 18 166-72404 28 39 166-77205 84 6
166-52703 24 53 166-70507 72 18 166-72404 30 41 166-81108 92 1
166-52802 24 Ul 166-70606 26 22 166-72404 72 40 166-81207 80 42
166-52901 24 40 166-70606 72 22 166-72503 286 42 166-81207 94 5
166-53008 24 31 186-70705 26 13 166-72503 28 40 166-81306 80 50
166-53107 24 32 166-70705 72 13 166-72503 30 42 166-81405 90 52
166-53206 24 44 166-70804 - 26 11 166-72503 58 52 166-81603 92 6
166-53305 24 18 166-70804 72 11 166-72503 72 41 166-81702 92 7
166-53404 22 16 .{ 166-70903 26 24 166-72503 80 36 166-81702 98 6
166-53503 2 29 166-70903 2 24 166-72552 26 2 166-81801 92 2
166-53602 22 28 166-71000 26 20 166-72602 26 43 166-81801 98 9
166-53701 22 37 166-71000 30 14 166-72602 28 M4 166-81900 92 1
166-53800 22 33 166-71000 72 20 166-72602 30 43 166-81900 86 8
166-53909 22 14 166-71000 747 14 166-72602 58 50 166-82007 g0 45
186-54006 22 13 166-71109 26 15 166-72602 72 42 166-82106 82 21
166-54105 22 38 166-71109 28 14 166-72602 78 43 166-82106 88 .17
166-54204 22 32 166-71109 30 12 166-72719 26 28 166-82213 80 46
166-54402 22 6 166-71109 72 15 166-72719 72 27 166-82304 g8 11
166-54501 22 9 166-71109 74 12 166-72750 26 25 166-82403 94 18
166-54600 22 10 | 166-71208 26 17 166-72750 72 25 166-82502 94 15
166-54709 22 8 166-71208 28 16 166-72800 26 29 186-82601 84 20
166-54808 22 4 166-71208 3 16 166-72800 72 28 186-82700 98 1
166-54807 22 51 166-71208 72 17 166-73014 26 26 166-82817 94 1
166-55003 22 43 166-71208 74 16 166-73014 7 3 166-82908 84 29
166-55102 22 3 166-71307 26 18 166-73014 83 2 166-83005 - g2 32
166-55201 22 47 166-71307 28 15 166-73303 28 18 166-83005 g8 30
166-55201 26 8 | 166-71307 30 19 186-73303 30 22 166-83302 100 43
166-55201 28 7 166-71307 72 16 166-73303 4 22 186-83302 108 43
166-55201 30 8 166-71307 74 19 166-73402 28 12 166-83401 100 82
186-55201 72 8 166-71406 26 4 166-73501 28 10 166-83401 108 62
166-55201 74 8 166-71406 28 3 166~73600 28 17 166-84102 26 69
186-55300 22 48 166-71406 30 4 166-73600 30 23 166-84102 72 69
166-55408 2 17 166-71406 72 4 166-73600 74 23 166-88905 28 61
166-55508 22 53 | 1066-71406 74 3 166-73709 28 20 166-88905 30 60
166-55607 2 22 166-71505 26 9 166-73808 28 26 166-95850 72 1
166-55706 22 40 166-71505 28 8 166-73808 30 28 166-95876 74 1
186-55805 26 61 166-71505 30 9 166-73808 74 28 166-96601 12 1
186-55805 28 B0 166-71505 72 9 166-73857 28 23 166-96700 10 1
166-55805 72 81 166-71505 74 9 166-73857 30 25 166-96809 60 5
166~55904 24 11 166-71604 26 7 166-73857 74 25 166-96908 53 3

- 125 ~




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

& 5l
Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Pa e Ref
S8 X No. 58 R No. - A No.|{. &8 Eg Ng.
166-96908 60 20 187-06707 66 49 167-24007 102 25 167-71511 88 52
166-97005 58 49 187-06806 68 50 167-24007 108 18 167-71511 108 37
166-97104 58 51 167-06905 66 45 167-24007 110 25 187-71602 g8 25
166-97908 9¢ 24 | 167-07002 66 46 | 167-24403 16 27 | 167-71602 106 .20
166-98003 94 23 187-07101 68 18 167-24403 24 6 167-71701 98 22
*166-98102 80 43 | 167-07200 66 42 | 167-24403 24 43 167-71800 98 4
166-98201 92 18 167-07309 68 20 167-24403 66 29 167-71800 108 4
166-98201 96 20 | 167-07408 68 26 [ 167-24502 24 17 | 167-72402 88 2
166-98300 92 19 167-07507 66 28 167-24809 38 39 167-77807 10 37
166-98300 g6 21 167-07606 68 25 167-25103 18 20 167-77906 12 41
166-98409 24 37 167-07705 66 23 167-25202 18 21 167-78003 10 38
166-98904 78 42 187-07804 66 24 167-25509 22 12 167-78102 12 42
166-99001 30 41 167-07903 66 21 167-25509 66 1 167-78201 10 45
166-99217 58 31 167-08000 66 12 167-25808 22 31 167-78300 12 45
166-99316 56 49 167-08109 66 14 167-25707 22 2 167-78409 10 43
166-99407 30 20 167-08208 66 16 167-25806 24 35 167-78409 56 55
166-99407 74 20 167-08307 66 18 167-25805 14 18 167-78409 62 59
167-00403 50 6 167-08406 66 8 167-26101 58 45 167-78508 12 43
167-00502 50 10 167-08505 66 10 167-26101 62 62 167-78508 58 43
167-00601 50 14 167-08804 66 4 167-26101 113 21 167-78508 64 54
167-00700 50 18 167-08703 66 38 167-26200 113 13 167-80009 2 21
167-00809 5 15 167-08802 68 40 167-26309 113 5 167-80108 2 1
167-00908 2 1 167-08901 66 35 167-26507 113 13 167-81205 2 28
167-01005 56 37 167-09008 68 29 167-28507 113 20 167-84802 6 31
167-01005 38 4 167-09107 68 28 167-27109 18 35 168-01508 66 59
167-01005 62 39 167-09206 68 37 167-27109 22 26 168-01607 66 48
167-01005 64 29 167-09305 68 39 167-27307 22 61 168-01706 68 19
167-01112 58 32 167-09404 68 43 167-27408 113 3 168-01706 68 21
167-01211 56 50 167-09503 68 42 167-27505 100 4 168-01805 66 9
167-01963 72 2 167-09602 68 68 167-27505 108 4 168-01805 66 11
167-01971 74 2 167-09701 68 67 167-27604 102 30 168-01805 66 15
167-02003 4 11 | 167-09800 68 68 | 187-27604 110 30 | 168-01904 68 17
167-02102 4 18 187-09909 68 8 167-27703 100 53 168-02001 68 27
167-02201 4 14 167-10006 68 10 167-27703 108 53 168-02100 68 36
167-02300 4 15 167-10105 20 15 167-27802 104 17 168-02100 68 38
167-02409 82 23 167-10303 14 21 167-27802 112 17 168-02209 68 61
167-02508 82 24 167-10303 66 22 167-28008 92 22 168-03405 86 12
167-02807 82 25 167-10303 66 44 167-28107 90 51 168-03504 86 13
167-02706 16 50 167-20005 16 23 167-28107 96 19 168-04007 86 4
167-03019 82 20 167-20104 20 20 167-28107 102 38 168-04205 86 6
167-03118 82 21 167-20203 160 24 167-28107 110 38 168-04304 88 5
167-03217 82 22 167-20203 108 14 167-28206 90 38 168-04403 86 8
167-03308 82 13 167-20302 100 42 167-28206 94 10 168-04700 87 2
167-03407 82 11 187-20302 102 19 187-28503 g2 33 168-04908 87 6
167-03506 82 14 187-20302 108 42 167-28503 98 31 168-05400 106 53
167-03605 82 15 167-20302 110 19 167-28719 92 4 168-05509 108 40
167-03704 82 18 167-20807 8§ 12 167-28800 86 5 168-05608 108 11
167-03803 82 17 187-20807 52 4 167-28909 98 10 168-05707 106 10
167-03910 82 27 167-20807 76 2 167-28909 106 9 168-06507 4 6
167-04017 82 28 167-20906 8 13 167-28006 98 50 168-06614 4 7
167-04116 82 29 167-20906 52 5 167-29006 108 14 168-07000 18 26
167-04215 70 2 167-20906 % 3 167-29105 66 27 168-07109 56 58
167-04603 8 48 167-21102 3 20 167-29105 98 53 168-07109 58 40
167-04800 10 44 167-21102 52 10 167-29105 108 15 168-07109 62 51
167-04900 12 44 167-21102 76 8 167-29204 98 38 168-07109 64 58
167-04800 56 56 167-21508 100 8 167-29204 106 25 168-074086 18 29
167-04900 58 44 167-21508 108 8 167-29600 82 5 168-07901 16 38
167-04900 62 60 167-21706 14 4 167-48204 8 44 163-08206 16 43
167-04900 64 55 167-21805 20 25 167-49418 6 25 168-08305 16 42
167-05402 83 15 167-22100 100 34 167-56702 50 22 168-08909 98 54
167-05501 83 11 167-22100 108 34 167-56702 98 30 168-08309 i08 61
167-05600 83 4 167-22209 100 35 167-56702 98 33 168-09006 98 34
167-05709 83 7 167-22209 108 35 167-56702 108 34 168-09006 106 66
167-05808 26 67 167-22407 14 13 167-70505 98 1 168-09105 98 35
167-05808 28 64 167-22704 2 22 187-70505 108 1 168-09105 106 65
167-05808 30 59 167-22803 8 50 187-706804 28 5 168-09204 56 53
167-05808 72 87 167-22803 52 18 167-70604 106 5 168~09303 58 41
187-05907 68 53 167-22803 7% 18 187-70703 g8 51 168-09402 56 54
167-06004 66 51 187-22902 24 28 167-70703 106 12 168-09402 62 56
167-08103 86 52 167-23306 100 5 167-70810 B8 47 168-09501 58 42
167-06202 66 54 167-23306 108 5 167-70810 108 16 168-09501 84 53
167-06301 66 50 167-23801 24 30 167-70901 88 45 168-09808 86 20
167-06400 68 5 167-23900 18 44 167-70801 106 18 168-09807 86 9
167-06509 66 55 167-24007 24 47 167-71412 88 31 168-10004 86 3
167-06608 68 64 167-24007 100 18 167-71412 106 36 168-10103 8 23

- 126 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 3l

Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref. Part'No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.
& 8 e 8 a

A No. R No. A No.|. &8 R No.
188-10202 86 24
168-10301 86 25
188-10707 87 8
168-12000 98 48
. 168-12000 106 83
168-23106 54 2
168-38609 4 34
168-40308 8 35
168-40308 52 2
168-40308 % 1
168-40407 )|
168-40407 52 1
168-40407 % 32
168-40605 18 30
168-40803 104 4
163-40803 112 4
168-40902 104 2
168-40902 112 2
168-44706 108 54
168-70206 2 35
163-78100 16 10

- 127 -




I

TR
s-cx

i) Bvee s
Té-A0—b

e —
I KR RS- b ve:

T
i 8
1

3

| — T

WRGn
BUrve—LsiredB

1121
WVL-s¥BALT

[ el
wivi=s

) )
pLTT TN

(TR NV =LV BT R |

] (TS (V4 \s R°*
l RvL-LEEND L1
I jou B a < s ;3 €
Jels]e o
] YFWYIND
gé #g FE H ——— 2 was
3 IO
i ™z 2% [l Py 17ddns = 38108
242 g $ i wanoe 20 %
1 a:"l r P
=0 il :3 %5 @
20 pem Yy e Pt e e e 1 i
R SuEe.) H D Ed X b i il el s 5«‘ » L.
sy o £ 'i «b 8.
A
Lo iNes B a ) 2 \sw\/ew \
sl —
faxa | o " ey
o il WESLmasireER
v, r 0TS ) |
iv o [ty Yoeey WZHimkd < EER
YL =iRERTY H
(Lot ! U 4T H
| Wvireinemate e-430T7 R |
= om0 o |
s [0
| LT D2t 2
i) = o —
[ C [
Wuihod
TIvve 4 I (%20
TInv -
| 5 e | wrc-svicun ..
ROy TR T
Bve rvan  anerosmEes
. 1 Taiwets
SHvos
oo a3In0e
(PN L - TRt

®
(SO %5 - £a004 ¥ v%.: E

RV L~4



wHLENCE 2
T182 BREFATmTHEEES-2 T mfitx el

TEL. 03-3480-1111 (%) TEL. 03-3480-1113(F 1 ¥ b1 )

SHRLVRS, 2B

To order or for further
information,

JUKI CORPORATION il

HEAD OFFICE

8-2-1 KOXKURYO-CHO.

CHGCFU-CITY, TOKYQ 182, JAFAN

BUSINESS OFFICE

1-23-3 KABUKI-CHO

SHINJUKU-KU. TOKYO 160, JAPAN HION—VUANBRSYROEHFEEERT SBAEZDET,

PHONE . 03(3203)1188, 1183, 1190 * The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.

FAX : 03(3203)8260, (3205)9131 HTON—YUZNI 19925 4 ARTEOBSEH TESE - HBILELEDTY,

TELEX * J22967, 232-2301 * This parts list is edited and printed in accordance with the product specifications as of April 1952,

Printec in Jepan






